Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Co	tr of Ishpeming	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  tact the nursing home or the state survey.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0557 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS IN Based on observation, interview, a personal possessions including fur one Resident (#7) out of 10 resider psychosocial harm, fear, increased Resident #7's Post Traumatic Street.  This citation pertains to Intake #MIDURING Interviews on 1/7/23 and 1/same incident, [Certified Nursing Ainto my room at night and rearrang has all been shot to hell. With my band that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/24] and that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/25] and 1/sam't happened yet. I can't find an sorting through what I can get to (interviews on 1/7/25] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] and 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] and 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] and 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] and 1/7/26] and 1/7/26] that is very important to me. [Street Interviews on 1/7/26] and 1/7	ated with respect and dignity and to retain the property of th	ONFIDENTIALITY** 35103  naintain the right to retain and use s, resulting in psychosocial harm for his deficient practice resulted in of insecurity, and exacerbation of ectively, Resident #7 discussed the things up in my room. She came to fmy stuff. My safety and security wall (with multiple pictures of Jesus) we me new tools to feel safe but that edical records, and I spend my days of the furniture without permission). erything had been changed. I have ymore. I don't feel as secure as I did me why. I felt like what she did was e that were vulnerable. I came back ey went dumpster diving (for some in the dumpster. The packing stuff sart of the supplies that was the gift I an immediate response. No tools y shot to hell all the tools that had ter. I could not even sleep when I ame to come back to .Her taking my ow out .My privacy, my home, my rs and her voice began to quiver, as

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 235349

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 88

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION    Complete		I	l .	1	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Deservation of Resident #7's room found the bed and all other furniture in the room, to be in a different position that last observed by this Surveyor during multiple surveys previously conducted. The bed, previously against the left wall upon entering the room, was placed perpendicular, with the headboard only against the left wall now in the middle of the room.  Review of Resident #7's Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 11/25/22, revealed Resident #7 was admitted to the facility on [DATE], with current active diagnoses that included, in part: and insomnia. Resident #7's scored 15 of 15 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) reflective of intact cognition, and was able to speak learly, understand others, and be understoad in making needs known.  Review of Resident #7's Care Plans, initiated 3/27/17, revealed the following, in part:  Focus: Potential for alteration in mood/behavior/psychosocial well-being rit (related to) dx (diagnosis) of major depression, anxiety, borderline personality, unspecified psychosis not due to a substance or known physiological condition, PTSD and depressed mood, arxious moof, feelings of Helplessness, changes in eatisleep patterns isolation, excessive worry, unfounded accusations , paranoid ideation, accusations towards others, negative statements, feerfulness, withdrawn, hypervigiliand, idity with trust -specifically men, yelling at staff. racing thoughts, trouble with steep pattern. Irouble with concentration. Interventions included:  - [Resident #7] wishes to have a sign to notify visitors and staff members that she would like her door shut at all times.  - I have requested a DO NOT DISTURB sign placed any time that I am receiving cares and showers - this is not for th		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
Shpeming, MI 49849	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ((Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Doservation of Resident #7's room found the bed and all other furniture in the room, to be in a different position that last observed by this Surveyor during multiple surveys previously conducted. The bed, previously against the left wall, now in the middle of the room.  Residents Affected - Few  Residents Affected - Few  Review of Resident #7's Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 11/25/22, revealed Resident #7 was admitted to the facility on [DATE], with current active diagnoses that included, in part anxiety disorder, responsible, now provided to the facility on IDATE], with current active diagnoses that included, in part anxiety disorder, socred 15 of 15 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) reflective of intact cognition, and was able to speak clearly, understand others, and be understood in making needs known.  Review of Resident #7's Care Plans, initiated 3/27/17, revealed the following, in part:  Focus: Potential for alteration in mood/behavior/psychosocial well-being rft (related to) dx (diagnosis) of major depression, anxiety borderline personality, unspecified psychosis not due to a substance or known physiological condition, PTSD and depressed mood, anxious mood, feeling thelia, so the status of the status o	Milesion Femilian Carlot in Chilesian Carlot in Componing				
CEach deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
position that last observed by this Surveyor during multiple surveys previously conducted. The bed, previously against the left wall, now in the middle of the room, was placed perpendicular, with the headboard only against the left wall, now in the middle of the room.  Review of Resident #7's Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 11/25/22, revealed Resident #7 was admitted to the facility on [DATE], with current active diagnoses that included, in part: anxiety disorder, depression, psychotic disorder, PTSD, need for assistance with personal care, and insomnia. Resident #7 scored 15 of 15 on the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) reflective of intact cognition, and was able to speak clearly, understand others, and be understood in making needs known.  Review of Resident #7's Care Plans, initiated 3/27/17, revealed the following, in part:  Focus: Potential for alteration in mood/behavior/psychosocial well-being rft (related to) dx (diagnosis) of major depression, anxiety, borderline personality, unspecified psychosis not due to a substance or known physiological condition, PTSD and depressed mood, anxious mood, feelings of helplessness, changes in eat/sleep patterns. Isolation, excessive worry, unfounded accusations paramoid ideation, accusations towards others, negative statements, fearfulness, withdrawn, hypervigilant, difficulty with trust - specifically men, yelling at staff: racing thoughts, trouble with sleep pattern. trouble with concentration. Interventions included:  - [Resident #7] wishes to have a sign to notify visitors and staff members that she would like her door shut at all times.  - I am agreeable to having a child safety doorknob cover installed over my outside doorknob to deter unwanted visitors.  - I have requested a DO NOT DISTURB sign placed any time that I am receiving cares and showers - this is not for the convenience of me but is for my sense of safety and security and to prevent acute panic attacks and exacerbation of PTSD. THIS IS NOT OPTIONAL FOR ANY SHIFT, as per recommendat	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				
(continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Actual harm	Observation of Resident #7's room position that last observed by this S previously against the left wall upon against the left wall, now in the mid Review of Resident #7's Minimum admitted to the facility on [DATE], with depression, psychotic disorder, PT scored 15 of 15 on the Brief Intervision speak clearly, understand others, at Review of Resident #7's Care Plant Focus: Potential for alteration in momajor depression, anxiety, borderling physiological condition, PTSD and eat/sleep patterns isolation, excess towards others, negative statement men, yelling at staff racing though included:  - [Resident #7] wishes to have a stall times.  - I am agreeable to having a child unwanted visitors.  - I have requested a DO NOT DIS' not for the convenience of me but it and exacerbation of PTSD. THIS IS Consult Organization],  Focus: I may feel unsafe in the facil Interventions, in part; Provide activenesses and a 'do not dis Mood.  Interventions, in part: I have a historand quiet environment.	found the bed and all other furniture in Surveyor during multiple surveys previous entering the room, was placed perpendidle of the room.  Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 11, with current active diagnoses that including SD, need for assistance with personal entering the room.  Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 11, with current active diagnoses that including SD, need for assistance with personal entering for the personal status (BIMS) reflective of the status	a the room, to be in a different busly conducted. The bed, indicular, with the headboard only /25/22, revealed Resident #7 was ded, in part: anxiety disorder, care, and insomnia. Resident #7 of intact cognition, and was able to own.  Ing, in part:  It (related to) dx (diagnosis) of not due to a substance or knownings of helplessness, changes in aranoid ideation, accusations t, difficulty with trust - specifically with concentration. Interventions  Interventions  Interventions  That she would like her door shut at the sy outside doorknob to deter eceiving cares and showers - this is not to prevent acute panic attacks is per recommendation from [Psych or gold ifficulty feeling safe.  In the room, to be in a different was a fifteent w	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	ID CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming 435 Stoneville Rd			PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0557  Level of Harm - Actual harm	Review of progress notes revealed Resident #7 was transferred to a local emergency department for right-sided flank pain, with air transport to a regional hospital where Resident #7 had been previously seen on 8/18/22. Progress note documentation included:			
Residents Affected - Few	8/19/22 16:20 Note Text: alleged abuse (misappropriation of residents property reported to the State of [State Name] at 4:20 p.m. Staff member removed from facility pending investigation .Dispatcher [number] notified at 4:40 p.m. and officer [Name] will call back tomorrow at 8:00 a.m., as it is a civil manner and resident is not currently in the building.			
		is not currently in the building as she i		
	8/20/22 21:41 (9:41 p.m.) Spoke with resident regards to incident that happened in regard to alleged abuse when resident was out of the facility. Resident stated, 'I am shocked at the appearance of my room'.			
	Review of a hand-written Witness Statement, dated 8/20/22, and signed by Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) H revealed the following explanation of her rearrangement of Resident #7's room, and disposal of items CNA H considered garbage without the Residents permission, while Resident #7 was hospitalized and not in the facility:			
	.I discussed with my floor nurse (Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) NN) that this would be a good time to remove all garbage from the room and place the bed back to the far side of the room since [Resident #7] has a geriatric bed and the staff needs to use a [mechanical] lift on her and it is unsafe due to no room up against the bathroom door .so this morning . I took an hour to move her bed, 2 nite (sic) stands, 2 movable tables, 1 bookshelf, a large 6-foot movable storage shelving unit, 1 card table, wheelchair, garbage cans, multiple laundry baskets on the floor, empty cardboard boxes, and numerous other types of bags. I combined many of her bags into her laundry baskets and placed them in an organized manner on her 6-foot movable shelving unit instead of having them all over the floor.			
	I did remove old papers dated back to 2017 of Daily Chronicles the facility provides, old food that was stored in baggies that did have mold on them, 4 rolls of toilet paper that had been used at some point that were placed in bags, used Kleenex boxes, and dirty/used tissues that were stored in baggies, used paper med cups, caps from her catheter bags (blue), used dirty plastic silverware, used straws, 6 used wash basins (pink), 1 large cardboard box, small containers of brown sugar that the facility supplies on meal trays.			
	Absolutely NO personal items were removed, they are still in the room, just organized up off the floor for the time I had.			
	Extra linens from the facility was (s	sic) taken to laundry.		
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0557 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	(LPN) O on 8/19/22 (handwritten we Resident #7's room, bagged up ber discarded. CNA H, according to the hoarder, and it needed to be cleaned she had taken papers from 2017 the that no authorization for rearranger Resident #7.  Review of the 1:1 Education regard Nursing Home Administrator (NHA personal items as they see fit outsi items promotes independence, dig a resident's room without obtaining the appropriate action is notifying a signed by CNA H and the NHA.  Review of the Resident Rights poling the resident has a right to be treat personal possessions, including furupon the rights or health and safety and the facility must promote and fincluding but not limited to . b. The the facility that are significant to the	G, via telephone on 8/19/22 at 4:15 p.r. iith no time noted), both confirmed CN/tween two and four garbage bags of ite Witness Statements told both CNA Ged out and/or needed to happen. Both lat Resident #7 had been saving. Neithment of the room, or disposal of any ite ding resident personal items, dated 8/2), revealed the following: Residents had de of imminent safety concerns. Residently, and respect. Staff do not have the permission. If you feel there are safety member of the IDT (Interdisciplinary Tocy, revised 8/21, revealed the following ed with respect and dignity, including: mishings, and clothing, as space permy of other residents. 5. Self-determination that resident has the right to make choices the resident. 8. Safe Environment. The resident, including but not limited to receive the resident satisfies the resident of the resident satisfies the residen	A H had completely rearranged ems CNA H determined to be and LPN O that Resident #7 was a Witnesses were told by CNA H that the CNA G nor LPN O was aware ems in the room was given by  3/22, for CNA H, provided by the ve the right to maintain their ents maintaining their personal right to remove items or rearrange of concerns with a residents' room, ream). The 1:1 Education was  1, in part: .4. Respect and Dignity.  1.b. The right to retain and use its, unless to do so would infringe its, unless to do so would infringe its, unless to do so would infringe its, unless to do so his or her life in esident has a right to a safe, clean,

			No. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0600  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Protect each resident from all types of abuse such as physical, mental, sexual abuse, physical punishment, and neglect by anybody.			
potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 35103	
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide necessary care and services resulting in neglect of six Residents (#1, #2, #3, #4, #5, and #10) and all Residents on the 200/300 halls, out of 15 sampled residents reviewed for abuse (neglect). This deficient practice resulted in residents being left saturated in urine and feces, lack of consistently scheduled resident showers, inadequate nurse staffing, delayed medication administration, and failure to ensure residents were dressed, groomed, and able to get out of bed. Findings include:			
	This citation pertains to Intakes #M	II00132709, MI#00126137, #MI001319	08, and #MI00132379.	
	Resident #1			
	Review of the Complaint allegations, file by an advocacy organization, revealed the following, in part: .  [Resident #1's Guardian BB] reported [Resident #1] is incontinent of urine and sometimes stool. He wears a pull-up (incontinence) brief . his brief was soiled and saturated to the point that he had urine in his shoes. His skin was caked with stool. She looked for incontinent (incontinence) wipes and was told by staff that they were completely out of wipes .			
	Review of Resident #1's Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 12/5/22, revealed Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on [DATE], with active diagnoses that included: diabetes mellitus, renal insufficiency, aphasia (loss of ability to understand or express speech), and downs syndrome. Resident #1's cognition was severely impaired, and the Resident required extensive one-person assistance with toilet use, personal hygiene, and bathing.			
	Observation of Resident #1 on 1/4/23 at 12:10 p.m., found the Resident dressed and sitting in a wheelchair in a room with two beds, but assigned to only Resident #1. Dried food particles were seen on the floor, underneath a small table in the left corner of the room, as you entered the room. Resident #1 did not respond verbally to any conversation.			
	During a telephone interview on 1/3/23 at 4:02 p.m., when asked about any concerns with care provided by the facility, Guardian BB stated, What are you going to do. They (facility) don't have enough staff to take care of all of these people. I don't want this facility shut down, because then it would just be worse for me, I don't know what I want to say. Guardian BB did agree to answer one question. When asked if she had found Resident #1 saturated with urine all the way down to his shoes, and soiled with dried feces, Guardian BB confirmed she had found and observed Resident #1 in that condition while the Resident resided in the facility.			
	Resident #2			
	Resident #2 was observed on 1/4/23, at approximately 12:05 p.m., lying in bed, undressed, naked from the waist up.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0600  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	visited in his room (on 12/6/22 betw get out of bed. He was tearful and was undressed. [Resident #2] did r staff member was in the hallway ar minutes later, Resident #2's call lig Complainant CC said [Resident #2's MDS assed diagnoses: atrial fibrillation, corona arthritis, osteoporosis, depression, Brief Interview for Mental Status (B understand others. Resident #2 red dressing, toilet use, and personal half During an interview and observation multiple food particles, floor stains, about care received in the facility, for the come and wait on me (take care and lunch, and nobody got me out sore when I have a bm (bowel mov or something like that. Sometimes (reportedly given every two weeks straight out from the back of his he over his mouth. Resident #2 was understand the was still soaked in urine. [Resident #3] was soaked in urine. Thirty minutes late He was still soaked in urine. [Resident #3]	ations, from the advocacy organization, ween 11 a.m., and noon (12:00 p.m.). It panicked. He said if staff did not come not appear to have any grooming compind Complainant CC asked the staff ment was still on and had not been answell reported being stuck in bed all day low essment, dated 12/19/22, revealed Resiry artery disease (CAD), heart failure, and dependence on a wheelchair. Residenty, reflective of intact cognition, and quired extensive, two-person assistance and extensive, two-person assistance and the standard properties of the standard properties. Resident #2 used a wheelchair on on 1/5/23 at 11:46 a.m., Resident #2 dust, and what appeared to be dirt undersident #2 stated, I might have to water of the standard properties of the standard properties of the standard properties. It is they will comb my hair, but they will comper Resident #2). Hair was observed in ad. Resident #2's moustache was long inshaven, with long stubble on his face.  In on Monday Evening Shift.  Plan revealed Resident #2 had two bed documented refusals on 12/19/22 and on on Monday Evening Shift.  Plan revealed the following, in part: .Bhing/Bed Bath on Monday Evening Shift.  Plan revealed the hallway asking staff are, he was in the hallway with a towel in the standard properties of the stations, from the advocacy organization, a observed in the hallway with a towel in the standard properties of the stations of the stations of the standard properties.	the (Resident #2) was desperate to soon then he would miss bingo. He bleted that morning (12/6/22). A mober to help Resident #2. Thirty ered. Resident #2 missed bingo. In the previous day, 12/5/22.  Sident #2 had the following active peripheral vascular disease (PVD), sident #2 scored 14 of 15 on the was able to be understood and e with bed mobility, transfers, r for mobility.  I's floor appeared dirty, soiled with der the bedside table. When asked it three or four hours for someone he I was here (in bed) at breakfast want to be in bed. My bottom gets a bath every two weeks with my hair if I have a bath in complete disarray - sticking and untrimmed, extending down, and appeared unkempt.  For showers given during the I baths, on 12/26/22 and 1/9/23, 1/2/23. Resident #2 was scheduled was a his lap asking a visitor to help him. groin to his knees. He was

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
			PCODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0600	I .	essment, dated 12/16/22, revealed the	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Heart failure, renal insufficiency, urinary tract infection (UTI) (last 30 days), diabetes mellitus, depression, psychotic disorder, diverticulosis of intestine, and acquired absence of other specified parts of digestive tract. Resident #3 scored 14 of 15 on the BIMS, reflective of intact cognition. Resident #3 required extensive two-person assistance with bed mobility, transfers, dressing, and toilet use. Resident #3 had clear speech		
Residents Affected - Some	1 .	and be understood to make his needs	•
	During an observation and interview on 1/5/23 at 10:05 a.m., Resident #3 was observed sitting in a wheelchair with a towel on his lap. When asked about care received from staff, Resident #3 stated, The staffing is terrible. They don't have enough staff to do what they need to do. I had to wait two hours, a couple of weeks ago, because I had a bowel movement. After I eat sometimes, I have a bowel movement. I tell them that I have to go (to the bathroom), but there is no staff or no lift to get me to the toilet in time, so I end up going (defecating in incontinence brief). It was burning my testicles and the skin in that area. Oh, it was burning terrible! . It took two hours for someone to come and clean me up. It was so painful. Then someone came and took the (mechanical) lift for someone else. I couldn't believe they were taking it for someone else because I needed it badly. I was in so much pain. It was horrible .		
	Review of Resident #3's Shower POC (point of care) Response History for the past 30 days, retrieved 1/12/23, revealed Resident #3 had one shower between 12/29/22 and 1/12/23, with two refusals documented, and one not applicable checked. The POC Shower Task revealed: Shower/Bathing/Bed Bath Scheduled - Monday and Thursday Afternoon Shift.		
	Resident #4		
	Review of Complainant CC's allegations, from the advocacy organization, included: . [Resident #4] is often left sitting in their own urine overnight due to a lack of staff . It is a common occurrence and most recently occurred on the night of 12/5/22 . Resident #4 receives only one shower a week. Showers are scheduled for Wednesdays and Sundays, but she misses bathing . due to a lack of staff .		
	During an interview on 1/10/21 at 2:01 p.m., when asked about care provided by the facility, Resident #4 stated, I have been left soaked (in urine) all the way down to my feet . I don't feel safe here - not anymore. We don't have the staffing .		
	Review of Resident #4's POC Response History for the last 30 days, as of 1/11/23, revealed Resident #4 had showers on 12/10/22, 12/14/22, 1/8/23, and 1/10/23. The Shower documentation included: TASK: Shower/Bathing/Bed Bath Scheduled - Wednesday and Sunday Day shift. No refusals or other documentation was present on the POC shower task for Resident #4.		
	During a telephone interview on 1/17/23 at 9:00 a.m., Complainant CC, in the presence of Compliance Officer III, confirmed the above written complaint allegations acquired through interview and observations on 12/6/22, as documented in the complaint Intake.		
	Resident #5		
	During an observation on 1/5/23 at 9:16 a.m., Resident #5 was found lying in bed, wearing a hospital gown.		
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ct	r of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0600  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	failure, renal insufficiency, anxiety of morbid obesity, pain in thoracic spin reflective of intact cognition. Reside transfers, and toilet use.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 9: #5 stated, Just about every day the float, and she floats between the had can't get up (out of bed) because it the first time in a long time, and I who be out of bed until my next appoints. Resident #5 stated, I don't get my resident #5 said their shower day #5 said the sheets were only changed didn't get clean sheets. Resident #5 said the sheets. Resident #5 changed.  When asked about the frequency of did not get changed last night, and someone at night that is supposed that is what she tells me. Resident with a sheet with poop all night', about an Resident #5 said they did not provide last night, and when I ask for water.  When asked about participation in a bingo. I love to play bingo. I am no Sometimes that has taken an hour.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 9:5 time. CNA MMM said residents couwarm before consumed. When ask while since she got up in her wheel partner (another CNA on the hall) we review of Resident #5's POC Resi	medication timely. The daytime is when at nurse came in (to give me my pills). The was Tuesday, but she didn't get a show ged on her bed on shower days, so who said she had gone for two weeks with f staff checking and changing incontine. I did not get changed until 7:30 a.m., so to check me, Certified Nurse Aide (CN #5 said she had heard the girls (CNAs nother resident.)  The defersh water every shift. Resident #5 they will take it to the kitchen and bring activities, Resident #5 stated, If I could the guaranteed that I will get back to bed	re pulmonary disease (COPD), ored 15 of 15 on the BIMS, ssistance with bed mobility,  on of care in the building, Resident 300 halls. Sometimes there is a not if there is only one aide, then I got up for the Christmas party for sday (December 28th), and I won't on my pills are late. When the nurse There are quite a few meds that I have on Tuesday, 1/3/23. Resident ten she didn't get a shower, she nout having the dirty sheets  ence brief, the Resident #5 stated, I so it can go 10-12 hours. There is A) P, but she is 'old and tired', and s) say, 'Oh my god she has been stated, I am drinking water from the same (dirty) mug back.  get up (out of bed) I would go to (if I am able to get out of bed).  e refilled twice a day if there was and agreed the water could be d, CNA MMM stated, It has been a p, is for a shower. When I have a riner very often.

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0600  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Review of Resident#5's Care Plans  1. ADLs: Administer my medication  2. ADLs: Encourage and assist me  3. Incontinence: Check me every 2  4. Activities: I have indicated the foitems are available to me through the Resident #10  Review of Resident #10's MDS ass BIMS, reflective of intact cognition, transfers, dressing, toileting, and president graphs are sclerosis (MS), seizure disorder, and During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10 Resident #10 stated, I was devasta had not been changed (at night) an waiting quite a while. She (CNA) cawill be back to change you'. I said 'don't need no f*ck*ng attitude', and During an interview on 1/5/23 at 12 stated, If we have one aide on the call-ins or miss-managed schedulir incontinence timely, LPN EE stated 200/300 Hall Residents  Review of the Complaint Intake Info 10/21/22, the nurse on duty [Licens work on the medication cart. At 6:3 nurse who was scheduled to take of the complaint to the complaint to the complaint to th	is revealed the following, in part: as as ordered by the MD (physician). to sit up in my chair daily. hours and as needed for episodes of allowing items are important to me, boo the facility. I would prefer the following tessment, dated 11/26/22, revealed Reflection and required extensive two-person as the smellitus, hemiplegia (paralysis on or exiety disorder and need for assistance at 30 a.m., Resident #10 was asked about the control of the paralysis on the paralysis o	incontinence .  ks, word puzzles, and bingo. These groups: bingo.  esident #10 scored 15 of 15 on the sistance with bed mobility, diagnoses included: CAD, heart he side of the body), multiple with personal care.  but care provided by the facility. Intinence brief change) yesterday. I ded to be changed and I had been ave two more showers and then I to be changed. She (CNA) said 'I will be changed and changed for remain wet for a little while .  aled the following, in part: On the defrom her management duties to placement nurse), because the p.m. The two halls of people went

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0600  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	approximately 6:30 p.m., without a When asked if the residents all rec said she gave the keys to the medi the narcotic count had been compl almost sure I did. LPN Q stated, To (quitting). I work Monday through F shifts.  On 1/4/23 at 2:30 p.m., the Control was reviewed with the DON. Revie columns were absent documentatic Oncoming Nurse Signature column reconciliation documentation on 10 educate her staff.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 12 Q's abandonment of the 200/300 h stated, It was definitely unprofession residents without necessary medical During a telephone interview on 1/5 10/21/22 when LPN Q left the facility approximately 6:10 p.m. and said the mandate her (to stay longer to cover building one more second, and she keys from her without a (narcotic) (200/300 hall). If you insist on leaving R said LPN Q wanted her to take the (resident) report, and no calling of that. LPN R said she told LPN Q she still could assigned Residents at approximated Review of a Medication Administra current residents on the 200/300 h received their evening and/or hour correct time by LPN Q, as she left in the province of the province of the province of the correct time by LPN Q, as she left in the province of the province o	tion Audit Report, received 1/10/23 froi alls revealed seven Residents (#2, #3, of sleep medications late. The medicat the building at 6:30 p.m. The medication en her arrival at approximately 10:30 p	e residents on the 200/300 hall. N Q stated, I don't know. LPN Q at on the 100/400 halls. LPN Q said to the facility. She stated, I am of Nursing (DON)] I was done can't always be having to pick up the 200/300 halls for October 2022 ealed at 1830 (6:30 p.m.) all the Outgoing Nurse Signature and about the absent narcotic table and she would have to the action of the control of th

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0600  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Review of the facility Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation policy, revised 6/22, revealed the following, in part: Policy: It is the policy of this facility to provide protections for the health, welfare and rights of each resident by developing and implementing written policies and procedures that prohibit and prevent abuse, neglect, exploitation and misappropriation of resident property. Definitions . 'Neglect' means failure of the facility, its employees, or service providers to provide goods and services to a resident that are necessary to avoid physical harm, pain, mental anguish, or emotional distress .		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0602	Protect each resident from the wrongful use of the resident's belongings or money.			
Level of Harm - Actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 40330	
Residents Affected - Few	This citation pertains to Intakes: #N	MI00131708, #MI00131704 and #MI00	126137.	
		nd record review, the facility failed to p vo residents reviewed for misappropria		
	Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 06/26/22, revealed Resident #4 was admitted to the facility on [DATE], with diagnoses including seizure disorder, myoclonus (quick, jerking movements), myopathy (muscle disorder with weakness), chronic pain, depression, and anxiety disorder. Resident #4 required extensive, two-person assistance with bed mobility, transfers, dressing, and toileting, and extensive one-person assistance with feeding. Review of the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) assessment showed Resident #4 scored 15/15, which indicated Resident #4 had intact cognition. Review of the PHQ-9 score [a depression assessment scale] revealed a score of 6/27, which placed Resident #4 in the mild depression score range.  Review of Resident #4's Accident and Incident Report, dated 07/21/22 at 16:10 (4:10 p.m.), completed by the Director of Nursing (DON), revealed, Resident [#4] reported incident to nurse [unnamed] and nurse			
	reported it the [Nursing Home Administrator (NHA)] immediately, in regards to a staff member [Nursing Aide (NA) NN] borrowing money from [Resident #4]. [Resident #4] alleged that a staff member [NA NN] borrowed money from [Resident #4] via app on cell phone and has not paid her back. The report showed law enforcement was notified of the occurrence, and [NA NN] was removed from the facility pending investigation.			
	Review of Resident #4's Accident and Incident Report, dated 07/21/22 at 16:25 (4:25 p.m.), completed by the DON, revealed, Staff member [unnamed] reported to the [NHA] that another staff member [CNA OO] had allegedly borrowed money from [Resident #4] in the past. [Resident #4] confirmed that staff member [CNA OO] had borrowed money in the past, and later requested more money but [Resident #4] did not give [CNA OO] the money the 2nd time. The report showed law enforcement was notified of the occurrence, and [CNA OO] was removed from the facility pending investigation.			
	During an observation on 01/10/23 at 2:00 p.m., Resident #4 was observed in their hospital bed. Resident #4 was observed with pronounced tremors of her arms and hands. Resident #4 agreed to be interviewed.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0602 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few			a, NA NN, and CNA OO, with a total aycheck . and [asked] if I could loan le months later [CNA OOO] said, D's] phone. I ignored it. I didn't I get paid, I'll pay you.' I didn't get ke, '[Expletive], no.' . The total reported she was reimbursed the inforcement spoke to her the day of orted the former Social Services id reported the current SS cheir position (in August, 2022). Ind would leave without providing not return. Resident #4 reported she irred, and more recently as her son lent #4] offered [money]. I had an by CNA MM.  PP] was in washing up [Resident [NA NN]. [Resident #4] said, 'Last ack; it was \$90.00.'  I] heard from [Resident #4] that she im [Resident #4] that [CNA OO] had leceived \$190.00 from facility for was received.  By the SS designee, Staff QQ, if from misappropriation of led, .[Staff QQ] asked [Resident #4] lent #4] did say it did affect her ause [Resident #4] felt they were selled, .[Resident #4] said it [the ite it hurt her feelings. [Resident #4] he behavioral care provider would

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X2) PROVIDER (SUPPLIER / 235349  (X3) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER / 235349  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE / 235 Stoneville Rd / 1shpeming / 235 Stoneville Rd / 1shpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Residents Affected - Few  Residents Affected - Few  Residents Affected - Few  Residents Affected - Few  Review of Resident #4's SS visit note, dated 07/28/22, by Staff QQ revealed, SSD (Social Services Directors affect) process affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost trust. [Resident #4's Jab id toos affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost runt. [Resident #4's Jab id toos affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost runt. [Resident #4's Jab id toos affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost runt. [Resident #4's Jab id toos affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost runt. [Resident #4's Jab id toos affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost runt. [Resident #4's Jab id toos affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost runt. [Resident #4's Jab id toos affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost runt. [Resident #4's Jab id toos affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost runt. [Resident #4's Jab id too court unt of 9/22/22 and 12/25/22 revealed Resident #4's depression assessment scores showed worsening depression. There was no mention of the misappropriation incident, or any support provided. The (current) SS designee, Staff RR, confirmed there was no other behavioral care provider v				
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Review of Resident #4's SS visit note, dated 07/28/22, by Staff QQ revealed, .SSD [Social Services Director - Staff QQ] discussed [Resident #4's psychosocial well being today in regards to [misappropriation] abuse allegation, [Resident #4] said it does affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost trust. [Resident #4] salos said sometimes it makes her feel depressed.  Review of Resident #4's MDS PHQ-9 assessments dated 09/24/22 and 12/25/22 revealed Resident #4's cored 9/27 (minimal depression) and 18/27 (moderate depression), respectively. It was noted Resident #4's depression assessment scores showed worsening depression on each assessment after the incident.  Review of the Electronic Medical Record [EMR] revealed the behavioral care provider visit did not occur unt 09/22/22, when Resident #4 was seen for depression. There was no mention of the misappropriation incident, or any support provided. The (current) SS designee, Staff RR, confirmed there was no other behavioral care provider visits after the incident found in the EMR or elsewhere per their review, including in August (2022), as referred.  Further review of the EMR including Resident #4's Social Services progress notes showed no Social Services visit was completed with Resident #4 from 07/31/22 until 12/12/22, which SS designee RR confirmed. This visit on 12/12/22 was a referral for discharge planning and for counseling services. No emotional support was documented as provided during this visit, or between this time period.  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., Social Services designee, Staff RR, was asked about Resident #4's depression score of 18/27 me		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Review of Resident #4's SS visit note, dated 07/28/22, by Staff QQ revealed, .SSD [Social Services Director - Staff QQ] discussed [Resident #4's] psychosocial well being today in regards to [misappropriation] abuse allegation. [Resident #4] slaid it does affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost trust. [Resident #4] slos oaid sometimes it makes her feel depressed .  Review of Resident #4's MDS PHQ-9 assessments dated 09/24/22 and 12/25/22 revealed Resident #4' socred 9/27 (minimal depression) and 18/27 (moderate depression), respectively. It was noted Resident #4' depression assessment scores showed worsening depression on each assessment after the incident.  Review of the Electronic Medical Record [EMR] revealed the behavioral care provider visit did not occur unt 09/22/22, when Resident #4 was seen for depression. There was no mention of the misappropriation incident, or any support provided. The (current) SS designee, Staff RR, confirmed there was no other behavioral care provider visits after the incident found in the EMR or elsewhere per their review, including in August (2022), as referred.  Further review of the EMR including Resident #4's Social Services progress notes showed no Social Services visit was completed with Resident #4's from 07/31/22 until 12/12/22, which SS designee RR confirmed. This visit on 12/12/22 was a referral for discharge planning and for counseling services. No emotional support was documented as provided during this visit, or between this time period.  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., Social Services designee, Staff RR, was asked about Resident #4's depression score of 18/27 on the PHQ-9 lest on 12/25/22, and any supportive visits being completed.  Staff RR con			435 Stoneville Rd	P CODE
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Review of Resident #4's SS visit note, dated 07/28/22, by Staff QQ revealed, .SSD [Social Services Director - Staff QQ] discussed [Resident #4's] psychosocial well being boday in regards to [misappropriation] abuse allegation. [Resident #4] said it does affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost trust. [Resident #4] also said sometimes it makes her feel depressed .  Review of Resident #4's MDS PHQ-9 assessments dated 09/24/22 and 12/25/22 revealed Resident #4 scored 9/27 (minimal depression) and 18/27 (moderate depression), respectively. It was noted Resident #4' depression assessment scores showed worsening depression on each assessment after the incident.  Review of the Electronic Medical Record [EMR] revealed the behavioral care provider visit did not occur unt 09/22/22, when Resident #4' was seen for depression. There was no mention of the misappropriation incident, or any support provided. The (current) SS designee, Staff RR, confirmed there was no other behavioral care provider visits after the incident found in the EMR or elsewhere per their review, including in August (2022), as referred.  Further review of the EMR including Resident #4's Social Services progress notes showed no Social Services visit was completed with Resident #4 from 07/31/22 until 12/12/22, which SS designee RR confirmed. This visit on 12/12/22 was a referral for discharge planning and for counseling services. No emotional support was documented as provided during this visit, or between this time period.  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., Social Services designee, Staff RR, was asked about Resident #4's depression score of 18/27 on the PHQ-9 lest on 12/25/22, and any supportive visits being completed. Staff RR confirmed they started their position at the facility on 09/06/22, and were not aware of what a score of 18/27 meant on the PHQ-9, and did not know where to fi	For information on the nursing home's	nlan to correct this deficiency please con		agency
- Staff QQ] discussed [Resident #4's] psychosocial well being today in regards to [misappropriation] abuse allegation. [Resident #4] said it does affect her psychosocial well being because it hurt her feelings and she has lost trust. [Resident #4] also said sometimes it makes her feel depressed.  Review of Resident #4's MDS PHQ-9 assessments dated 09/24/22 and 12/25/22 revealed Resident #4's scored 9/27 (minimal depression) and 18/27 (moderate depression), respectively. It was noted Resident #4's depression assessment scores showed worsening depression on each assessment after the incident.  Review of the Electronic Medical Record [EMR] revealed the behavioral care provider visit did not occur unt 09/22/22, when Resident #4 was seen for depression. There was no mention of the misappropriation incident, or any support provided. The (current) SS designee, Staff RR, confirmed there was no other behavioral care provider visits after the incident found in the EMR or elsewhere per their review, including in August (2022), as referred.  Further review of the EMR including Resident #4's Social Services progress notes showed no Social Services visit was completed with Resident #4 from 07/31/22 until 12/12/22, which SS designee RR confirmed. This visit on 12/12/22 was a referral for discharge planning and for counseling services. No emotional support was documented as provided during this visit, or between this time period.  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., Social Services designee, Staff RR, was asked about Resider #4's depression score of 18/27 on the PHQ-9 test on 12/25/22, and any supportive visits being completed. Staff RR confirmed they started their position at the facility on 09/06/22, and were not aware of what a score of 18/27 meant on the PHQ-9, and did not know where to find this information, as they did not have it anymore. (This information is readily available, and a part of the MDS assessment.) Staff RR acknowledged they were aware of Resident #4's misappropriation incidents (two), and Reside				
both passed away in the last year. Stall Krk was asked with the last year of the last of their notes from September 2022 through 01/11/23 for Resident #4 (when they were employed at the Social Services designee). Staff RR acknowledged they were terrible at taking notes, and stated, There may not be many [notes] from me. Staff RR confirmed they did not complete a quarterly SS assessment for Resident #4 which was due on 12/25/22. The SS designee reported they spoke with Resident #4 occasionally, and did a couple bed visits, but talked about nothing important, such as talking about hair and nails. Staff RR acknowledged they did not understand they could provide supportive visits, as they were not a counselor, and would refer Resident #4 to counseling again.  Review of Resident #4's Care Plan, accessed 01/10/23, showed no interventions to prevent other staff from perpetrating misappropriation towards this vulnerable resident, Resident #4, which was confirmed by the DON, as misappropriation had occurred towards her twice, and attempted on numerous occasions.  The Care Plan further revealed, I have the potential for alteration in mood, behavior r/t [related to] dx [diagnosis of] Major Depressive Disorder, anxiety. Social worker to provided [sic] supportive visits as needed [behavioral care provider visit] as needed .Revision on 12/29/2021.  (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Actual harm	Review of Resident #4's SS visit notes and solve the Electronic Medical Review of the EMR including Services visit was completed with Econfirmed and the EMR including Services visit was completed with Econfirmed. This visit on 12/12/22 we medical support was documented buring an interview on 01/11/23 at #4's depression score of 18/27 on Staff Reconfirmed they started the of 18/27 meant on the PHQ-9, and anymore. (This information is readified they were aware of Resident #4's notes from September 2022 throug Services designee). Staff Reconfirmed in the last year. Notes from September 2022 throug Services designee). Staff Reconfirmed in the last year was due on 12/25/22. The Scouple bed visits, but talked about acknowledged they did not underst and would refer Resident #4's Care Plan perpetrating misappropriation toward DON, as misappropriation had occurred the provider visit] as no leading the provider visit and the provider visit and the provider visit and	ote, dated 07/28/22, by Staff QQ reveal (s) psychosocial well being today in regress affect her psychosocial well being being staffect her psychosocial well being being sometimes it makes her feel depression of the depression of	ed, .SSD [Social Services Director ands to [misappropriation] abuse because it hurt her feelings and she sed.  2/25/22 revealed Resident #4 ectively. It was noted Resident #4's issessment after the incident.  are provider visit did not occur until tion of the misappropriation onfirmed there was no other where per their review, including in ses notes showed no Social 12, which SS designee RR of for counseling services. No en this time period.  Ataff RR, was asked about Resident supportive visits being completed. In the did not have it essment.) Staff RR acknowledged esident #4's son and mother had a Social Services visits or other were employed at the Social otes, and stated, There may not be rely SS assessment for Resident #4, esident #4 occasionally, and did a at hair and nails. Staff RR s, as they were not a counselor,  entions to prevent other staff from 14, which was confirmed by the 1 on numerous occasions.

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0602 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	terminated on 07/26/22. NA NN's in Both were confirmed by the NHA and Review of CNA OO's investigation terminated on 07/26/22, which was Review of NA NN's Job Description Responsibilities .4. Assists residen atmosphere which allows for privace Must function independently and have residents, personnel .  Review of the policy, Abuse, Neglest facility to provide protections for the implementing written policies and privace misappropriation of resident proper through the use of manipulation, in means the deliberate misplacement belongings or money . Mistreatment of Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation prohibit abuse, neglect, misappropriation of resident properties afe environment. Identifying, country and/or misappropriation of resident field to meet the needs of the residents care needs .IV. Identification identifying the different types of aboresidents reports of theft of property	e revealed NA NN was suspended from the restigation file showed no abuse train and the Regional Human Resources Martin file revealed CNA OO was suspended a confirmed by the NHA and Staff MM.  In, titled, Residential Assistant, dated 10 to with personal needs including bathin by, dignity, and well being of all resident are flexibility, personal integrity, and the cot, and Exploitation, revised 06/(20)22 to health, welfare, and rights of each reprocedures that prohibit and prevent about the cot, and Exploitation' means taking advantational timidation, threats, or coercion. 'Misapput, exploitation, or wrongful temporary out means inappropriate treatment or example the facility will implement policies arrication of resident property, and exploit trecting, and intervening in situations in property is more likely to occur with dients, and assure that the staff assignetion of Abuse, Neglect and Exploitation use. Possible indicators of abuse include, or missing property. Protection of Reflent during and after the investigation,	ing since date of hire on 10/22/20. anager, Staff MM.  from employment on 07/21/22, and 0/22/20, revealed, Duties and ag, grooming, dressing .Ensures and its in a safe, secure environment . ie ability to work effectively with a sident by developing and buse, neglect, exploitation and age of a resident for personal gain propriation of Resident Property' for permanent, use of a resident's ploitation of a resident .Prevention and procedures to prevent and action that achieves: A. Establishing in which abuse, neglect, exploitation, eployment of trained and qualified dhave knowledge of the individual in the polity of the individual in the polity will assist staff in the de, but are not limited to: .4. esident: .E. Providing emotional

			1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
		D. Willig		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0609  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Timely report suspected abuse, neglect, or theft and report the results of the investigation to proper authorities.  35103			
Residents Affected - Some	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to report allegations of potential abuse and neglect for eight Residents (#2, #3, #5, #12, #16, #17, #33 and #34) of 17 residents reviewed for abuse and neglect. This deficient practice resulted in the continuation of potential abuse and neglect for all 48 facility residents. Findings include:			
	This citation pertains to Intake #MI	00132379 and MI00126137.		
	On 12/14/22 at approximately 2:30 a.m., Resident #12 was found half on the floor (kneeling) and upper body on the bed (unwitnessed fall) without a pulse or respirations. Resident #12 was a full-code, and emergency medical services were not contacted until 2:52 a.m., arriving at approximately 3:00 a.m.			
	During an interview on 1/11/23 at 12:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Resident #12's fall, when found unresponsive without pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DON during the night shift on 12/14/22. The NHA confirmed that neither the NHA, nor the DON were contacted regarding Resident #12's unwitnessed fall with absence of vital signs on 12/14/22. When asked if it was expected that staff would notify administration in such circumstances, the NHA stated Absolutely they should have called, so we could report the incident. This unwitnessed fall with an unusual occurrence of an unanticipated death for Resident #12 was not reported to the State Agency.			
	During an interview on 1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m., Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) Q confirmed she worked on 10/21/22 and left the facility at 6:30 p.m., at the end of her shift, without a replacement nurse to administer medications and oversee the well-being of Residents on the 200 and 300 halls. LPN Q said she told the Director of Nursing (DON) that she was done (quit) because she had to leave, and she could not always be expected to pick up shifts.			
	Review of Medication Administration Audits revealed medications were not administered as prescribed by their physician for the Residents #2, #3, #5, #16, #17, #33 and #34 on 10/21/22 until between 10:30 a.m. and approximately 1:00 a.m., after the oncoming nurse began her shift at 10:30 p.m.			
	During an interview on 1/5/23 at 12:18 p.m., when asked about LPN Q's abandonment of the Residents on the 200 and 300 halls on 10/21/22, the NHA stated, It was definitely unprofessional. (It) definitely had the potential to leave vulnerable residents without medications that had the potential to affect their health.			
	During an interview on 1/5/23 at 3:47 p.m., when asked if Resident #12's unwitnessed fall and unusual occurrence death and LPN Q's abandonment (potential neglect) of the 200 and 300 hall Residents were reported to the State Agency, both the NHA and DON acknowledged the incidents had not been reported to the State Agency.			
	40330			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0609  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	Review of the policy, Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation, revised 06/(20)22, revealed, It is the policy of this facility to provide protections for the health, welfare, and rights of each resident by developing and implementing written policies and procedures that prohibit and prevent abuse, neglect, exploitation and misappropriation of resident property .VII. Reporting/Response. A. The facility will implement the following: 1. Reporting of all alleged violations to the Administrator, State Agency .within specified timeframes: a. Immediately, but not later than 2 hours after the allegation is made, if the event that cause (sic) the allegations involve abuse or result in serious bodily injury, or b. Not later than 24 hours if the events that cause the allegation do not involve abuse and do not result in serious bodily injury.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023		
	235349	B. Wing	01/10/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0610	Respond appropriately to all allege	d violations.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	35103				
Residents Affected - Some	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to fully investigate allegations of potential abuse and neglect for eight Residents (#2, #3, #5, #12, #16, #17, #33 and #34) of 17 residents reviewed for abuse and neglect. This deficient practice resulted in the continuation of potential abuse and neglect for all 48 facility residents. Findings include:				
	This citation pertains to Intake #MI	00132379 and MI00126137.			
	On 12/14/22 at approximately 2:30 a.m., Resident #12 was found half on the floor (kneeling) and upper body on the bed (unwitnessed fall) without a pulse or respirations. Resident #12 was a full-code, and emergency medical services were not contacted until 2:52 a.m., arriving at approximately 3:00 a.m.				
	During an interview on 1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m., Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) Q confirmed she worked on 10/21/22 and left the facility at 6:30 p.m., at the end of her shift, without a replacement nurse to administer medications and oversee the well-being of Residents on the 200 and 300 halls. LPN Q said she told the Director of Nursing (DON) that she was done (quit) because she had to leave, and she could not always be expected to pick up shifts.				
	During an interview on 1/5/23 at 12:18 p.m., when asked about LPN Q's abandonment of the Residents on the 200 and 300 halls on 10/21/22, the NHA stated, It was definitely unprofessional. (It) definitely had the potential to leave vulnerable residents without medications that had the potential to affect their health.				
	Review of Medication Administration Audits revealed medications were not administered as prescribed by their physician for the Residents #2, #3, #5, #16, #17, #33 and #34 on 10/21/22 until between 10:30 a.m. and approximately 1:00 a.m., after the oncoming nurse began her shift at 10:30 p.m.				
	During an interview on 1/5/23 at 3:47 p.m., when asked if Resident #12's unwitnessed fall and unusual death occurrence on 12/14/22 and LPN Q's abandonment (potential neglect) of the 200 and 300 hall Residents on 10/21/22 were fully investigated, both the NHA and DON acknowledged there was no incident report or written investigation summary related to either Resident #12's unwitnessed fall and unusual death occurrence on 12/14/21 or LPN Q's abandonment (neglect) of facility residents on 10/21/22. Regarding LPN Q's resident abandonment, the DON stated, I guess I hadn't really thought about it in that way (as potential neglect). The DON acknowledge they did not follow the facility abuse policy related to allegations of neglect. Regarding Resident #12's unwitnessed fall and unusual death occurrence the DON stated, I did some investigation, but I didn't write it down. No investigation documentation was received from the facility for either incident.				
	40330				
	(continued on next page)				
	(20222 0.1.10/1. pago)				

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 435 Stoneville Rd	P CODE
	Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0610  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	facility to provide protections for the implementing written policies and proper immediate investigation is warranted neglect, or exploitation occur. A. In for the investigation 4. Identifying a perpetrator, witnesses, and others investigation on determining if abuse cause, and 6. Providing complete at Resident. The facility will make effect harm during and after the investigation immediately to protect the alleged any sign of injury, including a physistaffing changes, if necessary, to p	act, and Exploitation, revised 06/(20)22 a health, welfare, and rights of each reprocedures that prohibit and prevent abity. V. Investigation of Alleged Abuse, I ad when suspicion of abuse, neglect, ovestigation may include but not limited and interviewing all involved persons, in who might have knowledge of the allege, neglect, exploitation and/or mistrea and thorough documentation of the investion. Examples including but are not limited integrity of the investigation. In integrity of the investigation and integrity of the investigation.	sident by developing and buse, neglect, exploitation and Neglect, and Exploitation. A. An rexploitation, or reports of abuse, to: 1. Identifying staff responsible acluding the alleged victim, alleged gations; 5. Focusing the tment has occurred, the extent, and estigation. VI. Protection of d from physical and psychosocial mited to: A. Responding  B. Examining the alleged victim for sment if needed. C. Room or perpetrator, D. Protection from

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0624 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Prepare residents for a safe transfer or discharge from the nursing home.		nsure a planned discharge for one cient practice resulted in an non-designated representative, ciency had the potential for adverse, emotional, and psychosocial is include:  was admitted to the facility on cting blood supply to the brain), less, and repeated falls. The sfers, dressing, and toileting. The was cognitively intact. The  14:05 p.m. (2:05 p.m.) revealed, g with a gentleman [Visitor PPP] at POA [Durable Power of Attorney] ating the [sic] he was not aware of Resident #14's] cellphone called ben held captive at facility for long y. Law enforcement called re Conference held with DPOA this is to cognitive factors and choices .  ated DPOA, who was the primary in #14 had homonymous bilateral one side [right or left] of the visual cal brain condition, which requires

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0624  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	Review of Resident #14's facility In on 08/20/22, [Resident #14] had [V he was there to see [Resident #14] not need assistance finding it. Appithe 100 nurses [hall] [sic] stated wistated he had the walking papers, I discharge for [Resident #14], as the caring for [Resident #14] went to gi at approximately 1:30 p.m. [LPN B had explained she thought he had 2:05 p.m. to explain the incident .[Lattempted to contact [Resident #14] cell phone and [Resident #14] answer turned phone call to facility at appincident .[DPOA] returned call to fa [Resident #14] back to the facility. With the [State] State Police, inform [DPOA] at approximately 07:48 p.m leave his home so [DPOA] is interest the NHA made a referral to Adult P Review of the investigation report a 11:40 a.m. and was discovered mis The DON was not in the building w Medical Director was notified at 3:5 Review of Resident #14's nursing prevealed, .This writer asked [DPOA] paperwork after explaining docume [Resident #14] was ready to leave going to do what he wants to do bu asked [if they] would want us to pro 'I don't want anything more from [si back to the facility and asked if [the discharge with resident's vision and vision impairment and driving concentresident/family/friends on LOA [Leathe facility with anyone other than set the facility with anyone other than set the sacility with anyone other than set the facility with anyone oth	vestigation report, dated 08/20/22, revisitor PPP] enter the facility. [Visitor PPP] to the facility. [Visitor PPP] stated he knew where [Informately 15 minutes later [Visitor PPF] th some paperwork and belongings of the some paperwork and the facility at the some paper pap	ealed, At approximately 11:25 a.m. PP] spoke with [LPN KK] who stated Resident #14's] room was and did P] and [Resident #14] came up to [Resident #14's]. [Visitor PPP] ander the impression this was a the time. [LPN BBB] the nurse they noticed he was not in his room esident #14] at which time [LPN KK] B] called the DON at approximately pproximately 2:12 p.m. [LPN BBB] and BBB] contacted [Resident #14's] for [Resident #14's] for [Resident #14's] house. [DPOA] and [DPOA] are the was in agreement with bringing believed a call from [Police officer] and the was in agreement with bringing believed a call from [Police officer] and the was in agreement with bringing believed a call from [Police officer] and the was in agreement with bringing believed a call from [Police officer] and the was notified at 2:12 p.m. The police was notified at 2:12 p.m. The provided at 3 p.m.], nearly two hours later. A was notified at 2:12 p.m. The provided at 3 p.m. [DPOA] and and is necessary and the provided at 3 p.m. [DPOA] and the pr

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0624  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 10:55 a.m., LPN KK was asked about Resident #14's elopement of 08/20/22. LPN KK acknowledged they were the staff that allowed Resident #14 to leave the facility wi		at #14 to leave the facility with e incident occurred and did not itor PPP] entered the facility and turned to the main entrance with paper with a name and description gs in his arms (Resident #14's not a medication list, but a ne of the medication and the and was leaving willingly. Visitor er alert; Resident #14's wander alert firmed they did not call or contact Resident #14 leaving, or after they charge process. LPN KK stated would typically be a paper with a name that would be listed. LPN KK g, The guardian has to be here. In #14] as a patient. LPN KK a [unnamed] and said, 'I can't find the his own person [responsible the Resident #14's DPOA, and charge process and had received a KK stated, I will never do this again owing facility processes]. I am esent, was asked about Resident without checking paperwork for contacting the DPOA, and not status. Reviewed concern acility with no medical clearance, no ive, and lack of supervision in the nearly two hours. It was also noted

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	D	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
	on Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		. 6552
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0624 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Review of the policy, Transfer and this facility to permit each resident of facility except in limited situations we endangered .Discharge refers to the another certified facility or other loc. The facility permits each resident to facility except in limited situations we endangered. 3. The facility may init transfers or discharge is necessary facility. b. The resident's health has services of the facility .c. Orientatio safe and orderly transfer or discharge.	Discharges (including AMA), dated 10/ to remain in the facility, and not transfer/ when the health and safety of the indivi- e movement of a resident from a bed in ation in the community, when return to be remain in the facility, and not transfer/ when the health and safety of the indivi- iate transfers or discharges in the follo for the resident's welfare and the resident improved sufficiently so that the resident for transfer or discharge must be pro- ge from the facility, in a form and manumstances, this orientation may be pro-	2021, revealed, It is the policy of r or discharge the resident from the dual or other residents are n one certified facility to a bed in the original facility is not expected. or discharge the resident from the dual or other residents are wing limited circumstances: a. The dent's needs cannot be met in the ent no longer needs the care and/or vided and documented to ensure ner that the resident can

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
	235349	B. Wing	01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0677	Provide care and assistance to perform activities of daily living for any resident who is unable.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 35103	
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide the necessary services to maintain good grooming, and personal hygiene for 10 Residents (#2, #3, #4, #5 #7, #10, #11, #12, #13, and #35) out of 12 residents reviewed for provision of activities of daily living (ADLs). This deficient practice resulted in the lack of personal hygiene, unkempt appearance, and frustration when showers were not completed as scheduled. Findings include:			
	This citation pertains to Intake #MI0 #MI00130432.	00125915, #MI00131908, #MI0013230	3, #MI00132709, and	
	Resident #5			
	During an interview on 1/5/23 at 9:24 a.m., Resident #5 stated, My shower day is Tuesday, but I didn't get my shower on Tuesday (this week).			
	Review of Resident #5's POC (Point of Care) Shower Task documentation for the last 30 days, as of 1/12/23, revealed Resident #5 had received two showers in the last 30 days, on 12/27/22 and 1/10/23, with a bed bath provided on 1/3/23 (Tuesday). The POC Shower Task indicated Resident #5 was to be bathed every Tuesday.			
	Resident #11			
	During an interview on 1/5/23 at 11:12 a.m., when asked if there was any concern about care provided by the facility, Resident #11 stated, Showers . There is only one CNA (Certified Nurse Aide) on for the whole building so I would wait (for my shower). (It) ended up in my never getting a shower. I end up only getting one (shower) now, but I would like two showers. The reason I don't get them is because they don't have enough staff.			
	one shower on 12/16/22, with no of	ower Task documentation revealed Ret ther documentation present for the pre- 11 was to receive showers twice week!	vious 30 days, as of 1/12/23. The	
	Resident #2			
	During an observation and interview on 1/5/23 at 11:46 a.m., Resident #2 stated, You get a bath every two weeks or something like that . Sometimes they will comb my hair if I have a bath. They will once in a while clip my fingernails. Resident #2's hair was observed uncombed, sticking straight out in the back, and his moustache was long, hung over his top lip with facial stubble giving the Resident an ungroomed appearance			
	Review of Resident #2's POC Shown received one shower in the past 30	wer Task for the past 30 days as of 1/1 days on 12/28/22.	2/23, revealed Resident #2	
	Resident #7			
	(continued on next page)			
	I .			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
		D. Willy		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0677  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	During an interview on 1/7/23 at 5:21 p.m., Resident #7 stated, It is frequent that we have one aide and one nurse for this hall. I have aides come into my room in tears saying they can't get to me, and they feel so badly. I try to be compassionate, and patient, but I have needs to and when the staffing is like that, I don't get showers. I don't get my needs met. You don't get washed up. You don't get out of bed.			
Residents Affected - Some		wer Task documentation for the past 30 ver and/or bed bath every Wednesday a owers during the 30 days.		
		cluding #3, #4, #10, #12, and #13's POon		
	During an interview on 1/5/23, at 12:59 p.m., Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) EE agreed showers were not completed as scheduled when staffing was short. LPN EE stated, Even when we have two aides on each side it is not enough (staff).			
	During an interview on 1/7/23 at 1:34 a.m., Confidential Staff #C3, when asked about resident showers, stated, The residents are not getting their showers, they are not getting their nails done.			
		13 p.m., when asked about completion ne, sometimes they don't have enough		
		10/23 at 4:23 p.m., Family Member (FM twice a week, and there were numerou		
	During an interview on 1/23/22 at 1 were not being completed as sched	1:20 a.m., the Director of Nursing (DOI duled.	N) confirmed resident showers	
	40330			
	Resident #35			
		ic Medical Record (EMR) revealed Res ncluding Alzheimer's disease, early on		
	During an observation on 01/13/23 at approximately 1:05 p.m., and a second observation at Resident #35 was observed in the facility hallway, seated in a manual wheelchair. Resident # facial stubble, at least 1/4 in length, with a mustache and beard growing. Food spillage was a Resident #35's face a dark brown drip of dried liquid from his lip down to his chin and neck, whis chin and shirt. Resident #35 was discretely asked if he preferred to be shaven. Resident I want to be shaven. I've gone 5 days without [being shaved].			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	ICIENCIES y full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0677  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	During an observation at approximately 1:45 p.m., Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) EE walked by Resident #35, and did not stop or offer to assist Resident #35 with hygiene. Surveyor stopped LPN EE after they had passed by Resident #35, and asked about Resident #35's appearance. LPN EE reported they observed the concern, and had planned to assist Resident #35 when they had an opportunity.  Review of Resident #35's EMR task documentation for shaving revealed during the past 30 days, Resident #35 was shaved twice, with no refusals marked.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	·	<u>-                                    </u>
F 0678  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	Provide basic life support, including physician orders and the resident's   **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H. This citation pertains to intake #MIC Based on observation, interview, at Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CI reviewed for the provision of CPR Is the resident using all necessary me resulting in an Immediate jeopardy respirations. This deficient practice include:  The IJ started on [DATE] at approx (kneeling) and upper body on the b notification provided on [DATE] at 1. The immediacy was removed on [Daceptable plan of immediacy removed and the immediacy was removed on the shift at approximately 2:30 a.m. found CNA K covering for the nurse back to the ,d+[DATE] hall side bed W) were pronouncing Resident #12 and verified the full-code status in the wasnot in the building at the time to down to the other side (,d+[DATE] trying to clean him up. He had a both him up. They were changing the [in him on a backboard. They just had that came in and said, 'Hey, [Resid time) . CNA G said RN W then beg When asked about the appearance completely dead when I walked into grayish-white - he was dead, and the W, LPN P and CNA K did not know	g CPR, prior to the arrival of emergency advance directives.  IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO 20126137  Ind record review, the facility failed to impress and promptly call 911 for one Resionased on a documented full code status edical interventions, including CPR, who (IJ) when Resident #12 was found unrhad the likelihood to cause serious injustice without a pulse or respirations. The IO:38 a.m.  INATE] at 5:40 p.m., based on the facility eval as verified on-site by the survey te wed the facility's deficient practice was at an immediate jeopardy.  INATE] CNA G returned to the face and CNA G on the ,d+[DATE] halls. On IDATE]. CNA G returned to the face and CNA G on the ,d+[DATE] halls. On the cause they (Licensed Practical Nurse (IPS death. CNA G said she told CNA K is the electronic medical record (EMR) on they found [Resident #12] on the floor halls) and RN W was on the other side well movement, he was back on the beacontinence brief] because he had a bothim on the bed. They were not doing Cent #12] is a full code'. [RN W] was initian performing CPR while CNA G ran on the form of the resident was a full code. CNA G and that is when he was found. I missed and that is when he was found. I missed and that is when he was found. I missed and that is when he was found.	medical personnel, subject to  ONFIDENTIALITY** 35103  Inmediately initiate effective dent (#12) of one Resident (an advanced directive to rescue en the heart or breathing stops) esponsive with no pulse or cury, harm and/or death. Findings  was found half on the floor (IJ) was identified, and facility  y's implementation of an am.  Inot corrected and remained  is, said she had left the building, nome following the completion of illity at approximately 2:45 a.m. and CNA K reported they needed to get LPN) P and Registered Nurse (RN) that Resident #12 was a full code the computer. CNA G stated, I it was [LPN P] and [CNA K]. I ran (,d+[DATE] halls) and they were d, and they were trying to clean well movement. They did not have CPR when I arrived. I am the one tially pronouncing him dead (at that out of the room to call 911.  ed, CNA G stated, He was . his eyes were closed, his color he other nursing staff, including RN tated, [CNA K] was the only aide in

			No. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
		Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ust be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0678  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	admitted to the facility on [DATE], a diabetes mellitus, hip fracture, peri assistance with personal care, obs 15 out of 15 on the Brief Interview able to understand others and be used for bed mobility and transfers, and use, and personal hygiene. A walk Review of Resident #12's Medical the Residents' Guardian, and two by Resident #12's physician. It was included the following information: should stop, I am given resuscitating that your heart and breathing shout During a telephone interview on [D Resident #12 was found without sigm. and 2:30 a.m., as LPN P was deprevious, and neuro checks were smat) with his face on the bed. face LPN P had started administering C gone, and we had to do what we confirmed the resident was ashen to the crash cart and took the confirmed the resident was ashen to bed. LPN P confirmed no vitals we staffing to do all the things we are slaughed and stated, I am not position of a hard backboard while on a bed compressions about half an hour. A only, and no respiratory assistance respirations would have been over P stated, He would have lack of ox CPR was not initiated immediately, full code. When asked how full-cod We would have had to go back into residents.	a Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated [I with current diagnoses that included: E pheral vascular disease, anxiety, depret tructive sleep apnea, and metabolic en for Mental Status (BIMS) reflective of ir inderstood, with clear speech. Residen required extensive one-person physical er and/or wheelchair was used for mobility of the witnesses. The Medical Treatment Decision Form revealed the vitnesses. The Medical Treatment Decision absent any physician signature or dat CPR Full resuscitation: I request that in greasures was checked for the Sele ld stop, we will provide emergency treatment of life on [DATE]. LPN P was asked to grave of life on [DATE]. LPN P said Resident at the life of life on life o	nd-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), ession, respiratory failure, need for cephalopathy. Resident #12 scored nact cognition. Resident #12 was at #12 required one-person support all assistance with dressing, toilet idlity.  document was signed [DATE] by ision Form was not signed or dated e of such signature. The document in the event my heart and breathing cted Option, including In the event attent based on your decision.  To provide details of the night dent #12 was found between 2:00 a. #12 had fallen several hours of found kneeling on his pad (fall anation, LPN P said CNA K and code. [Resident #12] was basically red CNA G called 911 upon the approximately 3:00 a.m., (a per LPN P. LPN P confirmed not a harder surface. LPN P said she cant to Resident #12's room. LPN P and on the floor on the side of the eard stated, We don't have the ess note was completed, LPN P not be performed without the use we, LPN P stated, We had to do being performed with compressions asked what effect the lack of ompressions were performed, LPN was frantic. LPN P, then confirmed PR immediately if I knew he was a ed, It is documented in the EMR. know the code status of the	

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ci	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	EIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0678  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	the DON, confirmed that no Cardial critical event on [DATE].  On [DATE] the [State Name] EMS and services provided to Resident in Notified: [DATE] 02:52:39 (2:52 a.m. the pt (patient) crashed, they think is compression only CPR on the pt or moved the pat to the floor to continuere using a BVM (Bag/Valve/Mas asystole (without a pulse) througho Staff said they found the Resident of did not have a pulse.  During a telephone interview on [Dathe EMS response to the facility for by the report submitted following privere three staff in there (in the roof to do them (compressions) on a soft we (emergency medical personnel) declare him deceased (at that time) caught off guard when they told menow it is 3:00 a.m., and I remember 9 miles from the facility. Paramedic end of life interventions such as CF such.  During a telephone interview on [Dathe Stated, everything was so messed was a full code. It was 11:30 p.m., found without signs on life on [DATichecked his vitals. I didn't see anything a full bath like he was going to go to up. When asked if CPR was being they were not doing CPR when I was The whole situation was disturbing didn't know what to do, when to do over it. When asked if it was typical didn't know he was a full code until think LPN P knew where it was that Observation of the ,d+[DATE] crash backboard on the back of the crash locked, and a red binder was located.	1:05 a.m., Regional Clinical Director Act Respiratory Arrest Documentation has a Respiratory Medical Services) Patient #12 on [DATE], was reviewed and revent.) At Scene: [DATE] 03:00:11 (3:00 a he's gone but they need EMS to confirm the bed. I confirmed that the pat (patieux compressions on a hard surface. Color in the code. He (Resident #12) was laborable has a self-inflating resuscitator bag) to a surface in the code. He (Resident #12) was laborable has a resident #12 on [DATE] at 3:00 a.m. revision of the emergency medical servent) and they were doing compressions for surface. They were doing compression took ours out. We put him on the floor of (but) he was a full code per protocol (see what time they had found him. They see a saying 'What took so long to call?' The HH stated, I think the residents should PR) and I don't think that happened in the last time I saw [Resident #12]. He ED, and he did not have any vital signs and the funeral home. When EMS arrived the funeral home. When EMS arrived in the funeral home. When EMS arrived in the funeral home. When EMS arrived it was like nobody knew what they we it, and who to do it with. It has been concedure to clean the body before El [CNA G] came in. They have a full-coot the right.  The cart in the nurse charting room on [Did and on top of the crash car that included uipment for a cardiac/respiratory emergence.	Care Report, for the EMS dispatch caled the following, in part: Dispatch a.m.) .facility told them (dispatch) m. When we arrived, staff is doing ent) was a full code. He was, so we ser was continued and now we assist ventilations . Pt remained in st seen alive at 0200 (2:00 a.m.). ized that he was not breathing and asked to provide details related to Paramedic HH said he would stand rices. Paramedic HH stated, There on the bed. You are not supposed ons only. There was no BVM until . He was ashen gray. I would so CPR was initiated). I was aid 2:30 a.m. (he was found), and ey called at 2:52 a.m. and we are 2. If get what they request (related to his instance, and I documented as and the first tell you that [LPN P] the dup [Resident #12]. I gave him I, I was just finishing (cleaning) him go cleaned up, CNA K stated, No, I helped him with the ambu-bag. The supposed to do. I feel like they I+[DATE] weeks now, and I still cry MS arrived, CNA K stated, They de book up at the desk, and I don't at the wall. The crash cart was the log for daily checks to ensure
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	FD.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	FCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0678  Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	Review of the [Facility Name] Emergency Cart Equipment log for the ,d+[DATE] halls during December of 2022, revealed the crash cart was documented with nurse initials on [DATE], 14, 17, 18, 19, 23, 26, 28, and 30th (10 days out of 31 days in the month). List any items replaced or reordered column was documented by LPN P on [DATE] as Cart needs attention, missing items, which were not specified on the Cart Equipment check sheet.			
Residents Affected - Few	Directions on the sheet revealed, The facility will use a cart secured with a numeric seal. Carts are inspected daily on ,d+[DATE] am shift. If a numeric seal is intact and matches the last seal number, the contents of the cart do not need to be inventoried. The carts must be inventoried weekly against the inventory list, see attached. Manufacture guidelines will be followed for function of the suction unit. Revised [DATE]			
	Instructions for the Emergency Cart Equipment sheet included the following areas of documentation: Date, Inspect Daily (Nurse Initials), Once weekly, open cart, clean & check contents (nurse initials), List any items replaced or reordered, Security lock number, and Nurse Signature. [DATE] was missing 21 days of comple documentation for the crash cart that would have been used if taken to Resident #12's room on [DATE]. Documentation reviewed August through November of 2022 revealed similar absence of documentation.  Review of the Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) - Adult policy, revised ,d+[DATE], revealed the following, in part: Policy: Appropriate cardiac and respiratory function will be maintained until a definitive treatment can be given. CPR will be initiated on all residents with an Advanced Directive stated, CPR - Full Resuscitation. It is the policy of this facility to respect each resident's individual, informed decision regarding advance directives and code status. Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) will be initiated for residents who have requested CPR, for residents who have not formulated an advance directive and for residents who do not have a valid DNR (do not resuscitate) order.			
	Policy Explanation and Compliance	e Guidelines:		
		ed unresponsive and upon a thorough and the resident has declared a full-code		
	Simultaneously with the initiation emergency cart.	n of chest compressions direct a staff m	nember to immediately retrieve the	
	b. Continue to administer chest compressions and rescue respirations per the [CPR Education Provider] recommendations.			
		the Emergency Response Team (911) ventions and possible transportation to		
		se team to be responsible for documen ation should include but not limited to:	ting the time of each intervention	
	Date and time of arrest and name	e(s) of person(s) . assisting with CPR,	including the recorder.	
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Cird of Ishpeming  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Fach deficiency must be presented by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  7. Assessment done.  9. A debriefing with staff involved in the code response as needed.  During an interview on [DATE] at 12:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Resider safety or resident health or safety  With the staff involved in the code response as needed.  During an interview on [DATE] at 12:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Resider #12 sail, when found unresponsive without pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DOV during the inject of the staff would not pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DOV during the inject of the staff would not pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DOV during the above that the staff would pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DOV during the above that the staff would not pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DOV during the above that the staff would not pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DOV during the above the immediately and effectively perform CPF. When ask if it was expected that staff would notify administration in such circumstances, the NHA add Society they should have called, so we could report the incident. This failure to perform EPF. When ask if it was expected that staff would not signs and subversed complaint survey.  On [DATE] at 44 to p.m. the facility submitted the following acceptable abatement plan to remove the immediacy:  The facility dook the following actions to address the citation and prevent any additional residents from suffering an adverse outc				NO. 0930-0391
Mission Point Nag & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming. MI 19849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  7. Assessment done.  9. A debriefing with staff involved in the code response as needed. Jeopordy to resident health or safety  Mission Affected - Few drifting with staff involved in the code response as needed. Journg an interview on [DATE] at 12:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Resider M125 fall, when found unresponsive without pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DON during the night shift on [DATE]. The NHA continued that neither the NHA, nor the DON received that the shift on the continued that the properties of the NHA or the DON during the night shift on [DATE]. The NHA continued that neither the NHA, nor the DON received that the shift of the NHA or the DON during the night shift of the NHA or the DON during the night shift of the NHA or the DON during the night shift of the NHA or the DON received that the NHA or the DON received the NHA or the DON received that the NHA or the DON received the NHA		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  7. Assessment done .  9. A debriefing with staff involved in the code response as needed .  During an interview on [DATE] at 12:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Resider #12's fall, when found unresponsive without pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DON cluming the night shift on [DATE]. The NHA confirmed that neither the NHA, nor the DON were contacted with the unwinteressed fall, acid virtual signs, and failure to immediately and effectively perform CPR. When ask if if was expected that staff would notify administration in such circumstances, the NHA stated Assolutely they should have called, so we could report the incident. This failure to perform timely and effective CPR truli-code Resident #12 was not reported, investigated, nor was any disciplinary action taken prior to identification of this deficiency during the abbreviated complaint survey.  On [DATE] at 4:40 p.m. the facility submitted the following acceptable abatement plan to remove the immediacy:  The facility identified the Administrator and DON did not follow [Facility Name] expectations related to investigations and the systemic reporting of adverse events.  Upon reviewing the electronic medical record, the progress notes for the incident, it did not indicate that Cl had not been performed appropriately.  1. Identification of Residents Affected or Likely to be Affected:  The facility took the following actions to address the citation and prevent any additional residents from suffering an adverse outcome.  -Facility Medical Director was notified of the incident on [DATE].  -The DON or designee completed a chart audit on current residents and compared the advance directives the physician order for accuracy on [DATE]. Inaccuracies were not identified.  -On [DATE], the energency carts at the facility were audited by the DON/designee to ensure all necessary items are pres			435 Stoneville Rd	P CODE
F 0678 Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety Residents Affected - Few  9, A debriefing with staff involved in the code response as needed .  During an interview on [DATE] at 12:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Resider #12's fall, when found unresponsive without pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DON during the night shift on [DATE] at 18:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Resider #12's fall, when found unresponsive without pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DON during the night shift on [DATE]. The NHA confirmed that neither the NHA, nor the DON were contacted we the unwitnessed fall, lack of vital signs, and failure to immediately and effectively perform CPR. When ask if it was expected that staff would notify administration in such circumses, the NHA stated Absolutely they should have called, so we could report the incident. This failure to perform they and effective CPR to full-code Resident #12' was not reported, investigated, nor was any disciplinary action taken prior to identification of this deficiency during the abbreviated complaint survey.  On [DATE] at 4:40 p.m. the facility submitted the following acceptable abatement plan to remove the immediacy:  The facility identified the Administrator and DON did not follow [Facility Name] expectations related to investigations and the systemic reporting of adverse events.  Upon reviewing the electronic medical record, the progress notes for the incident, it did not indicate that Cl had not been performed appropriately.  1. Identification of Residents Affected or Likely to be Affected:  The facility took the following actions to address the citation and prevent any additional residents from suffering an adverse outcome.  Facility Medical Director was notified of the incident on [DATE].  -The DON or designee completed a chart audit on current residents and compared the advance directives the physician order for accuracy on [DATE], inaccuracies were no	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few  9. A debriefing with staff involved in the code response as needed.  During an interview on [DATE] at 12:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Resider #12's fall, when found unresponsive without pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DON during the night shift on [DATE]. The NHA confirmed that neither the NHA, nor the DON were contacted we the unwitnessed fail, tack of vital signs, and failure to immediately and effectively perform CPR. When ask if it was expected that staff would notify administration in such circumstances, the NHA stated Absolutely they should have called, so we could report the incident. This failure to perform timely and effective CPR to full-code Resident #12 was not reported, investigated, nor was any disciplinary action taken prior to identification of this deficiency during the abbreviated complaint suiture to perform timely and effective CPR to investigations and the systemic reporting of adverse events.  Upon reviewing the electronic medical record, the progress notes for the incident, it did not indicate that Cl had not been performed appropriately.  1. Identification of Residents Affected or Likely to be Affected:  The facility book the following actions to address the citation and prevent any additional residents from suffering an adverse outcome.  -Facility Medical Director was notified of the incident on [DATE].  -The DON or designee completed a chart audit on current residents and compared the advance directives the physician order for accuracy on [DATE]. Inaccuracies were not identified.  -On [DATE], the emergency carts at the facility were audited by the DON/designee to ensure all necessary items are present - no concerns were identified.  -On [DATE], the Administrator and DON were provided counseling by the Regional Director of Operations the Mission Point expectations related to investigations and the systemic reporting of adverse events to ensure app	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			
	Level of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety	7. Assessment done .  9. A debriefing with staff involved in During an interview on [DATE] at 1 #12's fall, when found unresponsiving the night shift on [DATE]. The the unwitnessed fall, lack of vital signification of the staff would in they should have called, so we counted full-code Resident #12 was not reproducted in the facility fook the following actions the facility in the	Ishpeming, MI 49849  is deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  cy must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Int done .  Ing with staff involved in the code response as needed .  Berview on [DATE] at 12:48 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) was asked if Rene found unresponsive without pulse or respirations was reported to the NHA or the DG ght shift on [DATE]. The NHA confirmed that neither the NHA, nor the DON were contained that the needed of the needed of the needed of the needed as a contained that neither the NHA, nor the DON were contained that the needed of the neede	

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	IP CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CICIENCIES by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
Evel of Harm - Immediate jeopardy to resident health or safety  Residents Affected - Few	if an adverse event is noted that a second representation of a second repre	signee performed a Code Blue drill whi	the facility's policy and procedure rese event, the location of code emergency equipment. Clinical nical Staff on leave will receive	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLU	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd	, cope	
a modern control of a my monas c	G. 101.pgg	Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689	Ensure that a nursing home area is free from accident hazards and provides adequate supervision to preve accidents.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	IAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 40330	
Residents Affected - Few	This citation pertains to Intakes: #N	MI00131701, #MI00132139.		
	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to provide adequate supervision for three Residents (#9, #14, and #15) out of six residents reviewed for elopement. This deficient practice resulted in the elopement of Resident #9 and the potential for adverse outcomes related to inclement weather, and the risk of falls, accidents, and injuries. Findings include:			
	Resident #9			
	Review of Resident #9's Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated [DATE], revealed Resident #9 was admitted to the facility on [DATE], with diagnoses including hypertensive encephalopathy (brain dysfunction from significant elevated blood pressure), atrial fibrillation (irregular heart rhythm), cerebral infarction (stroke) depression, anxiety disorder, and frequent falls. Resident #9 required one-person assistance with walking, dressing, and hygiene, and two-person assistance for bed mobility, transfers, and toileting. The Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) assessment revealed a score of ,d+[DATE], which indicated Resident #9 had severe cognitive impairment.			
	Occurred: [DATE] at 06:30 a.m . In	ummary, dated [DATE] at 6:47 p.m., recident Summary: Staff member arrived cility dining room. Investigation started	to find [Resident #9] outside of the	
	nurse [Licensed Practical Nurse (Li brought to my attention [Resident # [Resident #9] vehemently refuse co	ogress note, dated [DATE] at 06:30 a.i PN) EE] was sitting down for report/hai (9] was found in the parking lot outside paxing to follow an aid [sic] to make a pated and was not going to go back into wherever he wanted.	ndoff [shift change] when it was the facility .I ran outside to witness shone call to [Family Member (FM)	
	Review of Resident #9's Care Plan, accessed [DATE], revealed, Cancelled: [Resident #9] discharged from facility] I am at risk for elopement r/t [related to]: Adjustment problems, has made 1 or more attempts to elope in the past 90 days. History of working outdoors or spending time in an outdoor setting. Resident [#9] makes statements regarding wish to leave, go home, or actions such as packing their belongings. Date Initiated: [DATE] .Cancelled: If I am exhibiting exit-seeking behavior, provide me with close observation and distract me by offering activity, conversation, snack, or drink. Assist me with calling [FM NNN] as she is able to redirect me at times .			
Review of Resident #9's elopement assessment, dated [DATE], revealed Resident #9 had ris elopement, including a history of working outdoors, had made one or more attempts to elope or current facility in the past 90 days, and made statements about wishing to leave, going hor packing up his belongings, or attempting to do so. The assessment determined Resident #9 telopement, and the intervention was a wander alert anklet was placed.				
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd	P CODE	
Ishpeming, MI 49849				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0689  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Review of Laundry Staff LL's witness statement, dated [DATE], revealed, Around 6:15 a.m., I was by the [Unit name] desk. I could see [Resident #9] down by his room in the hallway, walking around, trying to open office doors. I did not hear any alarms at this time. Shortly after, I was walking to the [nursing unit] desk and heard staff say that [Resident #9] was outside the building. Signed by Staff LL.			
Residents Affected - Few	Review of Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) JJ's witness statement, dated [DATE], revealed, I was pulling into the parking lot at 6:30 a.m. when I saw someone [Resident #9] walking by the dining room windows outside. I then parked, got out, and realized it was [Resident #9]. [Resident #9] did have a jacket and shoes on. I tried to get him back in [to the facility] .but he wouldn't. I called inside the facility and the nurses came out. Signed by CNA JJ.			
	Review of CNA JJJ's witness statement, dated [DATE], revealed, I went to enter the facility around 6:30 a.m.; another staff [unnamed] met me at the door and said [Resident #9] was out of the building .[Resident #9] was out front on the sidewalk. We tried redirecting, and he said, 'I like the dark, I don't want to come back inside, I hate this place, I don't want to be here .'			
	Review of an Investigation report, dated [DATE], Description of Incident section, revealed Resident #9 resided in [a room on the 200 hall]. The report stated, During an audit of exterior windows it was noted that there were tables and a screen pushed of [sic] it's bracket outside of the facility in room [a room on the 200 hall], and that the screw securing the window from open more than a few inches were [sic] missing .At approximately 2:14 p.m., [Name] Hospital returned with [Resident #9] in a transport vehicle. The transporter for [hospital] tried to direct [Resident #9] back into the facility, where [sic] he refused to enter. [Social Services (SS) designee, Staff RR] went outside to stand with [Resident #9], and he continued to refuse to enter the facility. [Resident #9] then started walking away from the facility towards the forest. The report further described Resident #9 tried to climb into an ambulance dropping off another resident, and then Resident #9 began walking towards the street. Law enforcement was called and Resident #9 was assisted back to the hospital by Emergency Medical Services (EMS).			
	#9's family member (FM NNN) had Administrator in Training (AIT) TT in Resident #9 to return to the facility, the hospital). The note showed, .[Figure from his childhood and she feels [the which [sic] makes [Resident #9] feels younger brother in a barn decender this facility. When [Resident #	note, dated [DATE], by the Director of Nasked the Nursing Home Administrator of they could pack up his belongings, as and was not in agreement for Resider M NNN] stated resident [#9] has PTSD he facility] triggers these issues due to be he is in a school in the woods [sic] alwased that was located in the woods caused in the hospital which is located in bys the hospital .[FM NNN] expressed and maybe not even in the future.	or (NHA), Staff RR, and she had not feel it was best for the she to return to the facility (from the properties) (Post Traumatic Stress Disorder) the appearance of the building in so triggers his PTSD as he found using him to not want to be in or more of a city setting, he is okay,	
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	[DATE], when they were found outwork on the shift before Resident # shift and wanted to go home. Staff his coat, and stated Resident #9 shenforcement was called. Staff #C-4 should be doing safety checks on twas not injured, and reported they they did on all their residents.  During an interview on [DATE] at 9 described how they arrived at the v someone walking on the sidewalk I they tried to get Resident #9 to retunurses for assistance. CNA JJ exp the facility. CNA JJ stated it was 30 was wearing a sweatshirt, pants, a Resident #9 stated why he left the in there. CNA JJ reported the staff enforcement was called, who were Resident #9 was agitated, confuse clarified they heard from other staff screwed in properly, and they forgo from the facility. CNA JJ added, Thare not up to date. There is a lot the residents at risk for elopement mor on 15-minute checks or frequent vichecks on them.  During an interview on [DATE] at 4 LPN S confirmed they arrived for the facility on the night shift. LPN S repthe window, and they believed he s #9 was outside the building in the f	E] at 3:32 p.m., Staff #C-4 was asked aside the facility in the parking lot by CN-9's elopement and reported Resident and reduction and added, I think those residents that are hem. [Resident #9] was exit seeking. had only been instructed to check on Factor and instructed to check on Factor and discovered it was a sked about Resort parking lot between 6:00 a.m. and the parking lot between discovered it was rainy facility, CNA JJ added, .It was rainy facility, CNA JJ indicated Resident #9 were unsuccessful at getting Resident also unable to get Resident #9 back ind, and had exiting seeking behaviors parking lot between done better. Where a resident #9 had tried to get out facility at could have been done better. Where a frequently, CNA JJ reported neither sual checks due to their exit-seeking between shift at 6:25 approximately, and Resident shift at 6:25 approximately, and Resident as screen was out of one of the version of the parking lot] when they arrived, and izzling' outside [raining], and Resident im and in no distress.	IA JJ. Staff #C-4 confirmed they did #9 had been agitated on the night tside, and Resident #9 was wearing treenter the facility, and law elopement problems [risk] [sic]; we Staff #C-4 confirmed Resident #9 Resident #9 every two hours, as sident #9 every two hours, as sident #9 every two hours, as sident #9. CNA JJ reported so they had to leave him to ask the nt #9 or were aware he was outside #9 had no gloves or hat on, and reported in the facility. CNA JJ said who to the facility who they were not was also how Resident #9 eloped and the asked if they were checking on Resident #9 nor Resident #15 were ehaviors, but they did two-hour sident 9's elopement on [DATE]. Esident #9 had eloped from the windows, and LPN EE looked out window. LPN S reported Resident did there were multiple staff outside

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ci	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	DEFICIENCIES ed by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	from the facility on [DATE]. Staff LL which was their assignment once a open doors on the unit, including the much of it, until we were told [Resident #9 trying to exit the facility the ordinary. When asked if they have this behavior, and they did not add Plan had been implemented, such During an interview on [DATE] at 1 LPN EE reported Resident #9 was entering the facility as he was agitate encouragement. LPN EE reported [FM NNN]. LPN EE stated this was elopement attempts, adding, He was boundaries and trying to escape. Let from the hospital, the transporter let two staff walked with him and coax supervision in Resident #9's Care is she could not take care of him, and facility after psychiatric evaluation as [DATE] and stated he had exited for the screen out of the window.  During an interview on [DATE] at 2 elopement. Staff RR reported [Reswas wearing a wander alert anklet, alarm would sound. Staff RR stated hospital [on [DATE]], and he starter saying he was going to the other het rees (away from the facility), and wind NNN] during the incident, who was #9's wife, Staff RR reported they leevery time he saw their garage, it let the garage] was in the woods. Staff the screen on the woods.	1:42 a.m., Laundry Staff LL was asked responded they worked on [DATE], at week. Staff LL reported they saw Resie shower room and the nursing office. dent #9] booked out the front door. Stafy by trying the doors, stating, [Resident at told the nurse or a manager, Staff Ll his exit-seeking behavior and didn't kness further. Staff LL denied any intervate as distraction with activities, a snack, etc. 23 p.m., LPN EE was asked about Realready outside when they arrived at the ted, and only returned inside to the fact Resident #9 stated, I was bored. I don't typical behavior for Resident #9, and the tast one of those individuals who were tell the tell tell	and were taking resident weights, ident #9 on their hallway, trying to Staff LL stated, I didn't think too ff LL reported when they had seen if #9] was not doing anything out of L reported Resident #9's aide (CNA ow if they had done anything about entions from Resident #9's Care etc.  Sident #9's elopement on [DATE]. The facility, and he was resistant to cility foyer with maximal to like it here. I want to get back to the week prior he had made several esting doors and pushing the turned to the facility the same day walking away from the facility, and orted there was no increased family member [FM NNN] reported me, as Resident #9 returned to the A Resident #9 left the facility on as down from his room, by pushing the saked about Resident #9's arrived at the facility, and clarified he open, the door would lock and an ling after he came back from the remises with herself, and kept walking up the hill, into the dirt and the phone with Resident #9's [FM to courred in a barn, and believed PTSD trigger, as the back part [of to the facility with them, and was	

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Surveyor the window Resident #9 I paned, side-opening window, which outside of the facility, to the front pareventing the window from being a should have the proper thing [locking that sit up higher [to prevent the window pane from understood the facility corporate we explained how the window design we explained how the window. Staff Z resident window, window window window, w	E] at 10:35 p.m., LPN P clarified they pring the morning. LPN P confirmed they the [DATE] elopement occurred. LPN Resident #9] was a little escape artist, all at the beginning of their shift (around re cognitive impairment, and was orien PN P confirmed there were no scheduthey reported prior to the elopement, a every resident every two hours, including the building until they were walking go back to check on Resident #9, and night have been aggressive. There wa	the window was a large double on. The window opened to the the the form the left windowpane frame, the room. Staff Z stated, It's rigged. It is window [slide] blocks [stoppers] how Resident #9 would have lifted they ordered the window blocks and blocks never arrived. Staff Z indowpane frame could be lifted offig, wide enough for a person to alarm or an additional window. It is staff Z clarified the screws were imporary safety measure they had referred to be interviewed on the were Resident #9's nurse on the P reported Staff #C-8 was Resident and he had packed his belongings to 16:15 to 7:00 p.m.). LPN P reported ted to his name only, and stated, It led 15 minute or visual checks on and reported their standard [for no grang Resident #9. LPN P reported out of the building as their shift had stated, Maybe I should have gone is no mention of Care Planned.  The tree to be interviewed on the night ent #5's elopement. Staff #C-8 ent #9] was angry ., and I went in clarified they last checked on end at 6:25 a.m learned Resident exit seeking on their shift. Staff erm, trying to get out of the dining to have to help me keep an eye on an the dining room windows and ever one chair was caught in the ot the nurse on shift that night.

			NO. 0936-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0689  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	Resident #9, but she was assigned were responsible for, which was tyl aide each for two halls, for a total of Staff #C-8 was asked if they (nurse responded, [When they] Call the [D leave messages .! believe we did conther nurse was working that night the dining room . Staff #C-8 reported calls. Staff #C-8 stated incidents with they suspected Resident #9 (or any abuse and reported Resident #9 wono mention of implementing any Cabehaviors.  A text message received on [DATE interview] but I wasn't the nurse that The nurse was [Registered Nurse (handled the situation [Resident #9' was [Staff #C-8]. I forgot about that During a follow-up phone interview same night [Resident #9] got abusi the nurse; I'm almost positive.  During an interview on [DATE] at 1 from the facility during the afternoot to get into cars in the parking lot, and #9 walking down the street towards occasion Resident #9 had exited the down to exit, the door by the Direct During a phone interview on [DATE] about Resident #9's elopements from Basically, [Resident #9] wanted to the other two times I had to go over [sic] gathered at the front desk, on #9] was escaping from a bedroom time he left the facility. FM NNN staff [control], let alone how to unlock the exit doors], and [Resident #9's] healing every day, all the time. They [father the facility was and the time. They [father the father work of the wo	in-8 reported if there had been another so it to the 200 and 300 hallway and had be pical on the night shift. Staff #C-8 clarif of two nurses and two aides in the build a and aide) could have called a manage DON] or [NHA]; they don't answer our could them that night. LPN P was again hight. Staff #C-8 responded, You came in each there was also a nurse on call, and there swept under the rug by the DON are y facility resident) was being abused in as a younger man who did not want to are Plan interventions to distract Resident in the property of the proper	etween 25 and 29 residents they ited they had one nurse and one ing for four halls on the night shift. For for more assistance. Staff #C-8 alls they don't call back and we just eard in the background and stated to help me with [Resident #9] in they don't generally answer the off the NHA. Staff #C-8 was asked if any way. Staff #C-8 denied any be in the nursing facility. There was ent #9 from his exit-seeking  orry for interrupting [Staff #C-8's deverything I heard was hearsay. left so I don't know how she knew [RN OOO] was upset and so lest., LPN P stated, If it was the late of the provident in the staff TT. Staff A observed Resident Staff TT. Staff A reported on this knew how to hold the door bar is an emergency door.  Member, FM NNN, was asked were three incidents [elopements]. they got him back in [to the facility] was there they [nursing staff] are aff] went as far as to say [Resident 9 walked out the front door each owork the [television] remote ou wait, there's a trick [to open the ted they were told, We can't watch ent #9] removing screws or	

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	FM NNN was asked about staff rep facility, as a childhood trauma occubarn, per the facility staff. FM NNN being in the woods. We live in the value in the woods we live in the value in the woods. We live in the value in the woods with the gard barn. FM NNN clarified Resident facility staff including Staff RR new home with them in their care at the any of the facility elopements and if was eloping form the facility, FM Resident #9 reporting any abuse, a was discharged.  Review of Resident #9's progress in he was in the dining room at 06:10 dining room chairs. CNA [unnamed chair become entangled in the blink however the DON later reported the OOO.  During an interview on [DATE] at 1 did not have video cameras, so Su elopements. The NHA reported the clarified they had requested police the survey. The NHA understood the supervision, the lack of implementa exit-seeking behaviors prior to their facility windows, reportedly on mor Resident #14  Review of the MDS assessment, d. [DATE], with diagnoses including s. dizziness, and repeated falls. The attransfers, dressing, and toileting. T	ports of past trauma impacting Residen arred in the woods in a barn, and the gateresponded, Not at all. [Resident #9] has woods; [Resident #9] takes the dog for woods out his bedroom window [at the ge [on the facility property]; there isn't. 49 was not afraid of the facility buildings or mentioned this as a concern to them time of the interview. FM NNN confirm and no change in status per their recoll of NNN reported Resident #9 stated, I deand they had no suspicion or evidence and they had no suspicion or evidence and they had no suspicion or evidence as is incident occurred on [DATE]. The profession of the property was unable to observe what occur was unable to Resident #9's eloation of Care Plan interventions for disting elopement on [DATE], and the concer of elopement on [DATE], and the concer of the elopement on [DATE], and the concer of the elopement on [DATE], and the concer of the elopement on Elopement was easessment showed Resident #14 we toke, atrial fibrillation, alcohol abuse, eleasessment showed Resident #14 required to the elopement was easessment revealed a score of the BIMS assessment revealed Resident #14 required to the sensory assessment revealed Resident #15 required to the sensory assessment revealed Resident #15 required to the sensory assessment revealed Resident #15 required	at #9's decision to elope from the arage reminded Resident #9 of the as never said he was triggered by walks [in the woods]. [Resident #9] facility]. We've been camping. anything over there looking like a sor campus. FM NNN reported the nor did Resident #9, who was led Resident #9 was not injured in lection. When asked why resident on't trust them. FM NNN denied of any abuse at the facility when he see the windows using the loom the resident but the second occurring by Staff #C-8 on [DATE], but the compare to break the windows using the loom the resident but the second occurring by Staff #C-8 on [DATE], but the second look was signed by RN look was signed by the end of pements, the lack of more frequent raction given Resident #9's on with Resident #9 exiting from the long.

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	DON contacted at 1405 [2:05 p.m. approximately 11:40 a.m. and ente called immediately and did not ans [Resident #14] leaving and the gen and [Resident #14] stated he was a long enough, and he was just going [Resident #14] has been expressin past week and [DPOA] did not war Review of Resident #14's face she contact for health care and finance [both eyes] field deficits, right side. world of each eye from brain dysfu training in compensatory strategies Review of Resident #14's facility In on [DATE], [Resident #14] had [Vis stated he was there to see [Reside and did not need assistance finding came up to the 100 nurses [hall] [s [Visitor #PPP] stated he had the wathis was a discharge for [Resident #14] we his room at approximately 1:30 p.m [LPN KK] had explained she thoug approximately 2:05 p.m. to explain m . [LPN BBB] attempted to contact [Resident #14's] cell phone and [Resident #1	and Incident report, dated [DATE] at 1 [Resident #14] had left the building wit red a vehicle, leaving the premises. Dr. wer; [DPOA] did return call to facility statemen who took him is an old friend. Fat home on [road] and safe and that he go to stay at home and not return to the go he would like to leave the facility; Cat thim to leave the facility at this time due to revealed Resident #14 had an activate. The diagnoses also showed Residen [A condition where a person sees only notion, after a stroke or other neurologics, vision adaptations, and limits driving evestigation report, dated [DATE], reveation #PPP] enter the facility. [Visitor #P nt #14]. [Visitor PPP] stated he knew who it. Approximately 15 minutes later [Visitor #Pent #14], as the Medical Director was in that to give [Resident #14] his lunch tray in [LPN BBB] immediately began looking the had discharged [from the facility]. the incident #100N] notified [NHA] of the facility at approximately 2:50 p.m. at A] returned call to facility at approximately 15 tate Police, informing he was on proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating to [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating to [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating to [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating to [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating to [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating of [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating of [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating of [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating of [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m., [newly] stating of [DPOA] is interested in having [Resident at a proximately 07:48 p.m.] [DPOA] is interested in having [DPOA] is interested in having [DPOA	h a gentleman [Visitor PPP] at POA [Durable Power of Attorney] ating the [sic] he was not aware of Resident [#14's] cellphone called has been held captive at facility for facility .Law enforcement called re Conference held with DPOA this Let to cognitive factors and choices . The conference held with DPOA this Let to cognitive factors and choices . The conference held with DPOA this Let to cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The company of the cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors are company of the cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors are company of the cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors are cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors are cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors are cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors are cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors are cognitive factors and choices . The cognitive factors are cognitive factors and choices . The c

ach deficiency must be preceded by eview of Resident #14's nursing preceded, .This writer asked [DPOA perwork after explaining docume esident #14] was ready to leave sing to do what he wants to do buked [if they] would want us to precedent want anything more from [sick to the facility and asked if [the scharge with resident's vision and sich impairment and driving conception of LPN KK's witness stater front door. Guy [Visitor PPP] cangs and stack of paperwork. [Sic]	full regulatory or LSC identifying information progress note, dated [DATE] at 21:09 [9 N] if he would give verbal consent or signet, and stated, 'No, I am not signing an and the doctor didn't feel he was ready at I will not be signing any further docume vide anymore discharge plans from fact of facility.' [Physician GGG] notified of ey] felt it was a safe discharge. [Physician didniving, no home care, and alcoholismerns.  The ent, undated, revealed, I was out at mome in [sic] I'm looking for [Resident #14]	agency.  209 p.m.], signed by the DON, an AMA [Against Medical Advice] ything because I don't feel he to leave .He's an old man and is tents from your facility .' [DPOA] iillity such as homecare and stated, [DPOA] not having police escort an GGG] stated [sic] not a safe an GGG] stated for resident's  y med [medication dispensing] cart
and the process of th	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  tact the nursing home or the state survey a  CIENCIES  full regulatory or LSC identifying information  progress note, dated [DATE] at 21:09 [9]  if he would give verbal consent or signer, and stated, 'No, I am not signing an and the doctor didn't feel he was ready at I will not be signing any further docume vide anymore discharge plans from fact of facility.' [Physician GGG] notified of ey] felt it was a safe discharge. [Physician driving, no home care, and alcoholismerns.  ment, undated, revealed, I was out at mome in [sic] I'm looking for [Resident #14]	agency.  209 p.m.], signed by the DON, an AMA [Against Medical Advice] bything because I don't feel he to leave .He's an old man and is beents from your facility .' [DPOA] bility such as homecare and stated, an GGG] stated [sic] not a safe by med [medication dispensing] cart
MMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICE CONTROLL OF THE CONT	Ishpeming, MI 49849  tact the nursing home or the state survey a  CIENCIES  full regulatory or LSC identifying information  progress note, dated [DATE] at 21:09 [9]  A] if he would give verbal consent or signer, and stated, 'No, I am not signing an and the doctor didn't feel he was ready at I will not be signing any further document of the interval	con)  1:09 p.m.], signed by the DON, In AMA [Against Medical Advice] 1:19 ything because I don't feel he 1:10 to leave .He's an old man and is 1:10 is ents from your facility .' [DPOA] 1:10 illity such as homecare and stated, 1:10 [DPOA] not having police escort 1:10 an GGG] stated [sic] not a safe 1:10 resident's 1:10 y med [medication dispensing] cart
ach deficiency must be preceded by eview of Resident #14's nursing preceded, .This writer asked [DPOA perwork after explaining docume esident #14] was ready to leave sing to do what he wants to do buked [if they] would want us to precedent want anything more from [sick to the facility and asked if [the scharge with resident's vision and sich impairment and driving conception of LPN KK's witness stater front door. Guy [Visitor PPP] canges and stack of paperwork. [Sic]	ciencies full regulatory or LSC identifying information progress note, dated [DATE] at 21:09 [9] A] if he would give verbal consent or signent, and stated, 'No, I am not signing an and the doctor didn't feel he was ready it I will not be signing any further documented anymore discharge plans from factor [1] facility.' [Physician GGG] notified of any felt it was a safe discharge. [Physician driving, no home care, and alcoholismerns.  The ent, undated, revealed, I was out at mome in [sic] I'm looking for [Resident #14]	con)  1:09 p.m.], signed by the DON, In AMA [Against Medical Advice] 1:19 ything because I don't feel he 1:19 to leave .He's an old man and is 1:19 to leave .He's
eview of Resident #14's nursing preceded by eview of Resident #14's nursing preceded. This writer asked [DPOA perwork after explaining docume esident #14] was ready to leave ing to do what he wants to do buked [if they] would want us to preceden't want anything more from [suck to the facility and asked if [the scharge with resident's vision and sion impairment and driving conceview of LPN KK's witness stater front door. Guy [Visitor PPP] caugs and stack of paperwork. [Sic]	full regulatory or LSC identifying information progress note, dated [DATE] at 21:09 [9 N] if he would give verbal consent or signet, and stated, 'No, I am not signing an and the doctor didn't feel he was ready at I will not be signing any further docume vide anymore discharge plans from fact of facility.' [Physician GGG] notified of ey] felt it was a safe discharge. [Physician didniving, no home care, and alcoholismerns.  The ent, undated, revealed, I was out at mome in [sic] I'm looking for [Resident #14]	:09 p.m.], signed by the DON, n AMA [Against Medical Advice] ything because I don't feel he to leave .He's an old man and is tents from your facility .' [DPOA] iility such as homecare and stated, [DPOA] not having police escort an GGG] stated [sic] not a safe a. Police also notified of resident's  y med [medication dispensing] cart
vealed, .This writer asked [DPOA perwork after explaining docume esident #14] was ready to leave ing to do what he wants to do buked [if they] would want us to prodon't want anything more from [sick to the facility and asked if [the scharge with resident's vision and sion impairment and driving conceview of LPN KK's witness stater front door. Guy [Visitor PPP] caugs and stack of paperwork. [Sic]	a) if he would give verbal consent or signer, and stated, 'No, I am not signing an and the doctor didn't feel he was ready at I will not be signing any further docume vide anymore discharge plans from fact of facility.' [Physician GGG] notified of a driving, no home care, and alcoholismerns.  The ent, undated, revealed, I was out at mome in [sic] I'm looking for [Resident #14]	n AMA [Against Medical Advice] ything because I don't feel he to leave .He's an old man and is ents from your facility .' [DPOA] iility such as homecare and stated, [DPOA] not having police escort an GGG] stated [sic] not a safe a. Police also notified of resident's  y med [medication dispensing] cart
e facility]. [DPOA] called 2:55 [p.i aw outside. 11:40 [a.m.] [sic] [Review of CNA J's witness statementleman [Visitor PPP] go inside to gned CNA J.  Eview of a letter from APS, dated a facility NHA, was acknowledge presentative.  Eview of Resident #14's Care Plate paired safety awareness. Date it is identifamily/friends on LOA [Leadily with anyone other than staff th Visitor #PPP). I need direct sucklet] to right ankle. Date initiated	guard in drawer. I thought he was bein m.], said had message to call building esident #14] gone. Signed by LPN KK. ent, dated [DATE], revealed, 11:25 a.m hen 15 minutes later come out with [Ref. [DATE], showed an APS referral was rid, and an investigation was assigned. Ton, accessed [DATE], revealed, I am at initiated: [DATE]. Cancelled [Resident # ave of Absence] procedure. Date initiate or my guardian. Date initiated: [DATE] pervision while outside the facility. Date: [DATE].	dn't get it off all the way [wander ig discharged so I let them out [of he spoke with [LPN E] .11:25 [a.m.  I was out on break when I saw a sident #14] and all his belongings.  Inade on behalf of Resident #14 by the letter was signed by an APS  risk for elopement r/t [related to]: 14 discharged ]: Educate ad: [DATE] .I am not to leave the (after Resident #14's elopement
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	view of a letter from APS, dated facility NHA, was acknowledged presentative.  view of Resident #14's Care Placaired safety awareness. Date Indident/family/friends on LOA [Leadility with anyone other than staff the Visitor #PPP). I need direct sucket] to right ankle. Date initiated	view of a letter from APS, dated [DATE], showed an APS referral was nated in the facility NHA, was acknowledged, and an investigation was assigned. T

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd	PCODE	
Wildstoff Former Nag & Fifty Norlab C	u or isriperning	Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0725	Provide enough nursing staff every day to meet the needs of every resident; and have a licensed nurse in charge on each shift.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 35103	
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure sufficient nursing staffing to provide nursing and related services to assure resident safety and attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being of each resident. This deficient practice has the potential to affect all facility residents. Findings include:			
	This citation pertains to Intakes #MI00132379, #MI00132709, #MI00125915, #MI00140432, #MI00131908, #MI00126137 and #MI00132303.			
	The above complaint intakes all alleged insufficient staff to meet resident needs.			
	Observation of staffing per the Shift Schedule Sheet for Thursday 1/5/23, and as observed on the floor between 9:00 a.m. and 10:00 a.m. that same day, found Licensed Practical Nurse (LPNs) S and EE working as floor nurses, and LPN O working as a float Certified Nurse Aide (CNA). CNAs included CNA MMM and CNA KKK, who were working the floor. CNA I had called in to say she would not be in that day. Staffing numbers included one nurse per the 100/400 halls, and 200/300 halls, with one dedicated CNA for the 100/400 halls and the 200/300 halls, respectively, with a float CNA going between all the residents.			
	During a complainant telephone interview on 1/3/23 at 2:21 p.m., Guardian BB confirmed Resident #1 h been observed by Guardian BB saturated with urine and dried feces, with urine all the way down into hi shoes. Guardian BB stated, What are you going to do? They don't have enough staff to take care of all these people (residents).			
	(facility) seem to be gravely unders	terview on 1/10/23 at 4:23 p.m., Family staffed . She (Resident #C9) is suppose the for two weeks without a shower .		
	On 1/11/23 at 12:37 p.m., a list of residents who required two-person assistance was requested. The typed form was provided by the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) and included 25 residents; nearly half of the facility required two-person assistance for at least one activities of daily living (ADLs).			
	Staff interviews related to insufficie	nt staff occurred on:		
	1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m., Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) Q stated, . [The DON] said they were going to be working out staffing, but they still have not done that. People are having to pick up shifts and be mandated (to work) all the time .			
	the most frustrating things in the fa were several days last week and the	Staff #C1, stated, Staffing is underwheli cility. Even when we have two aides or ne week before - there were days when wered the morale in this whole place. It	n each side, it is not enough . There we only had one aide, or one aide	
	(continued on next page)			

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	D PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	day shift or night shift are worse wi 1/5/23 at 1:34 a.m., Staff #C3 state they did not have anybody. There take off in the middle of their shift for They go right out the front door. The this is the worst I have seen it. The done. Day shift we do not have en Resident #26 had rang, and I went urine, her pillows right up to her had frequently than it should.' We have 1/7/23 at 1:03 p.m., Staff #C4 state throughout the night I am complete there will be nights when there are 1/7/23 at 1:44 p.m., Staff #C5 state afternoons are suffering (short-staffacility is short staffed. Staff #C6 configured was not enough staff to get them on knows - they just don't come in. On capable of doing the (medication) of free for all.  1/9/23 at 3:25 p.m., Staff #C7 state they only have one aide per side. 1/9/23 at 9:59 p.m., Staff #C8 when lucky if we have one aide on each showers one out on the floor and help. The that is the only time they come out 1/10/23 at 3:13 p.m., Staff #C9 staff rustrating. Sometimes showers ge showers. It is frustrating when I am four people who need assistance wand go and help. One CNA, there reports it. Every day at 2:30 p.m., I	and, Staffing is awful. I am here this week are days when there is only one aide of 2-3 hours and they stay on the clock ey just get in their cars and go. I have the residents are not getting their shower ough staffing. We have people calling it to see what she needed. I threw her pitrine. I said, 'This is why we have (skin people (staff) who just take off on breath of the control of the contr	kend, picking up (shifts) because on day shift. We have people that to and they are never reprimanded. Worked here for [AGE] years, and so they are not getting their nails in all the time. Last week - Monday illows out. She was puddled in to breakdown, and it happens more ask and they are not being watched. Wo aides until 10:30 p.m., and We just don't have help, and then their day shift and their early trative staff do not help when the taying in bed all day because there nort (staffed) and administration ling. I don't think [the DON] is e, leave early. absolutely it is like a are a while .but now it is day shift east they should be getting. For they should be getting. The sits on all of them (shifts). We are the each). Administration does not set the State people come in, and the halls during day shift. It is very bough people (staff) to do the CNA, and I have sometimes three to stuff, I can't just drop everything just leaves for the day and nobody uld not have to do that.	

	1	I	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF DROVIDED OR SUDDIU	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	PCODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0725  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	On 1/13/23 at 8:00 p.m., Staff #C10 stated, .One night I literally had no aides, and they (management) were okay with that. They are having one aide on two halls (and) they are okay with that. They may tell you they are not . ask any aide . They are doing these (mechanical lift) transfers with one person. Some will ask the nurse. It's busy. It's a zoo .		
Residents Affected - Many	Resident interviews related to suffice	cient staffing included the following:	
	1/5/23 at 9:09 a.m., Resident #25 said staff try to bring him fresh water, but he waits to be out of all his beverages then he rings his light, and they will bring him fresh water to drink then. He said he waits because they (staff) are all so busy out there (in the facility) that he doesn't want to bother them.		
	1/5/23 at 9:17 a.m., Confidential Resident #1 stated, Just about every day they have only one aide working the halls on 200/300 (halls). Sometimes there is a float, and she floats between the halls. I use the Hoyer (mechanical) lift, and if there is only one aide, then I can't get up because it takes two people to operate that lift. The biggest thing here is that there is no staff. I don't get my medication timely. My sheets are only changed on shower days. The bed has not been changed for two weeks. I did not get changed (incontinence brief) last night and I did not get changed until 7:30 a.m., so it can go 10 to 12 hours. There is someone at night that is supposed to check me. but she is 'old and tired', and that is what she tells me. The do not replace our water every shift. I have to ask for more water, and I don't get a clean mug. I am drinking water from last night.		
	1/5/23 at 10:05 a.m., Resident #C2 stated, The staffing is terrible. They don't have enough staff to do what they need to do . Resident #C2 said he had a bowel movement that took two hours for someone to come and clean him up.		
	1/5/23 at 10:27 a.m., Resident #C3 stated, I told Business Office Manager (BOM) WW . that I was not goin to pay my bill until they get more CNA staff . I was devastated, but I had not been changed yesterday. I ha not been changed and my bed was wet . There are not enough staff. There are seven or eight CNAs for the entire building for all three shifts . For the last month there has only been one CNA on the 100/400 halls .  1/5/23 at 11:12 a.m., Resident #C4 stated, I can go 24 hours without my water being changed. I need frest water . I end up only getting one (shower) now, but I would like two showers. The reason I don't get them is because they don't have enough staff . There is not enough staff to care for all the residents in the facility. is all shifts (that are short staffed) .  1/5/23 at 1:46 a.m., Resident #C5 stated, .they are short of help here and I might have to wait three or four hours for someone to come and wait on me - like if I poop my pants . sometimes they will comb my hair . once in a while they will clip my fingernails . It has been quite a while since my toenails have been trimmed maybe at least a month .		
	1/7/23 at 5:15 p.m., Resident #C6 stated, They are short on staff . I really don't get showers. I haven't been able to get into the shower. I can't walk .		
	(continued on next page)		

			No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE	
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			on)	
F 0725 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	1/7/23 at 5:21 p.m., Resident #C7 s It is frequent that we have one aide can't get to me, and they feel so ba when the staffing is like that, I don't don't get out of bed. Some days I a  1/10/21 at 2:01 p.m., Resident #C8 (afternoon shift). Sometimes they of We don't have the staffing.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 12 facility staffing stated, Staffing has be Review of the Facility Assessment, in part:  Position - Total Number Needed or Licensed nurses providing direct can Nurse Aides - 4 average per shift.  Note: Clinical Management team of the Aides of the Staffing currently required for the NHA referred to the Facility Assaides per shift. 2 aids on the 100/30 aware of how many residents curre the number of residents who require the number of resident acuity, was may on day shift, the NHA stated, I was calculation based on any algorithm clarification, that no calculation was agreed. When asked if two nurses of the staffing two nurses of the safety.	stated, For the 100/400 halls they often and one nurse. I have aides come into dly. I try to be compassionate, and pat get my showers. I don't get my needs m in the same diaper for two days and stated, . There are not enough staff, enly have one CNA on the two halls . I don't per a struggle.  18 p.m., the Nursing Home Administration a struggle.  updated December 1st, 2022, reveale  Average or Range  are - 2 per shift	I have only one nurse and one aide. In my room in tears saying they itent, but I have needs too, and met. You don't get washed up; you two nights in a row.  I specially on days and second shift don't feel safe here; not anymore.  I stor (NHA), when asked about dother than the following staffing information,  I stor coordination and continuity of reporates PPD (cost per patient led.  I store that the facility Assessment for the facility assessment said four alls. When asked if the NHA was the NHA said he did not know. When if 25 was provided from the list thow the calculation, with the fall) would be an acceptable number lable, and I did not do any did are. When rephrased for the thought reasonable - the NHA wide for resident needs, the NHA	

	1	1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	D CODE	
	Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		PCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0726  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Ensure that nurses and nurse aides have the appropriate competencies to care for every resident in a way that maximizes each resident's well being.  35103			
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to verify the appropriate competencies and skills sets to provide nursing services and failed to ensure nurse aides demonstrated competency in skills and techniques necessary to care for residents, for four Certified Nursing Aides (CNAs) (H, NN, OO, and K) and three Licensed Practical Nurses (LPNS) (P, UU, and KK) of seven staff reviewed for competency evaluations. This deficient practice resulted in the likelihood for nursing personnel to lack training and skills needed to care for all 48 residents who reside in the facility. Findings include:			
	This citation pertains to Intakes #MI00132379, #MI00132709, #MI00125915, #MI00130432, #MI00131908, and #MI00132303.			
	During an interview on 1/11/23 at 4:10 p.m., the Certified Nurse Aide Annual Competency Checklists, received from the Director of Nursing (DON) were reviewed. The CNA Competency Checklists included the following guidance on the form Demonstration is preferred however a verbal explanation is acceptable. The Licensed Nurse Annual Competency Checklists included a column, entitled, Return Demonstration Date. All dates on all seven competencies reviewed were consistently the same date for all competencies checked as completed. For example:			
	- LPN KK's competency for every item was completed on 3/11/22, with Return Demonstration Date all the same for every competency dated 3/11/22.			
	- CNA K's competency for every item in the column entitled Date Passed Verbally, was dated 8/3/22. Every competency for every item in the Column entitled Date Passed by Demonstration was dated 8/3/22. Both columns were checked for every competency reviewed; that they were both verbally passed and passed by demonstration.			
	- LPN UU, return demonstration date for all listed competencies was 12/5/22, except at the end of the column where 12/20/22 was notated. The Competency Form was signed on 12/5/22 by LPN UU and on 12/10/22 by the DON as completed, even though 12/20/22 was present on three nursing competencies.			
	- LPN P, return demonstration for a	Ill listed competencies dated 7/15/22.		
	- CNAs H, NN, and OO had respec	tive dates for all competencies of 3/11/	/22, 4/5/22, and 11/24/21.	
	During an interview at this same time, the DON confirmed she had documented all the staff Competen Checklists and said not all the competencies were demonstrated. The DON stated, I don't spend the w day with them (staff person being observed for competency). They explain some of the competencies. DON said that no performance evaluations were completed for the nursing staff.			
	During an interview on 1/7/23 at 1:44 p.m., when asked about evaluation of competencies, CNA XX stated, I have only met with my DON in person three to four times while working. They did competencies last month. Nobody even met with me. It was just a performance evaluation. I have never had a competency evaluation while working here.			
	(continued on next page)			
	•			

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0726  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	During an interview on 1/7/23 at 3:46 p.m., when asked about competency evaluations, Confidential Staff #C6 said there had been no competency evaluations completed in the last year. Staff #C6 stated, She (DON) gave us performance evaluations in December, but no competencies have been done. Staff #C6 said she felt there were some nurses who did not have the competencies required to provide skilled care to the residents. When asked how it felt to work with staff, she felt were not competent, Staff #C6 stated, It is terrible. I am not sleeping. I am losing weight. I am terrified.  Review of the Facility Assessment, reviewed 12/1/22, revealed the following, in part: Nurses & CNA's (sic)		
	are given yearly competencies .	Teviewed 12/1/22, Tevealed the follow	ing, in part. Nuises & CNA's (Sic)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	235349	A. Building	01/18/2023	
	233349	B. Wing	01/10/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd		
Ishpeming, MI 49849				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			
	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0727	Have a registered nurse on duty 8	hours a day; and select a registered n	urse to be the director of nurses on	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	a full time basis.			
potential for actual harm	35103			
Residents Affected - Many	Based on interview and record revi	ew, the facility failed to use the service	s of a registered nurse for at least 8	
		week. This deficient practice resulted in dinical outcomes, affecting all 48 resident		
	This citation pertains to Intakes: #N and #MI00132303.	1100132379, #MI00132709, #MI001259	915, #MI00130432, #MI00131908,	
	Review of the facility Staffing List, including position titles, revealed the presence of two Registered Nurses (RNs) that worked the floor in the facility; RN W who worked full-time, and RN LLL who recently went to PRN (as available and needed) and was scheduled for two four-hour shifts in January of 2023.			
	Review of the 12 HR (hour) Nurse	Schedule for October 2022 through Jar eduled without an RN for eight hours:	-	
	October - 14 days.			
	November - 10 days.			
	December - 15 days.			
		a manufe) AF davia		
	January (as scheduled for the entir	, •		
	Nurses, such as the Director of Nur	1:23 a.m., when asked about the use or rsing (DON) to cover shifts when an RN I expect the DON to cover alternatively	N was not available to be	
	During an interview on 1/11/23 at 12:48, when asked if administration was aware the facility was out of compliance related to the requirement of having a RN working in the facility eight hours, seven days per week, and had been out of compliance for months, the NHA stated, I did know that we were out of compliance with having an RN working for eight hours a day.			
		•		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0732  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	information daily. This deficient pra staff review. Findings include:  This citation pertains to Intakes #M and #MI00132303.  On 1/4/23 at 8:30 a.m., the Nursing bulletin board in the administrative 1/3/23 Nursing Department Daily S On 1/4/23 at 8:45 a.m., Scheduler Department Daily Staffing sheet.  During an interview on 1/4/23 at ap Nursing Department Daily Staffing were said to be the most accurate Scheduler C. Upon completion of the acknowledged the Nursing Department Shift Schedule forms for the same worked, and the daily nurse posting replacements, and partial shifts.  Review of the Nurse Staffing Posting It is the policy of this facility to make and visitors at any given time. Policy information will be posted on a dail the actual hours worked by the follar resident care per shift: i. Registered Certified Nurse Aides . 4. The infor	nd record review, the facility failed to an octice resulted in the lack of staffing info 100132379, #MI00132709, #MI001259 g Department Daily Staffing posting, day entrance, and on the entrance nursing taffing posting was requested at that the proximately 9:00 a.m., Scheduler C was sheets for 12/25/22 through 1/4/23 with reflection of the staff who were working the comparison between the two staffing nent Daily Staffing postings did not accept a staffing information readily available by was not updated with actual worked here by Explanation and Compliance Guidelity basis and will contain the following in powing categories of licensed and unliced Nurses, ii. Licensed practical Nurses/mation posted is up-to-date and current callouts and illness. After the start of each of the staff of the staff of each of the staff of the start of each of the staff of the staff of the start of each of the staff of the st	armation for resident, visitor, and a staff directly responsible for Licensed Vocational Nurses, iii. t. a. The information shall reflect test.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF DROVIDED OD SUDDIU		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd	PCODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0745	Provide medically-related social se	rvices to help each resident achieve the	e highest possible quality of life.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 40330		ONFIDENTIALITY** 40330
Decidents Affected Mass	This citation pertains to intake MI00131701		
Residents Affected - Many	social services to 26 Residents rev with the potential to affect all facility	nd record review, the facility failed to priewed for social services care, including residents. This deficient practice resusits, and delayed referral to a behavioral clude:	g Residents #4, #9, #14, and #15, Ited in a lack of admission
	Resident #4		
	the facility on [DATE], with diagnos myopathy (muscle disorder with we Brief Interview for Mental Status (B Resident #4 had intact cognition. R	MDS) assessment, dated 06/26/22, revies including seizure disorder, myoclonic pakness), chronic pain, depression, and IMS) assessment showed Resident #4 seview of the PHQ-9 score [a depression that in the mild depression score range.	us (quick, jerking movements), d anxiety disorder. Review of the scored 15/15, which indicated on assessment scale] revealed a
	the Director of Nursing (DON), reve Administrator [Nursing Home Admi (NA) NN] borrowing money from [R money from [Resident #4] via app	and Incident Report, dated 07/21/22 at ealed, [Resident #4] reported incident to nistrator (NHA)] immediately, in regard Resident #4]. [Resident #4] alleged that on social media and had not paid her b currence, and the staff [NA NN] was reserved.	o nurse and nurse reported it the s to a staff member [Nursing Aide a staff member [NA NN] borrowed ack . The report showed law
	the DON, revealed, Staff member [ allegedly borrowed money from the [CNA OO] had borrowed money in [CNA OO] the money the 2nd time	and Incident Report, dated 07/21/22 at funnamed] reported to the [NHA] that are [Resident #4] in the past. [Resident #4] the past, and later requested more more in the report showed law enforcement from the facility pending investigation.	nother staff member [CNA OO] had 4] confirmed that staff member ney but [Resident #4] did not give
	During an observation on 01/10/23 at 2:00 p.m., Resident #4 was observed in their hospital bed. Resident #4 was observed with pronounced tremors of her arms and hands. Resident #4 agreed to be interviewed.		
	(continued on next page)		

l l	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	
	235349	A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr o		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's pla	an to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
` '	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	on)
Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	During an interview on 01/10/23 at #4 confirmed she had money taken of \$190.00. Resident #4 reported the visits in the past, including immedia current SS representative, Staff RR early August, 2022). Resident #4 re leave without providing emotional sesident #4 reported she still wanter more recently as her son had passed. Review of Resident #4's Social Ser revealed, Contact with [Resident #4 funds/abuse allegation. [Resident #4 funds/abuse allegation funcident] does affer also said sometimes it makes her febe seeing her the first week of Augustaff QQ] discussed [Resident #4's SS visit not Staff QQ] discussed [Resident #4's allegation. [Resident #4] said it doe has lost trust. [Resident #4] said it doe has lost trust. [Resident #4] also sat Review of Resident #4's MDS PHQ scored 9/27 (minimal depression) a depression assessment scores should be recipied for the Electronic Medical Resident, or any support provided. Seprovider visits after the incident, incompleted with Resident #4 from 0.0000 functions and functions after the incident, incompleted with Resident #4 from 0.0000 functions and functions after funct	2:32 p.m., Resident #4 was asked about from her by two former staff members be former Social Services (SS) Director tely after she reported the (misappropital, had only been in to see her twice since the proted Staff RR stood at the end of he upport or a visit, or promised to returned supportive visits, as Resident #4 felted away in the past few months.  Vices (SS) visit note, dated 07/22/22, but in regard to psychosocial well-being and the past few months.  Vices (SS) visit note, dated 07/22/22, but in regard to psychosocial well-being and the protein of the aides, because [Reside the psychosocial well-being because the psychosocial well-being because the psychosocial well-being because the psychosocial well-being today in regal saffect her psychosocial well-being today in regal saffect her psychosocial well-being being saffect her psychosocial well-being today in regal saffect her psychosocial well-being toda	ut any missing property. Resident , NA NN, and CNA OO, with a total r, Staff QQ, provided supportive riation) incident, and reported the ce Staff QQ left their position (in r bed, greeted her, and would the next week and did not return. t stressed after this occurred, and by SS designee, Staff QQ, from misappropriation of  ed, .[Staff QQ] asked [Resident #4] ent #4] did say it did affect her ent #4] felt they were friends and  alled, .[Resident #4] said it [the e it hurt her feelings. [Resident #4] e behavioral care provider would social support.  ed .SSD [Social Services Director, rds to [misappropriation] abuse escause it hurt her feelings and she sed .  2/25/22 revealed Resident #4 ectively. It was noted Resident #4's essessment after the incident.  are provider visit did not occur until tion of the misappropriation here were no other behavioral care er Staff QQ notes.  ss notes showed no SS visit was sentative Staff RR confirmed. The

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  F 0745  Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Properties of the complete of the com
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Review of Resident #4's Care Plan, accessed 01/10/23, showed no interventions to prevent other's perpetrating misappropriation towards this vulnerable resident [who had misappropriation perpetration of their revealed, I have the potential for alteration in mood, behavior rif [related by lox f[diagnosis of] Depressive Disorder, anxiety. Social worker to provided [sic] supportive visits as needed, [behavior provider visit] as needed. Revision on 12/29/2021.  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., the (current) SS designee, Staff RR, was asked about Resident #4's depression score of 18/27 on the PHQ-9 test on 12/25/22, and any supportive visits to completed. Staff RR confirmed they started their position at the INDS assessment.) Staff RR aware of Resident #4's information is readily available, and a part of the MDS assessment.) Staff RR aware of Resident #4's information is readily available, and a part of the MDS assessment.) Staff RR aware of Resident #4's information is readily available, and a part of the MDS assessment.) Staff RR reading of the provident state of
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Review of Resident #4's Care Plan, accessed 01/10/23, showed no interventions to prevent other's perpetrating misappropriation towards this vulnerable resident [who had misappropriation perpretrat towards her twice], which was confirmed by Unit Manager, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) F. The Contential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many  Residents Affected - Many  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., the (current) SS designee, Staff RR, was asked about Resident #4's depression score of 18/27 on the PHQ-9 stept on 12/25/22, and any supportive visits be completed. Staff RR confirmed they started their position at the facility on 09/06/22, and were not awhat a score of 18/27 meant on the PHQ-9, and did not know where to find this information, as they have it anymore. (This information is readily available, and a part of the MDS assessment). Staff RR aware of Resident #4's Greation in incidents (two), and their son and mother both passed awe last year. SS designee RR was asked why there were no SS vito other notes from September 22 through 01/11/23 for Resident #4. Staff RR acknowledged they were terrible at taking notes, and staff There may not be many [notes] from me. Staff RR reported they were still learning what they need (their role as the SS designee), yet reported they had been in the same position at this facility, from 2020. Staff RR carified they had not received training in their role as the SS designee, and explaine they were new here had been any admitted they did not understand they could provide supportive visits, as a step were not somewhere 2022. Staff RR confirmed they did not understand they could provide supportive visits, as they were not accurant of a course and did a couple bed wisits, but talked about nothing important, such as
F 0745  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Personal
Review of Resident #4's Care Plan, accessed 01/10/23, showed no interventions to prevent other st perpetrating misappropriation towards this vulnerable resident (who had misappropriation perpetral towards her twice), which was confirmed by Unit Manager, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) F. The C towards her twice), which was confirmed by Unit Manager, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) F. The C fleated to J dx (diagnosis of Depressive Disorder, anxiety. Social worker to provided [sic] supportive visits as needed, [behaviorr provider visit] as needed. Revision on 12/29/2021.  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., the (current) SS designee, Staff RR, was asked about Resident #4's depression score of 18/27 on the PHQ-9 test on 12/25/22, and any supportive visits be completed. Staff RR confirmed they started their position at the facility on 09/06/22, and were not a what a score of 18/27 meant on the PHQ-9, and did not know where to find this information, as they have it anymore. (This information is readily available, and a part of the MDS assessment). Staff RR aware of Resident #4's misappropriation incidents (two), and their son and mother both passed awa last year. SS designee RR was asked why there were no SS visit or other notes from September 20 through 01/11/23 for Resident #4. Staff RR acknowledged they were terrible at taking notes, and staff RR reported they were the staff scality, from 2020. Staff RR clarified they had not received training in their role as the SS designee, and explaine they were not completed from August 2022 through October 2022, and they only began completing routinely in November 2022. Staff RR confirmed they did not complete a quarterly SS assessment from August 2022. The Staff RR reported they spoke with Resident #4 occase and did a couple bed visits, but talked about nothing important, such as talking about hair and nails. acknowledged they did not understand they could provide supportive visits, as they were not a cour and would refer Resident #4. the counseling again.  During
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many  Residents Affected - Many  During an interview on 01/11/23 at 1:54 p.m., the (current) SS designee, Staff RR, was asked about Resident #4's depression score of 18/27 on the PHQ-9 test on 12/25/22, and any supportive visits to completed. Staff RR confirmed they started their position at the facility on 09/06/22, and were not at what a score of 18/27 meant on the PHQ-9, and did not know where to find this information, as they have it anymore. (This information is readily available, and a part of the MDS assessment.) Staff RR aware of Resident #4's misappropriation incidents (two), and their son and mother both passed awa last year. SS designee RR was asked why there were no SS visit or other notes from September 2C through 01/11/23 for Resident #4.5 from me. Staff RR reported they were terrible at taking notes, and staff There may not be many [notes] from me. Staff RR reported they were still learning what they needed (their role as the SS designee), yet reported they had been in the same position at this facility, from 2020. Staff RR clarified they had not done any admission assessments for new facility residents. StaffRR re they were new, they had not done any admission assessments for new facility residents. StaffRR re they were new completed from August 2022 through October 2022, and they only began completing routinely in November 2022. Staff RR confirmed they did not conglete a quarterly SS assessment if Resident #4, which was due on 12/25/22. The Staff RR reported they spoke with Resident #4 occas and did a couple bed visits, but talked about nothing important, such as talking about hair and nails. acknowledged they did not understand they could provide supportive visits, as they were not a cour and would refer Resident #4 to counseling again.  During an interview on 01/11/23 at approximately 2:50 p.m., Surveyor asked the NHA if they were a SS designee, Staff RR, was unclear about her job resp
During an interview on 01/12/23 at 9:42 a.m., Staff RR was asked if they could find an admission assessment (not found in the EMR) for Resident #14, who was admitted to the facility on [DATE], at eloped from the facility. Staff RR confirmed there was no SS admission assessment completed for F #14. Staf RR was asked if this would be a concern. Staff RR explained the admission assessment reason for admission, discharge plan, mental health assessment, payer, communication, power of a mood assessment, cognitive status, mood, behavioral concerns, sleep pattern, trauma history, the s system, and any referrals. Staff RR added, It [the admission assessment] talks about how they [resi communicate .lt gives us a baseline for us to start [care] . Staff RR understood this was an important the facility admission process, and integral to treatment planning for facility residents.  Resident #9 and #15  (continued on next page)

			No. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ci		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0745  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	During the interview, Staff RR was also asked if they could find SS admission assessments for the other residents who had eloped from the facility, Resident #9, who was admitted on [DATE], and Resident #15 who was admitted on [DATE]. SS designee RR acknowledged there were no admission assessments fo these two residents who had eloped from the facility. Staff RR was asked about the three residents [Res #9, Resident #14, and Resident #15] not having admission assessments and eloping from the facility. St RR understood the concern, and how the assessments guided staff in care planning.  Review of admissions from 8/01/22 through 10/31/22, provided by Staff RR, revealed there were 23		d on [DATE], and Resident #15, e no admission assessments for about the three residents [Resident and eloping from the facility. Staff re planning.
		ve an SS admission assessments, incl	
	Review of Staff RR's personnel file Staff RR had no annual dementia of	including [Vendor name] computer traicare training completed.	ining provided by the NHA revealed
	the survey team and confirmed the	1:49 p.m. Staff RR reviewed their [Ver by did not have dementia training. When Staff RR reported they understood the	n asked about why dementia
		11:35 a.m., the NHA was asked about ices assessments. The NHA reported t	
	The Social Services Advocate is re resident may attain or maintain the well-being. The Social Services Ad assist patients in treatment plannin goals for providing the necessary s	vocate, Job Description, revised 01/16/sponsible to provide medically related ir highest practicable level of physical, vocate participates as a member of the g. Assess and evaluate each resident's service and take part in admission procid-related contacts. Treat residents, fam.	social work services so that each mental, and psychosocial interdisciplinary team and may spsychosocial needs and developess as needed. Maintains a positive
	The NHA confirmed there was no pend of the survey.	policy specific to the provision of medic	ally related social services by the
	facility to provide protections for the implementing written policies and properties and properties of the implementation of resident properties through the use of manipulation, in means the deliberate misplacement belongings or money. Mistreatment	ect, and Exploitation, revised 06/(20)22, as health, welfare, and rights of each responded or the procedures that prohibit and prevent about the properties of the procedures that prohibit and prevent about the properties of the procedure of the properties of the properties of the properties of the properties of the procedure of	sident by developing and puse, neglect, exploitation and ge of a resident for personal gain propriation of Resident Property or permanent, use of a resident's ploitation of a resident. E. Providing

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
	Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		PCODE
Wilsold From the Way & First Nethal Ci	i or isriperning	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0755	Provide pharmaceutical services to meet the needs of each resident and employ or obtain the services of licensed pharmacist.  35103		employ or obtain the services of a
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm			
Residents Affected - Some	This citation pertains to Intake #MI0	00132379	
	This deficient practice has two Defi	cient Practice Statements: A and B.	
	A: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to administer medications per physici seven Residents (#2, #3, #5, #16, #17, #33 and #34), of 16 residents reviewed for late administrations. This deficient practice resulted in the delay in medication administration per physiciand the potential for reduced efficacy of medication due to the time of administration.  B: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to ensure controlled substance shift in records were reviewed and completed as required for two medication carts of two medication carts of two medication carts of two medication diversion.		ewed for late administration of ministration per physician orders
	Findings include:		
	Review of the Complaint Intake Information for Intake #MI00132379 revealed the following, in part: 0 10/21/22, the nurse on duty [Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) Q], was pulled from her management of work on the medication cart. At 6:30 p.m. [LPN Q] left the facility. A replacement nurse did not arrive 10:30 p.m. Both the 200 and 300 halls were without a nurse to administer medications for four hours.		ed from her management duties to ement nurse did not arrive until
		15 p.m., when asked if the residents or b LPN leaving the facility without a repl	
	medication carts for August 2022 th 10/21/22 date, for the 200/300 hall	led Substance Shift Inventory Log(s) for nrough October 2022 were reviewed wi medication cart, revealed at 1830 (6:30 estion marks. In the Outgoing Nurse Si written.	th the DON. Review of the 0 p.m.) all columns were absent
		e Shift Inventory Logs from 9/2022 thro outgoing and oncoming nurse, were no	
	100/400 Hall Medication Cart:		
	9/6/22 - No Outgoing Nurse Signat	ure	
	9/10/22 - No Outgoing Nurse Signa	ature	
	9/15/22 - No Oncoming Nurse Sign	ature	
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	- n	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ci		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd	PCODE
Wilsoldt Folit Nog & Fifty Nellab Ci	ii or isriperiiing	Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0755	10/29/22 - No Oncoming Nurse Sig	gnature	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	200/300 Hall Medication Cart:  9/5/22 - No Oncoming Nurse Signature		
Residents Affected - Some			
Nesidents Affected - Joine	10/2/22 - No Outgoing Nurse Signa	ature	
	10/6/22 - No Oncoming Nurse Sign	nature	
	10/28/22 - No Outgoing Nurse Sigr	nature	
	When asked about the absent narcotic reconciliation documentation on 10/21/22, and the multiple blank nurse signature lines, the DON said it was not acceptable, confirmed all signature lines were to be completed by the respective nurses, and said she would have to educate her staff. The DON said she had provided education but had not done any education related to the narcotic Controlled Substance Shift Inventory documentation sheets in the last three months.		
	Q's abandonment of the 200/300 h	2:18 p.m., the Nursing Home Administra all residents when she left the facility w vulnerable residents without necessar	rithout a replacement. The NHA
	10/21/22 when LPN Q left the facili not accept the keys from her without	5/23 at 1:46 p.m., LPN R said she had ty without a nurse replacement. LPN R ut a count, or without getting report (on vanted her to take the medication cart f ned.	stated, I told her (LPN Q] I could the residents' conditions on the
	Review of a Medication Administration Audit Report, received 1/10/23 from MDS Coordinator/LPN E, for all current residents on the 200/300 halls revealed seven Residents (#2, #3, #5, #16, #17, #33 and #34) received their evening and/or hour of sleep medications late. The medications were not administered at the correct time by LPN Q, before she left the building at 6:30 p.m. The medications were documented as administered late by LPN U, between her arrival at approximately 10:30 p.m. through 12:58 a.m.		
	Procedure: 1. Facility should ensur administration as determined by Fa should commence medication adm	ration Times, policy, revision dated 1/1, e that authorized personnel . administe acility's pharmacy committee and/or Phinistration within sixty (60) minutes befoleted by sixty (60) minutes after the de	er medications according to times of ysician/Prescriber. 2. Facility ore the designated times of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd	P CODE
		Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	DEFICIENCIES  ed by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0801  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Employ sufficient staff with the appropriate competencies and skills sets to carry out the functions of t and nutrition service, including a qualified dietician.  35103		o carry out the functions of the food
Residents Affected - Many	skills to carry out the food and nutri manager's course since employme without oversight by the facility's co	rd review, the facility failed to employ a dietary manager with the approprid nutrition services, as evidenced by the lack of completion of a certified doyment began 10/5/21, and making clinical decisions related to the mentity's consultant Registered Dietitian. This deficient practice has the potentiadequate for the dietary requirements of all 48 residents. Findings include	
	This citation pertains to Intakes #M	100125915, #MI00131908, and #MI001	32303.
	On 1/5/23 at 3:00 p.m., an interview with Dietary Manager (DM) Y. DM Y was asked if shithe Certified Dietary Manager's (CDM) course or had other credentials for the position. Discurrently enrolled in the class but had not completed the CDM course. When asked how to corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA was available to provide oversight of her work, I AAA was in the building approximately once a month and had not signed off any of the might performed in the last several months.		the position. DM Y said she was nen asked how frequently the ht of her work, DM Y said (RD)
		menu cycle was conducted. The facility enus which documented the actual food 2022 and December 2022.	
	The following dated production she served on the following dates:	ets demonstrated that the menus listed	d on the prepared menus were not
	November (2022): 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11	, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24,	27, 29, and 30.
	December (2022): 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9	, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25,	26, 27, 28, 29, and 30.
	acknowledged that menus were no always deliver what was ordered, a functioning under the supervision of of the November or December 202	with Dietary Manager Y was conduct t being followed all the time and stated and items ordered were not always in s f Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) / 2 menu changes to ensure nutritional a	that the food vendor did not tock. Dietary Manager Y was AAA, who had not signed off on any
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ct		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0801  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	substitution menus. RD AAA was a from Confidential Staff #C11. The p folded), two ounces of pudding (ha a 4-ounce plastic cup), on a meal to photographed meal tray, RD AAA seless than the recipe calls for. RD A and expressed total understanding the CDM course. RD AAA stated, [get her to progress. DM Y is suppose to the council of the dietary department), Review of the facility Director of Fo following, in part: Position Summar nourishing food to residents, guest with established policies and proce accordance with Federal and State consultation with dietitian while taking	0:54 a.m., RD AAA acknowledged she sked to observe a photo of a resident obto showed one rolled-up tortilla that lf-filling a 4-ounce plastic cup), and two ray. When asked to visually assess the stated, It does not appear that the recip AA said she noticed the meals served of the deficiency to be cited. RD AAA DM Y] has been in the CDM course, a used to be doing the food satisfaction is and staff. RD AAA stated, I absolutely and I am so embarrassed that you haus and and Nutrition Services job descriptings. The Food and Nutrition Services Directly: The Food and Nutrition	meal tray provided to this Surveyor resembled a crepe (thin and o ounces of tossed salad (half-filling a nutritional adequacy of the be was followed. it appears to be were not as posted on the menus confirmed DM Y had not completed not the (former) dietitian could not surveys. supposed to have a dining of 100% agree with the deficiencies we to see this.  In providing to menus and in accordance of according to menus and in ervices Manager plans menus in local availability. Required/Desired

	1	1	T
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLII	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	FICIENCIES by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)	
F 0803  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm		tional needs of residents, be prepared and meet the needs of the resident.	in advance, be followed, be
Residents Affected - Many	deficient practice has the potential	riew, and record review, the facility failed to follow prepared menus. This tential to result in the nutritional needs of residents failing to be met as well esidents who read and planned on the menus posted. Findings include:	
	This citation pertains to Intakes #M	I00125915 and #MI00131908.	
	dietary department's production me	review of the facility's four-week menu cycle was conducted. The facility was requested to provide interesting the facility in the facility was requested to provide interesting the facility was requested to provide interesting the facility was requested to provide a facility was requested and served at the facility was requested at the facility was r	
	The following dated production sheets demonstrated that either the menu listed on the prepared not served or the day was absent of any documentation of food being served at one or more of		
	November (2022): 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11	, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24,	27, 29, and 30.
	December (2022): 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9	), 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25,	26, 27, 28, 29, and 30.
	acknowledged that menus were no always deliver what was ordered, a functioning under the supervision of	at 3:00 p.m., an interview with Dietary Manager Y was conducted. Dietary Manager Y dged that menus were not being followed all the time and stated that the food vendor did liver what was ordered, and items ordered were not always in stock. Dietary Manager Y g under the supervision of Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA, who had not signed wember or December 2022 menu changes to ensure nutritional adequacy for facility residuance.	
		:05 a.m., Resident #C2, when asked a od you are going to get. What is on the	
	substitution menus. When asked to Confidential Staff #C11. The photo two ounces of pudding (half-filling a 4-ounce plastic cup), on a meal tra photographed meal tray, RD AAA s	0:54 a.m., RD AAA acknowledged she observe a photo of a resident meal transhowed one rolled-up tortilla that reserve a 4-ounce plastic cup), and two ounces y. When asked to visually assess the nestated, It does not appear that the recip AA said she noticed the meals served of the deficiency to be cited.	ay provided to this Surveyor from mbled a crepe (thin and folded), of tossed salad (half-filling a autritional adequacy of the was followed . it appears to be
	(continued on next page)		
	I .		

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ct		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0803  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	Policy: Food will be prepared by m palatable, attractive, and served at	and Palatability policy, implemented 7/23/21, revealed the following, in part: d by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will rived at a safe and appetizing temperature .Procedures: 1. The Dining Services sponsible for food preparation. Menu items are prepared according to the me	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Ensure food and drink is palatable, attractive, and at a safe and appetizing temperature.  35103  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to prepare and serve food that was palatable and attractive. This deficient practice resulted in food dissatisfaction, decreased appetite and the potential weight loss for all 48 facility residents. Stiff ±C11 said there was a concern with the food being served to facility residents. Stiff ±C11 said residents were given a meal of one tortilla with one slice of deli turkey and one piece of American cheese, two ounces of (tossed) salad, and two ounces of pudding with a drink. Staff ±C11 stated, Idd not have eggs (for breakfast) and I thought hallelujahl I don't have eggs almost every meal for breakfast.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 19.17 a.m., when asked about satisfaction with the facility food, Confidential Resident ±C1 stated, I did not have eggs (for breakfast) and I thought hallelujahl I don't have eggs almost every meal for breakfast.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10.27 a.m., Resident #C3 stated, Food? It suckel They give eggs for breakfast almost every meal for breakfast, and you never know what food you are going to get.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10.27 a.m., Resident #C3 stated, Food? It suckel They give eggs for breakfast almost every day. then we go to one taco, with just the meat and cheese. It was awful. I have one picture of a breakfast almost every day, then we go to one taco, with just the				NO. 0936-0391	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Ensure food and drink is palatable, attractive, and at a safe and appetizing temperature.  35103  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to prepare and serve food that was palatable and attractive. This deficient practice resulted in food dissatisfaction, decreased appetite and the potential weight loss for all 48 facility residents. Findings include:  This citation pertains to Intake #MI00132303.  During an interview on 1/4/23 at 4:19 p.m., Confidential Staff #C11 said there was a concern with the food being served to facility residents. Staff #C11 said residents were given a meal of one tortilla with one side delit urkey and one piece of American cheese, two ounces of (tossed) salad, and two ounces of pudding with a desident #C11 stated, I did not have eggs (for breakfast) and I thought hallelujah! I don't have eggs again. V have eggs almost every meal for breakfast.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10:05 a.m., Resident #C2, when asked about the food, stated, The food is not good . always eggs for breakfast, and you never know what food you are going to get.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10:05 a.m., Resident #C3 stated, Food? It sucks! They give eggs for breakfast almost every day, then we got one taco, with just the meat and cheese. It was awful. I have one picture of a breakfast that was burned eggs and burned toast. There are many elderly people who have no skin on their bones and are probably starving with one taco for dinner, and then they don't get snacks. The week before Christmas we had peanut butter and jelly sandwiches five days in a row, and they consider bologna a deli meat. A deli meat! Resident #C3 said sh		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)   F 0804			435 Stoneville Rd	435 Stoneville Rd	
Ensure food and drink is palatable, attractive, and at a safe and appetizing temperature.  151033  1	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many  Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to prepare and serve food that was palatable and attractive. This deficient practice resulted in food dissatisfaction, decreased appetite and the potential weight loss for all 48 facility residents. Findings include:  This citation pertains to Intake #MI00132303.  During an interview on 1/4/23 at 4:19 p.m., Confidential Staff #C11 said there was a concern with the food being served to facility residents. Staff #C11 said residents were given a meal of one tortilla with one slice of elli turkey and one piece of American cheese, two ounces of (tossed) salad, and two ounces of pudding with a drink. Staff #C11 stated, That is not nutritional.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 9:17 a.m., when asked about satisfaction with the facility food, Confidential Resident #C1 stated, I did not have eggs (for breakfast) and I thought hallelujah! I don't have eggs again. Whave eggs almost every meal for breakfast.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10:05 a.m., Resident #C2, when asked about the food, stated, The food is not good. always eggs for breakfast, and you never know what food you are going to get.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10:27 a.m., Resident #C3 stated, Food? It sucks! They give eggs for breakfast almost every day. then we got one taco, with just the meat and cheese. It was awful. I have one picture of a breakfast that was burned eggs and burned toast. There are many elderly people who have no skin on their bones and are probably starving with one tacc for dinner, and then they don't get snacks. The week before Christmas we had peanut butter and jelly sandwiches five days in a row, and they consider bologna a dell meat. A deli meat! Resident #C3 said she does not believe the residents are getting adequal nutrition. Resident #C3 stated, The vegetables are so overcooked here, and there is spinach from a can the smells bad. We used to get hash browns with bre	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)	
During an interview on 1/5/23 at 11:12 a.m., when asked about the facility food, Resident #C4 stated, The food is horrible! Most of the time I tell them to take it away. I had tuna noodle casserole with large clumps (continued on next page)  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 11:46 a.m., Resident #C5 stated, It is the worst food in the world. Sometimes I won't eat my lunch or dinner. They cook pork chops like it is cardboard.  During an interview on 1/7/23 at 3:46 p.m., Staff #C6 stated, The food is horrible. A lot of people (residents) are doing [Food Delivery Service]. There is no variety of food. A white taco shell, with a little meat, and a small thing of stewed tomatoes. We can go for weeks when we don't have milk cartons. They are pouring it out of jugs, and the glasses aren't full. The residents complain about the food all the time.  (continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Ensure food and drink is palatable, 35103  Based on observation, interview, an palatable and attractive. This defici potential weight loss for all 48 facili. This citation pertains to Intake #MI0 During an interview on 1/4/23 at 4: being served to facility residents. S deli turkey and one piece of America a drink. Staff #C11 stated, That is r. During an interview on 1/5/23 at 9: Resident #C1 stated, I did not have have eggs almost every meal for br. During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10 not good. always eggs for breakfast. During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10 breakfast almost every day. then we picture of a breakfast that was burr skin on their bones and are probab week before Christmas we had peabologna a deli meat. A deli meat! R nutrition. Resident #C3 stated, The smells bad. We used to get hash be Everybody talks about, we are puttiallotted?  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 11 food is horrible! Most of the time I to something).  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 11 Sometimes I won't eat my lunch or During an interview on 1/7/23 at 3: are doing [Food Delivery Service]. small thing of stewed tomatoes. We out of jugs, and the glasses aren't food.	attractive, and at a safe and appetizing and record review, the facility failed to prent practice resulted in food dissatisfactly residents. Findings include: 20132303.  19 p.m., Confidential Staff #C11 said the taff #C11 said residents were given a rean cheese, two ounces of (tossed) sale to nutritional.  17 a.m., when asked about satisfaction are eggs (for breakfast) and I thought hall reakfast.  205 a.m., Resident #C2, when asked ast, and you never know what food you are got one taco, with just the meat and and edgs and burned toast. There are relay starving with one taco for dinner, and anut butter and jelly sandwiches five datesident #C3 said she does not believe vegetables are so overcooked here, a rowns with breakfast, but we haven't have ing in the orders and corporate cuts the cite are. They cook pork chops like it is 46 p.m., Staff #C6 stated, The food is have each go for weeks when we don't have a can go for weeks when we don't have	repare and serve food that was ction, decreased appetite and the mere was a concern with the food meal of one tortilla with one slice of ad, and two ounces of pudding with with the facility food, Confidential delujah! I don't have eggs again. We bout the food, stated, The food is are going to get.  It sucks! They give eggs for cheese. It was awful. I have one many elderly people who have no dithen they don't get snacks. The tys in a row, and they consider the residents are getting adequate and there is spinach from a can that ad hashbrowns for months. It is budget. How much are they work food, Resident #C4 stated, The dide casserole with large clumps (of the worst food in the world. Cardboard.  In orrible. A lot of people (residents) on shell, with a little meat, and a se milk cartons. They are pouring it	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349  A. Building B. Wing  COMPLETED 01/18/2023  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  F 0804  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  During an interview on 1/7/23 at 4:20 p.m., Staff #C19 was asked to observe a photo of an apparent fish dinner served to facility residents. Staff #C19 confirmed it was a fish dinner, with fish that had been incorrectly ordered. The fish needed to be deep fried or cooked with oil on it to cook and color properly to look like fish. Staff #C19 agreed the fish looked unappetizing.		.a.a 55.7.555		No. 0938-0391
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  During an interview on 1/7/23 at 4:20 p.m., Staff #C19 was asked to observe a photo of an apparent fish dinner served to facility residents. Staff #C19 confirmed it was a fish dinner, with fish that had been incorrectly ordered. The fish needed to be deep fried or cooked with oil on it to cook and color properly to look like fish. Staff #C19 agreed the fish looked unappretizing.  During an interview on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA was shown the same photograph of the fish dinner. RD AAA said the photo showed a square piece of fish, and that fish required oil for cooking. RD AAA said she is fully aware of the dietary concerns related to the nutritional adequacy and palatability of the food. RD AAA stated, I absolutely 100% agree when asked about her understanding of the deficiency concerns related to the food served in the facility.  Review of the Food Quality and Palatability policy, implemented 7/23/21, revealed the following, in part: Policy: Food will be prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be palatable, attractive, and served at a safe and appetizing temperatures. Food and liquids are prepared and served in a manner, form, and texture to meet resident's needs. Definitions:  Food attractiveness: refers to the appearance of the food when served to the residents.  Food palatability: refers to the taste and/or flavor of the food.  Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ((Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  During an interview on 1/7/23 at 4:20 p.m., Staff #C19 was asked to observe a photo of an apparent fish dinner served to facility residents. Staff #C19 confirmed it was a fish dinner, with fish that had been incorrectly ordered. The fish needed to be deep fried or cooked with oil on it to cook and color properly to look like fish. Staff #C19 agreed the fish looked unappetizing.  During an interview on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA was shown the same photograph of the fish dinner. RD AAA said the photo showed a square piece of fish, and that fish required oil for cooking. RD AAA said she is fully aware of the dietary concerns related to the nutritional adequacy and palatability of the food. RD AAA said that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be palatable, attractive, and served at a safe and appetizing temperatures. Food and liquids are prepared and served in a manner, form, and texture to meet resident's needs. Definitions:  Food attractiveness: refers to the appearance of the food when served to the residents.  Food palatability: refers to the taste and/or flavor of the food.  Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  During an interview on 1/7/23 at 4:20 p.m., Staff #C19 was asked to observe a photo of an apparent fish dinner served to facility residents. Staff #C19 confirmed it was a fish dinner, with fish that had been incorrectly ordered. The fish needed to be deep fried or cooked with oil on it to cook and color properly to look like fish. Staff #C19 agreed the fish looked unappetizing.  During an interview on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA was shown the same photograph of the fish dinner. RD AAA said the photo showed a square piece of fish, and that fish required oil for cooking. RD AAA said she is fully aware of the dietary concerns related to the nutritional adequacy and palatability of the food. RD AAA stated, I absolutely 100% agree when asked about her understanding of the deficiency concerns related to the food served in the facility.  Review of the Food Quality and Palatability policy, implemented 7/23/21, revealed the following, in part: Policy: Food will be prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be palatable, attractive, and served at a safe and appetizing temperatures. Food and liquids are prepared and served in a manner, form, and texture to meet resident's needs. Definitions:  Food attractiveness: refers to the appearance of the food when served to the residents.  Food palatability: refers to the taste and/or flavor of the food.  Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by	Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ct	r of Ishpeming		
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  During an interview on 1/7/23 at 4:20 p.m., Staff #C19 was asked to observe a photo of an apparent fish dinner served to facility residents. Staff #C19 confirmed it was a fish dinner, with fish that had been incorrectly ordered. The fish needed to be deep fried or cooked with oil on it to cook and color properly to look like fish. Staff #C19 agreed the fish looked unappetizing.  During an interview on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA was shown the same photograph of the fish dinner. RD AAA said the photo showed a square piece of fish, and that fish required oil for cooking. RD AAA said she is fully aware of the dietary concerns related to the nutritional adequacy and palatability of the food. RD AAA stated, I absolutely 100% agree when asked about her understanding of the deficiency concerns related to the food served in the facility.  Review of the Food Quality and Palatability policy, implemented 7/23/21, revealed the following, in part: Policy: Food will be prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be palatable, attractive, and served at a safe and appetizing temperatures. Food and liquids are prepared and served in a manner, form, and texture to meet resident's needs. Definitions:  Food attractiveness: refers to the appearance of the food when served to the residents.  Food palatability: refers to the taste and/or flavor of the food.  Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
dinner served to facility residents. Staff #C19 confirmed it was a fish dinner, with fish that had been incorrectly ordered. The fish needed to be deep fried or cooked with oil on it to cook and color properly to look like fish. Staff #C19 agreed the fish looked unappetizing.  During an interview on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA was shown the same photograph of the fish dinner. RD AAA said the photo showed a square piece of fish, and that fish required oil for cooking. RD AAA said she is fully aware of the dietary concerns related to the nutritional adequacy and palatability of the food. RD AAA stated, I absolutely 100% agree when asked about her understanding of the deficiency concerns related to the food served in the facility.  Review of the Food Quality and Palatability policy, implemented 7/23/21, revealed the following, in part: Policy: Food will be prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be palatable, attractive, and served at a safe and appetizing temperatures. Food and liquids are prepared and served in a manner, form, and texture to meet resident's needs. Definitions:  Food attractiveness: refers to the appearance of the food when served to the residents.  Food palatability: refers to the taste and/or flavor of the food.  Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
photograph of the fish dinner. RD AAA said the photo showed a square piece of fish, and that fish required oil for cooking. RD AAA said she is fully aware of the dietary concerns related to the nutritional adequacy and palatability of the food. RD AAA stated, I absolutely 100% agree when asked about her understanding of the deficiency concerns related to the food served in the facility.  Review of the Food Quality and Palatability policy, implemented 7/23/21, revealed the following, in part: Policy: Food will be prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be palatable, attractive, and served at a safe and appetizing temperatures. Food and liquids are prepared and served in a manner, form, and texture to meet resident's needs. Definitions:  Food attractiveness: refers to the appearance of the food when served to the residents.  Food palatability: refers to the taste and/or flavor of the food.  Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	dinner served to facility residents. Sincorrectly ordered. The fish neede	Staff #C19 confirmed it was a fish dinned to be deep fried or cooked with oil or	er, with fish that had been
Policy: Food will be prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be palatable, attractive, and served at a safe and appetizing temperatures. Food and liquids are prepared and served in a manner, form, and texture to meet resident's needs. Definitions:  Food attractiveness: refers to the appearance of the food when served to the residents.  Food palatability: refers to the taste and/or flavor of the food.  Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by	Residents Affected - Many	During an interview on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA was shown the same photograph of the fish dinner. RD AAA said the photo showed a square piece of fish, and that fish required oil for cooking. RD AAA said she is fully aware of the dietary concerns related to the nutritional adequacy and palatability of the food. RD AAA stated, I absolutely 100% agree when asked about her understanding of the		
Food palatability: refers to the taste and/or flavor of the food.  Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by		Policy: Food will be prepared by methods that conserve nutritive value, flavor and appearance. Food will be palatable, attractive, and served at a safe and appetizing temperatures. Food and liquids are prepared and		
Proper (safe and appetizing) temperature: food should be at the appropriate temperature as determined by		Food attractiveness: refers to the a	ppearance of the food when served to	the residents.
		Food palatability: refers to the taste	e and/or flavor of the food.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
		D. Willig		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0806  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Ensure each resident receives and intolerances, and preferences, as v	the facility provides food that accomm vell as appealing options.	odates resident allergies,	
Residents Affected - Some	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the accommodation of food based on resident preferences or appealing options of similar nutritive value food to six Residents (#C3, #C4, #C5, #C8, #C10, and #C19) out of nine residents reviewed for food preferences. This deficient practice resulted in meal dissatisfaction, decreased appetite, and frustration when disliked foods continued to be served on meal trays. Findings include:			
	This citation pertains to Intake #MI	00125915.		
	During an interview on 1/4/23 at 4:19 p.m., Confidential Staff #C11 said there was a concern with the food being served to facility residents. Staff #C11 said residents were given a meal of one tortilla with one slice of deli turkey and one piece of American cheese, two ounces of (tossed) salad, and two ounces of pudding with a drink. Staff #C11 stated, That is not nutritional.			
	During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10:27 a.m., Resident #C3 stated, Food? It sucks! . This week they have been giving us casseroles. Tuna noodle casserole with peas, and I wouldn't eat it when I was a kid. It was like, Are you kidding me .I have my meal taken away at lunch time. I am an adult, and I don't have to eat food that I don't like. My grandma used to make me sit and eat tuna noodle casserole and I hate it and I hate peas . Resident #C3 said she does not believe the residents are getting adequate nutrition.			
	During an interview on 1/5/23 at 11:12 a.m., when asked about the facility food, Resident #C4 stated, The food is horrible! Most of the time I tell them to take it away . I don't eat oranges. I don't like brussel sprouts and green beans and I get them all the time. I don't get (they forget to give me) peanut butter all the time. I had two things of oranges, and I didn't eat those (because I dislike them).			
		:46 a.m., Resident #C5 stated, It is the and asparagus. They gave me fish!	worst food in the world . they put	
	#C4 said she dislikes green beans,	18 p.m., Resident #C4 was asked about, and there were green beans in the sort of pears, and that was it. She felt like it	up, so she picked them out. She	
	During an interview on 1/7/23 at 4:20 p.m., Staff #C19 was asked to observe a photo of an apparent fish dinner served to facility residents. Staff #C19 confirmed it was a fish dinner, with fish that had been incorrectly ordered. The fish needed to be deep fried or cooked with oil on it to cook and color properly to look like fish. Staff #C19 agreed the fish looked unappetizing.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0806  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Some	During an interview on 1/10/21 at 2:01 p.m., Resident #C8 stated, The food is gross! They are putting on a show for you guys (State Agency Surveyors) right now. Tomorrow they will have hamburgers so we will probably have chili made out of hamburgers the next day. Since I have been here a year, they have never put lettuce and tomatoes on a hamburger. I get one ketchup (packet). I would like to have decent food. The best meal I had (said sarcastically). was a half tuna fish sandwich. I don't like tuna fish. It is on my dislike list, so I didn't eat it.			
		t:14 p.m., Resident #C10 stated, I can't my plate. I told them don't give me spa		
	During an interview on 1/10/23 at 10:54 a.m., Corporate Registered Dietitian (RD) AAA was shown the s photograph of the fish dinner. RD AAA said the photo showed a square piece of fish, and that fish require oil for cooking. RD AAA said she is fully aware of the dietary concerns related to complaints surrounding resident preferences. RN AAA said Dietary Manager (DM) Y was supposed to be doing food satisfaction survey forms with facility residents, but the survey forms with all fours (food good rating), did not seem to reflect the level of dissatisfaction being expressed by facility residents. RD AAA stated, You (dietary manager) are supposed to have a dining experience committee of residents and staff experience. The residents would get to choose menu items they would prefer. RN AAA expressed understanding of the deficiency concern with food preferences.			
	assessments will include an evalual admission or within forty-eight (48 will identify a resident's food prefer resident. Alternates will be suggest residents periodically to determine the kitchen about resident requests preferences. 7. The dietary departr	blicy, revised 1/5/2021, revealed the fol- tion of individual food preferences. Pr hours) after his/her admission, the dieti- ences. When possible, this will be done ted to help resident accept intervention if revisions are needed regarding food s. 6. Every effort will be made to accom- ment quality assurance (QA) program verad concerns about meal preferences	ocedure: 1. Upon the resident's tian, dietary manager, or designee by direct interview with the s. 5. The dietary manager will visit preferences. Any staff can inform modate resident's individual will perform food satisfaction	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
	235349	B. Wing	01/10/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0835	Administer the facility in a manner	that enables it to use its resources effe	ctively and efficiently.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm		HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO		
Residents Affected - Many	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to use its resources to effectively and efficiently administer the facility to attain and maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being for all 48 residents that resided at the facility. This deficient practice resulted in insufficient resource utilization and management of facility staffing, resident care supplies, office supplies, needed van repair, utilities, and resident services.			
	Findings include:			
	This citation pertains to Intake #MII #MI00131908, #MI00126137 and #	00132379, #MI00132709, #MI0012591 #MI00132303.	5, #MI00125137, #MI00130432,	
	ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF FACILI	TY OVERSIGHT		
		, upon entrance into the facility, showe f Nursing (DON) were not present and		
		proximately 8:35 a.m., Confidential Sta #C11 stated, (They) come in wheneve		
	During an interview on 1/4/23 at 1:15 p.m., Staff #C12 was asked how often the DON was present in the building. #C12 fidgeted in the chair, paused, and stated, About 20 hours (a week) maybe. We really don't see her very much. When asked who was available for clinical advice when the DON was not present, Staff #C12 named two facility Licensed Practical Nurses (LPNs). Staff C12 stated, We rarely see [the DON].			
	During an interview on 1/4/23 at 2:30 p.m., the DON was asked how many hours a week she worked in the building. The DON said 40 (hours) plus. When asked if she worked from home, the DON said she did not. When asked if she filled in on the floor as a charge nurse, the DON said she worked a Saturday in Deceml - five hours as a Certified Nurse Aide (CNA). When asked if a nurse working as a CNA can perform nursing duties during that time, the DON stated, I don't see why not. The DON was asked to provide documentatio showing she worked at the facility for 40 hours a week in the building. The DON said she didn't use the tim clock to document her time, because she was salaried.			
	Staff interviews related to the DON often working from home, frequently not being present in the building, not answering and/or responding to calls/texts, coming in late and leaving early were corroborated on 1/4/23 at 4:14 p.m., 4:19 p.m., 1/5/23 at 12:59 p.m., 1:46 p.m., 1/7/23 at 3:46 p.m., and on 1/12/23 at 12:15 p.m., by Confidential #C13, #C11, #C14, #C6, and #C10, respectively.			
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0835  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	the weather is good it is not uncomfrom one standpoint, late summer/eback in (after climbing out the wind medication errors . there is no hear During an interview on 1/5/23 at 10 [The DON] comes to work a few tin see who is coming and going .  During an interview on 1/7/23 at apsupport for facility staffing. Staff #C are lucky if our management team than he is here. He shows up at 9 to weekends when we have emergen management team rarely comes of extra effort to come out on a weekend honest . The management staff do out the side entrance doors . They then they will be gone . none of the During an interview on 1/5/23 at 12 authorization to work from home. The NHA sasked about the DON not being proposed and she did not have childcare on home on 1/3/23 and did not have the from home and not use PTO, the New facility was to provide clinical supposhe wasn't in the building.  During an interview on 1/9/23 at 1:: home. Staff #C15 stated, . The NH not in the office. Staff #C15 said should be shought the management team. During an interview on 1/9/23 at apin case of an emergency. Staff #C7 and she works a lot of time at home.	en she is here, and I rarely know when a simon for them to sneak out the GD windearly fall when she had forgotten some low in her office). There isn't oversight by-handed parent - they (NHA and DON 0:27 a.m., when asked about facility admes a week. She does not come to wor proximately 1:45 a.m., Staff #C3 was a c3 stated, [The DON] is never in the built is even here. [The NHA] works from how to 10 o'clock and is gone by 2:00 p.m. how to 10 o'clock and is gone by 2:00 p.m. how to 10 o'clock and is gone by 2:00 p.m. how to 10 o'clock and is gone by 2:00 p.m. how to 10 o'clock and is gone by 2:00 p.m. how to 10 o'clock and is gone by 2:00 p.m. how to 10 o'clock and is gone by 2:00 p.m. how to 10 o'clock and is gone by 2:00 p.m. how the sum of the NHA was and the windows. (or) they close will come in and make it look like they are management team has to punch in (or 2:18 p.m., the NHA confirmed he had not he had not how the building on 1/3/23, that we had not how the how the building on 1/3/23, that we have to use PTO (paid time off). When asked the DON of the building and the DON of the had notified Regional HR Manager	dow in their office. I at least know it thing in the office, and she came from the DON related to N) are both non-confrontational.  ministration, Resident #C3 stated, k every day to the facility. I can asked about administrative staff Iding. She is rarely ever here. You some a lot. He has taken off more the doesn't answer his calls on the n RN in the building. Our rate is present. They don't help to be the fire doors, and they will sneak are going to be here all day and in the time clock).  Tot given the DON a permanent ildcare, or she had medical issues hours a week, minimally. When eak, the NHA said her child was sick idid get paid for working from if other staff members could work greed the DONs main job in the support could not be provided if  dministrative staff working from taking PTO time when they were MM. Staff #C15 said she told the each DON. Staff #C15 asked the NHA of use PTO time. Staff #C15 said the staff.  asked about administrative contacts I think she takes a lot of time off rom the administrative staff, and we

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0835  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	and help. They will not even pass a they come out on the floor. Our adr from administration . They don't know When I leave at 7:00 a.m., the only are never there. They said to call be can talk to them .  During a telephone interview on 1/2 appropriate for a DON to work in the say Monday through Friday (should with staff. If her child is sick, she need for every day she does not have of the happening. If you are not working During an interview on 1/10/23 at 1 present, the DON was asked if she DON said she had not given it any she performed at home, the DON shome. I answer facility calls or question. I answer facility calls or question. Our shortage is generated by the performed of the building of the performed at home, the DON said she bear and the building of the performed at home, the DON shome. I answer facility calls or questions at 110/23 at 2 stated, I have tried calling the DON been numerous times that I have connexistent. There is no support.  During an interview on 1/10/23 at 3 coming back in through the window they were in the DON's office wher DON told Staff #C12 that she does questions, and it was too hard to gray user in the poon to 1/12/23 at 9 windows, Staff #C17 stated, I have windows, Staff #C17 stated, I have	59 p.m., Staff #C8 stated, Administration (meal) tray, unless the State people of ministrator and our DON are useless. It is own what they are doing. [The DON] letter one I see is Health Information Coordinack at 10:00 a.m., and I told them I car are active to the facility, rather than at home, Regional that work in facility). Their position require seeds to take a PTO day. [The NHA] car all didcare. It he does do that without our large from home, you need to put in a PTO and determined what days she had we further thought. When asked why she stated, If I needed to call in sick for any stions, work on PCC [Point Click Care assements. My personal internet provider all days) in December. I have not worsely CNAs. (my) name would be on the act at 1 has a sked about N and not had her answer. They have a called [the DON]. and nobody answers alled [the DON]. and nobody answers alled [the DON] was coming back in the point and out the window because she at down the hallway because too many stips. I have not worsely in the DON's office. Staff #C12 said it is she (the DON) was coming back in the go in and out the window because she at down the hallway because too many arrhest one back on the side wall.	ome in and that is the only time don't feel like we get any support is the day shift run the program. Inator (HIC) A. [The DON and NHA] in the wait for someone to come in, so I amount of time would be all HR Manager MM stated, I would is them to work with residents and in approve her to work from home knowledge, that is not what should D day.  Igional Clinical Director HHH orked from home, and what work reason, I say that I can work from Electronic Medical Record er is [Internet provider]. I was not ked as a nurse passing meds in assignment sheet if I was working.  Ifacility administration. Staff #C16 in call schedule. There has (sic) the phone is the management is ney even know hands on anymore.  In the DON going out and/or was in the summer of 2022, and rough the window with [lunch]. The indicating or exiting the building through work. The DON said she went

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing  (X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED  01/18/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDED OF CURRUED		IP CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	FCODE	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)	
F 0835  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	During an interview on 1/11/23 at 11:20 a.m., when asked about awareness of the amount of time was working from home, Regional Clinical Director HHH said she was not aware the DON was wo home so frequently. When asked if she had talked with facility staff regarding administrative supporting a Clinical Director HHH said staff were reporting a miscommunication between staff and management.  VAN			
		/4/23 at 3:35 p.m., with Transporter DE e did not know why people were so col as fine.		
	stated, The (former) transporter qu the bus because they would not fix	:12 a.m., Resident #C4 was asked about the cause they were not fixing the bus the [NAME] - about a month ago. Beir exhaust and the [NAME] was very loud.	. We were breathing the exhaust on ng in a wheelchair, you sat in the	
	van. Resident #C10 stated, There i	t:14 p.m., Resident #C10 was asked at is no G. D . [NAME] or exhaust on ther e and wait for a second, all that exhaus her fix it or get it out of here.	e (van). You can smell the gas	
	facility transportation van. The NHA prepayment for services rather that requested pre-payment, due to pre NHA confirmed that was correct. The	47 p.m., the NHA was asked why the eA paused, then stated, Miscommunicat in fixing and being paid. When asked if vious difficulties with receipt of timely put in the NHA said the repair would be performed been prepaid for the repair of the expansion of the expa	ion with the requirement of the van repair facility had payment for work completed, the rmed by a local auto repair	
	in the facility van, Staff #C3 stated, management) would not pay to get fixing the van, and then the comparmanagement) kept saying it was in been broken since they got the bus	34 a.m., when asked about why Staff # It was a struggle to get any gas in the things fixed. I brought it to [Auto Repa ny (corporate management) never sen the mail. They never did pay for it . Sta s a year and a half ago, in November or y stress levels were going through the	bus. The company (corporate ir Company]. (They) agreed to start t them a check. They (corporate aff #C3 said the exhaust pipe had f 2021. I had seat belts and wire	
	(continued on next page)			

	(50)	(10)	(/=)	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235349	A. Building B. Wing	01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	 ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd		
		Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0835  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	via telephone. Owner DDD confirm other maintenance issues that were continued because It was a billing is provide a check and they didn't ser brake inspection. The check for the contact in the building. The driver to the assumption that the check was very difficult time receiving payment paid.  During an interview on 1/12/22 at 1 complained about smelling exhaust can't be smelling exhaust. That is jif for another [Auto Repair Company) the repair. Transporter DD confirm Transporter DDD said he did not know the confirmation of the confirmatio	2:37 p.m., the local [Auto Repair Compained they had completed an oil change are to be performed on the facility van. Of issue. The company (corporate accounted it. We did not get paid for the oil chase whole job was supposed to be \$1,166 ook the paper copies of the bill back to going to be in the mail. I had done work, so I was not going to accept responsit, so I was not going to accept responsit in the van cabin while sitting in wheele ust not possible. Transporter DD said had for 1/27/23 through 1/30/23, which was ed they were replacing numerous feet on the possible of the facility van had been accept the possible of the facility van had been accept the possible of the facility van had been accept the possible of the facility van had been accept the facility van had been accept the possible of the facility van had been accept the facility van	and tire rotation, and there were wner DDD stated the work was not its payable) was supposed to inge and tire rotation. I also did a 6.32, but I don't have a direct the administrator, and I was under the for them in the past and had a sibility for the whole job and not get in in the past and had a chairs. Transporter DD stated, They be had an exhaust repair scheduled is the first availability they had for of exhaust pipe underneath the bus. In that state of disrepair.	
	until a Thursday. That was awful. There was nothing - there wasn't even a sound or nothing in some of these rooms. They owed money is why I heard the TV went off.  During an interview on 1/5/23 at 3:47 p.m., when asked who was responsible for paying the television invoices, the NHA said it would be the accounts payable person at the corporate office. The NHA stated, We send it (invoice) to an Accounts Payable email. The NHA confirmed the television was off in the facility for all			
	facility residents 9/5/22 through 9/9/22, due to lack of payment of the previous bill(s).  During a telephone interview on 1/10/23 at 4:23 p.m., Family Member (FM) SS said facility residents were without television for a whole week. FM SS stated, During that timeframe she went a whole week without television. The nurses were so upset because they (residents) have their programs they watch each day. Without TV for a whole week she (Resident #C9) was almost in tears for that week.			
	During a telephone interview on 1/12/23 at 10:01 a.m., [Television Company] Accounts Receivable staff EEE confirmed that television service was cut off because the bill had not been paid for the previous three months. Accounts Receivable EEE said an email had been sent to [Corporate Accounts Payable Manager] On September 8th, an overnight partial payment was received, and service was restored on September 9th.			
	(continued on next page)			

	(	()	()		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	235349	A. Building B. Wing	01/18/2023		
		D. Willig			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0835  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	During a telephone interview on 1/12/23 at 3:15 p.m., Regional Accounts Payable Manager FFF was asked about the lack of TV services due to non-payment of multiple invoices and informed that the facility NHA and DON were also present in the room, with the interview on speaker phone. Regional Accounts Payable Manager FFF said there should be communication, and it was not the practice that people are paying out of pocket and being reimbursed. Nobody should be reimbursed out of pocket. The NHA sighed heavily, and the DON stated, That is crazy. I think everyone of us has paid for gas for the van and gotten reimbursed. The NHA confirmed [Business Office Manager (BOM)] WW had submitted for reimbursement for the petty cash on 12/2/22. None had been received. The NHA stated, We have \$4.00 in petty cash.				
	NURSE STAFFING				
	During interviews on 1/5/23 at approximately 12:20 p.m., and 1/11/23 at 12:37 p.m., the NHA expressed understanding of the staffing deficiency, and stated, Staffing has been a struggle. When asked about the NHA's knowledge regarding the lack of Registered Nurses (RNs), eight hours daily, seven days a week, the NHA stated, I did know that we were out of compliance. When asked about DON coverage during the shifts where no RN was available to be scheduled, the NHA acknowledged that would have been an alternative solution.				
	SUPPLIES				
	During an interview on 1/7/23 at 1:34 a.m., when asked about other supplies/services that were not always certain in the facility, Staff #C3 stated, We (facility) have gotten shut-off notices for gas. We went a week with no TV for the residents. We have run out of depends, and we have run out of incontinence wipes numerous times. People have even ran (sic) to the store to purchase them out of pocket. We did not have a petty cash fund .I have gone to the NHA numerous times and asked if things have been paid, and he said he is taking care of it.				
		proximately 3:50 p.m., Staff #C6 said twas at the facility door with a sign that ed him to the front office.			
	During an interview on 1/11/23 at 3:25 p.m., when asked about purchasing of necessary supplies, Staff #C17 stated, We have been trying to order window blocks (to secure windows and prevent elopements) since July, but corporate is not paying the bills so we can't get things that we need ordered. I can't go to [Hardware Store] because they haven't paid the bill.				
	(continued on next page)				

Printed: 12/22/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cor		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0835 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	from corporate, with \$4.00 currently CNA H had to personally pay for ga card was maxed out. Staff #C18 sta didn't get paper without the staff bu system. It is actually very frustrating you are buying packs (of paper) at busy and we don't have the time to supplier, natural gas supplier, and to non-payment issues included: a loc vendor, and plowing company. Staff supplies, and not getting responses responded it would have been done things that are above our control. I Review of the Director of Nursing P Director of Nursing assumes author the facility. In collaboration with face economic manner to enable each repsychosocial well-being. Principal E to identify those defined as unusual Administrator for appropriate action neglect, or the loss or misappropria an administrative capacity in the ab [Corporate] Policies and Procedure all times. Maintains a positive and reto work on time and prepared to pe available on an on-call basis. May be the facility in an emergency.  Review of the Nursing Home Admin Home Administrator (NHA) assume Administrator manages the facility of the surface of the surface of the facility of the fac	0:27 a.m., Staff #C18 confirmed petty of in the petty cash fund. Staff #C18 consisted in the petty cash fund. Staff #C18 consisted, We have not had the ability to get ying paper out of our pockets and getting to buy it here, because there are no patime, and we were having to go out a do that. Staff #C18 there had been discelevision. Local vendors no longer able all hardware store, pharmacy, mechanist #C18 stated, We are not getting our signal asked about if later, when if they be get shut-offs and disconnects and we do state of the position. Must be state of the state of the position state of the position of the	afirmed the NHA, DON, HIC A, and as no petty cash, and the credit apper since October 2022, and wang reimbursed through our payrol paper supply companies here, and and buy it during work. Everybody connect notices from the electric at the beautiful designed to be utilized because of ical repair vendor, plumbing stuff paid for, not being able to get a (corporate accounts payable) had been in tears because we can't fix get no response from corporate.  Bevealed the following, in part: The part the delivery of nursing services and the transport of the delivery of nursing services and the delivery of nursing services are the delivery of nursing able to courrences to all egations of potential abuse or the sin these investigations. Acts in the sin these investigations and the delivery reported the delivery and is expected to report to the delivery of their facility. The sin and provides effective

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

all staff at all levels of the facility .

Facility ID: 235349

and provides proper management of the financial and/or business affairs of the facility . Principal Duties and Responsibilities: . Provide for adequate staffing and for regular training of staff in areas appropriate to their needs . Maintain an open door to patients, their families, staff and others to promote communication about likes, dislikes and management of problem situations that may from time-to-time arise . Provide for effective supervision of staff for all departments . Provide support for and supervision to key supervisors and Department Heads in the management of personnel under their direction . Monitor documentation of employee performance and disciplinary actions performed by the Department Heads . Designate the Director of Nursing to fulfill duties in case of absence and inform designee of responsibilities. Provide staff with on-call schedule for evenings, weekends, and holidays . Expectations of all Employees: . Consistently reports to work on time and prepared to perform the duties of the position . The Nursing Home Administrator oversees

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 88

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	-D	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ct		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	PCODE	
		ionponning, ini 10010		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)	
F 0838  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	residents competently during both	de assessment to determine what reso day-to-day operations and emergencies	•	
potential for actual harm	35103			
Residents Affected - Many	assessment to determine the level	ew, the facility failed to annually review and competency of staff and the resou ctice resulted in the potential for insuffic ndings include:	rces necessary to care for all 48	
	This citations pertains to #MI00132 #MI00132303.	379, #MI00132709, #MI00125915, #M	I00130432, #MI00131908, and	
	Findings include:			
	Review of the facility Resident Cen of total residents was 48.	sus and Conditions of Residents form,	dated 1/4/23, revealed the number	
	Review of the Facility Assessment, in part:	updated December 1st, 2022, reveale	d the following staffing information,	
	Average daily census: (Monthly). 4	2		
	Position - Total Number Needed or	Average or Range		
	Licensed nurses providing direct ca	are - 2 per shift		
	Nurse Aides - 4 average per shift . Note: Clinical Management team will support as needed. 3.3 Describe how you determine and review individual staff assignments for coordination and continuity of care for residents within and assess these staff assignments. Facility incorporates PPD (cost per patient day), census and acuity of care in determining the amount of staff scheduled.			
	Review of the Shift Schedules for nursing staff, including nurses and Certified Nurse Aides (CNAs) received from Scheduler C on 1/4/23 revealed all days were staffed at less than four CNAs average, per shift. Night shift was routinely scheduled with two CNAs, with day and afternoon shifts also staffed with less than the average number of four aides on multiple occasions throughout the month of December 2022.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	IP CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0838  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	level of staffing currently required for the NHA referred to the Facility Assaides per shift. 2 aids on the 100/30 aware of how many residents currently the number of residents who require previously received from the NHA, inclusion of resident acuity, was made on any algorithm clarification based on any algorithm clarification, that no calculation was agreed. When asked if two nurses stated, It would be very, very sliming (sic) not enough.  Review of the Facility Assessment will be reviewed and updated wher	2:50 p.m., the NHA was asked to revieur the facility. When asked how many a sessment and said the information in the control halls, and 2 aides on the 200/300 hently required two-person assistance, the two-person assistance with ADLs of the NHA stated, Oh, my. When asked ade to determine four aides (one per hitrying to put a number that was reason based on what our actual staffing nee is performed, and the number was what with four aides was enough staff to profit went off the old 1-15 calculation. One policy, revised 12/2020, revealed the freever there is, or the facility plans for, a of the assessment or at a minimum and the assessment or at a minimum and the control of	aides were required on day shift, ne facility assessment said four alls. When asked if the NHA was ne NHA said he did not know. When if 25 was provided from the list how the calculation, with the all) would be an acceptable number nable, and I did not do any ds are. When rephrased for the thought reasonable - the NHA ovide for resident needs, the NHA enurse and two aides (per two halls) following: The facility assessment any change that would require a

	T	T	1
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	NAME OF PROVIDED OF CURRUED		P CODE
	Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		. 6052
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0842 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Safeguard resident-identifiable information and/or maintain medical records on each resident that are in accordance with accepted professional standards.  35103		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to accurately document Skin Sweep assessments in the Electronic Medical Record (EMR) for 24 Residents (#1, #2, #3, #4, #13, #15, #16, #17, #18, #19, #20, #21, #22, #23, #24, #25, #26, #27, #28, #29, #30, #31, #32, and #33), of 24 residents reviewed for completion of skin assessments. This deficient practice resulted in the falsification of skin assessments and a potentially inaccurate representation of resident skin conditions in the electronic medical record (EMR).		
	Findings include:		
	This citation pertains to Intakes #M	II00132379 and #MI00132709.	
	During an interview on 1/4/23 at 2:30 p.m., the Director of Nursing (DON) was asked how many hours she worked as the DON in the facility. The DON stated, 40 (hours) plus. When asked if she worked from home the DON said she did not work from home. The DON was asked to provide documentation showing that sh worked in the facility 40 hours per week. The DON said she was salaried and was not required to clock in out when beginning or ending the workday. The DON was asked to provide an EMR report showing the IP (internet portal - a unique address that identifies a device on the internet or a local network) address used access the EMR during the last 30 days.		
	Review on 1/10/23 at 11:40 a.m., of the DONs IP Audit Report for the previous 30 days beginning 12/5/23, revealed the facility IP address was fixed at 24.xxx.xx.162, with provision of internet services by [Company Name] Business. Review of the internet IP addresses in the report revealed the following information:		
	No EMR logins by the DON were p 12/26, 12/31/22, 1/1/23, and 1/2/23	resent on the IP Audit Report for 12/10 3.	), 12/11, 12/18, 12/23, 12/24, 12/25,
	EMR logins were provided by a non-business internet provider (not the facility internet provider but the provider used by the DON), and multiple IP addresses (as possible with an internet gateway that assign different IP addresses depending upon usage and availability) on the following dates:  12/12, 12/14, 12/15, 12/19, 12/22, 12/27, 1/3, and 1/4.  During a telephone interview on 1/10/23 at 11:24 a.m., corporate IT (information technology) (Staff) CC confirmed the facility IP address was static (did not change) and all computers used in the facility would the same IP address of 24.XXX.XX.162, with the internet provided by (Company Name) Business. If sh DON] were to log in at home, they (IP addresses) would show up at (Company Name) if she had that (Company Name) connection at home. The IP addresses used by a personal account could change duthe day, and on different days the IP address may be different but would not be the same as the Busine internet provided by the facility at IP address 24.XXX.XX.162.		
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849				
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0842  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Continued review of the DON's IP Audit Report revealed the following weekly skin sweeps were created on 12/12/22 and 12/27/22, when the DON was not working from the facility Business internet IP address of 24 xxx.xx.162, but rather a personal internet account provided by her home internet provider with an IP addres of 131.XXX.XXX.3:			
Residents Affected - Some	December 12/22 IP address 131.X	XX.XXX.3 (not facility IP address)		
	1. 12/12/22 at 13:18 (1:18 p.m.), Re	esident #3		
	2. 12/12/22 at 13:19 (1:19 p.m.), Re	esident #16		
	3. 12/12/22 at 13:19 (1:19 p.m.), Resident #17 4. 12/12/22 at 13:20 (1:20 p.m.), Resident #18			
	5. 12/12/22 at 13:20 (1:20 p.m.), Re	sident #19		
	6. 12/12/22 at 13:21 (1:21 p.m.), Re	esident #20		
	7. 12/12/22 at 13:21 (1:21 p.m.), Re	esident #21		
	8. 12/12/22 at 13:22 (1:22 p.m.), Re	esident #22		
	9. 12/12/22 at 13:22 (1:22 p.m.), Re	esident #15		
	10. 12/12/22 at 13:23 (1:23 p.m.), F	Resident #23		
	11. 12/12/22 at 13:23 (1:23 p.m.), F	Resident #24		
	12. 12/12/22 at 13:24 (1:24 p.m.), Resident #25			
	13. 12/12/22 at 13:25 (1:25 p.m.), Resident #26			
	14. 12/12/22 at 13:25 (1:25 p.m.), Resident #27			
	15. 12/12/22 at 13:26 (1:26 p.m.), Resident #28			
	16. 12/12/22 at 13:26 (1:26 p.m.), Resident #1			
	17. 12/12/22 at 13:27 (1:27 p.m.), Resident #13			
	18. 12/12/22 at 13:27 (1:27 p.m.), Resident #29			
	December 27, 2022, IP Address 13	31.XXX.XXX.75 (not facility IP address)		
	19. 12/27/22 at 14:03 (2:03 p.m.), Resident #36			
	20. 12/27/22 at 14:03 (2:03 p.m.), F	Resident #31		
	(continued on next page)			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIE	- D	STREET ADDRESS SITV STATE 71	D CODE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd	PCODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Cl	r of Ishpeming	Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0842	21. 12/27/22 at 14:04 (2:04 p.m.), F	Resident #26		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	22. 12/27/22 at 14:04 (2:04 p.m.), F	Resident #4		
Residents Affected - Some	23. 12/27/22 at 14:05 (2:05 p.m.), F			
	24. 12/27/22 at 14:05 (2:05 p.m.), F			
	25. 12/27/22 at 14:06 (2:06 p.m.), F			
	26. 12/27/22 at 14:07 (2:07 p.m.), Resident #20			
During an interview on 1/7/23 at 4:55 p.m., when asked if the DON had ever completed skin assessments with the Resident, Confidential Resident #C1 stated, No, she (DON) has never skin. LPN Q would come and look at me (my skin).				
	During an interview on 1/7/23 at 4:58 p.m., when asked if the DON had ever completed skin sweep assessments with the Resident, Resident #C11 said the DON had never performed a skin sweep observation on her. Resident #C11 had an EMR documented skin sweep assessment completed by the DON on 12/12/22.  During an interview on 1/10/23 at 5:21 p.m., when asked if the DON had performed skin sweeps (assessments) on Resident #C8, (with a documented skin assessment by the DON on 12/27/22) the Resident stated, I never see the DON. She has never come and done (a) skin assessment on me.			
	staff, Staff #C7 stated, I know a lot	25 p.m., when asked when weekly skin of people are not caught up with their spart of the week (on) Monday, Tuesday essments.	skin sweeps. They are assigned	
	it was (Company Name), the same accessed to create skin sweep ass the Nursing Home Administrator, all building every day, every week in Enot work as a nurse on the floor du Address Audit Report for the previous have been performed on dates and personal internet provider. The DO with a weekly skin sweep performe assessments I did not do the obseryou have observed the residents' syou had NOT observed the resident fraudulent. When asked which skin	:28 p.m., the DON was asked for her p as identified on 12/12/22 and 12/27/22 essments from outside the facility. Also nd Regional Clinical Director HHH. The December, and confirmed she did work ring the month of December. The DON ous 30 days and provide an explanation I times that she was not in the facility b N said she may not have observed all the don 12/12/22 and 12/27/22 by the DO vations. When asked if completion of a kin) and documentation of such in the outs' skin, would be fraudulent, the DON sweep observations she had observed he may have been working from home	when the facility EMR was present during the interview was DON said she was not in the from home. The DON said she did was asked to review the IP of how weekly skin sweeps could ut logged on to the EMR through a the people who were documented N. Some of those skin weekly skin sweep (which means electronic medical record, when agreed that it would be considered d, the DON could not provide an	

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	stact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0842 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	During an interview on 1/10/23 at a assessments for weekly skin swee completed by the nurse completing document and say that I observed DON) did not do the resident skin or created, and documented observating the facility EMR while working from During an interview on 1/10/23 at 3 Staff #C9 stated, I would say [the Eshe does at home. I would absolute During an interview on 1/11/23 at 1 DON was working from home so from falsify documentation. I am not goin Review of the facility undated Emp Guidelines: All companies, including allow us to coordinate a variety of a environment for our employees, rebut illustrates certain types of behad disciplinary action up to and including listed may result in similar action or records.  Review of the DON Position Summ [Corporation Name] Policies and P	approximately 1:27 p.m., when asked w ps, Regional Clinical Director HHH stat g (observing) the skin assessment. I wo it. Regional Clinical Director HHH agre observations and acknowledged that sk tions not performed by completion of th	who should be completing the EMR and, The skin assessment should be all the DON did confirm she (the period of the DON) had fraudulently and the DON was working in the building, are every day. I have no idea what the at the them.  HH stated, (I) was not aware the previous interview), I would not that.  If the following, in part: .Conduct conduct guidelines. The guidelines provide a safe working so not intended to be all-inclusive eptable, and which may result in the warnings. Other behaviors not documents . Falsifying any reports wing, in part: . Adheres to all consistent with [Corporation name]

	1	1		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235349	B. Wing	01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0895	Have a Compliance and Ethics Pro	ogram.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CO	ONFIDENTIALITY** 40330	
Residents Affected - Many	This citation pertains to Intakes: #N #MI00132303, #MI00132379, #MI0	MI00132379, #MI00132709, #MI001259 00131701.	915, #MI00130432, #MI00131908,	
	Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to fully implement their Compliance and Ethics Program for two Residents (#4 and #14) with the potential to affect all facility residents. This deficient practice resulted in hiring and retaining two staff with criminal backgrounds who committed misappropriation towards Resident #4, lack of a hiring process or policy, and the lack of all staff Compliance and Ethics Training. Findings include:			
	Resident #4			
	Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 06/26/22, revealed Resident #4 was admitted the facility on [DATE], with diagnoses including seizure disorder, myoclonus (quick, jerking movements), myopathy (muscle disorder with weakness), chronic pain, depression, and anxiety disorder. Resident #4 required extensive, two-person assistance with bed mobility, transfers, dressing, toileting, and extensive one-person assistance with feeding. Review of the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) assessment showed Resident #4 scored 15/15, which indicated Resident #4 had intact cognition. Review of the PHQ-9 score [a depression assessment scale] revealed a score of 6/27, which placed Resident #4 in the mild depression score range.			
	the Director of Nursing (DON), reverse reported it the [Nursing Home Adm (NA) NN] borrowing money from [Resident #4] via app	Director of Nursing (DON), revealed, Resident [#4] reported incident to nurse [unnamed] and nurse prize of the [Nursing Home Administrator (NHA)] immediately, in regards to a staff member [Nursing Aide of NN] borrowing money from [Resident #4]. [Resident #4] alleged that a staff member [NA NN] borrowed ney from [Resident #4] via app on cell phone and has not paid her back. The report showed law procement was notified of the occurrence, and [NA NN] was removed from the facility pending estigation.  The report showed law procedure of Resident #4's Accident and Incident Report, dated 07/21/22 at 16:25 (4:25 p.m.), completed by DON, revealed, Staff member [unnamed] reported to the [NHA] that another staff member [CNA OO] had gedly borrowed money from [Resident #4] in the past. [Resident #4] confirmed that staff member [CNA I had borrowed money in the past, and later requested more money but [Resident #4] did not give [CNA I was removed from the facility pending investigation.		
	the DON, revealed, Staff member [ allegedly borrowed money from [Rooo] had borrowed money in the pa OO] the money the 2nd time. The			
	During an observation on 01/10/23 at 2:00 p.m., Resident #4 was observed in their hospital bed. Resident #4 was observed with pronounced tremors of her arms and hands. Resident #4 agreed to be interviewed.			
	(continued on next page)			

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0895  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  During an interview on 01/10/23 at 2:32 p.m., Resident #4 was asked about any missing proper #4 confirmed she had money taken from her by two former staff members, NA NN, and CNA O		aycheck . and [asked] if I could loan le months later [CNA OOO] said, D's] phone. I ignored it. I didn't I get paid, I'll pay you.' I didn't get ke, '[Expletive], no.' . The total was reimbursed the total amount poke to her the day of the incident, on employment on 07/21/22, and ing since date of hire on 10/22/20. In ager, Staff MM.  If check dated 10/14/20 which Criminal Background check, dated tant: Information Contained in this in \$100 .08/13/2021: Felony in job references, which was selosure, signed by NA NN on ment, I am required to report in a felony charge or convicted of one go the subject of a state or federal appropriation of property.  Ince Officer (NHA) and DON, with each occurred during their onal funds, and understood NA NN injenment, charge, or conviction of a lent at the facility, but did not state there was no process or policy

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Review of CNA OO's personnel file revealed a (State) Criminal Background check dated 10/07/21, w's showed CNA OO was eligible for employment. Further review of the file revealed a second (State) of 12/107/2101/Misdemeanor Retail Fraud - Third Degree. Piled guilty. It was noted there were no job references.  Purply whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of these charges, and were unclear why the criminal background check was num for CNA OO on 03/02/2 by whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of these charges, and were unclear why the criminal background check was num for CNA OO on 03/02/2 by whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of these charges, and were unclear why the criminal background check was num for CNA OO on 03/02/2 by whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of these charges, and were unclear why the criminal background check was num for CNA OO on 03/02/2 by whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of these charges, and were unclear why the criminal background check was num, was present in the employee lie, and by whon (towards Resident #4) an subsequently charged and convicted.  Review of a (State) licensing letter dated 09/28/22, provided by the NHA and Staff MM, revealed CNA was charged with one count of misappropriation of Resident #4 s property. The NHA confirmed CNA or protein the following of the state of the				NO. 0936-0391
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishperming  435 Stoneville Rd Ishperming, MI 49849  For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.  [X4] ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Review of CNA OO's personnel file revealed a (State) Criminal Background check dated 10/07/21, wf showed CNA OO was eligible for employment. Further review of the file revealed a second (State) Criminal Properties of the file revealed as exected the file revealed as exected as (State) Criminal Background check dated 10/07/21, wf showed CNA OO was eligible for employment. Further review of the file revealed a second (State) Criminal Background check dated 10/07/22, within showed, Important: Information Contained in this Record 12/07/2014. Misdemeanor Retail Fraud - Third Degree .Pled guilty . It was noted there were no job references.  During an interview on 01/12/23 at approximately 4:10 p.m., with the Compliance Officer (NHA) and S MM, the NHA was asked why the second criminal background check was run for CNA OO on 03/02/2 by whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of these charges, and were unclear why the criminal background check was run for CNA OO on 03/02/2 by whom. The NHA confirmed they unable to find this information. Both confirmed there would be a concern employing an individual with criminal charge of retail fraud, given CNA OO perpetrated misappropriation (towards Resident #4), an subsequently charged and convicted.  Review of a (State) Icensing letter dated 09/26/22, provided by the NHA and Staff MM, revealed CNA was charged with one count of misappropriation of Resident #4's property. The NHA confirmed CNA Or brain, atrial fibrillation (irregular heartbeat), encephalopathy (disease affecting blood storain), atrial fibrillation (irregular heartbeat), encephalopathy (disease of the brain), demental, dezines repeated falls. The assessment revea		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. Building	COMPLETED
F 0895 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many  Residents			435 Stoneville Rd	P CODE
Review of CNA OO's personnel file revealed a (State) Criminal Background check dated 10/07/21, which showed CNA OO was eligible for employment. Further review of the file revealed a second (State) Criminal Background check dated 10/07/21, which showed Limportant: Information Contained in this Record 1 Background check dated 03/02/22, which showed, Important: Information Contained in this Record 1 Background check dated 03/02/22, which showed, Important: Information Contained in this Record 1 Background check was run for CNA OO on 03/02/2 by whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of theck was run for CNA OO on 03/02/2 by whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of these charges, and were unclear why the criminal background check was run, was present in the employee file, and by whom. Staff MM confirmed they unable to find this information. Both confirmed there would be a concern employing an individual with criminal charge of retail fraud, given CNA OO perpetrated misappropriation (towards Resident #4), an subsequently charged and convicted.  Review of a (State) licensing letter dated 09/26/22, provided by the NHA and Staff MM, revealed CNA was charged with one count of misappropriation of Resident #4's property. The NHA confirmed CNA or prohibited from working in any (Federal/State) nursing facility, per the letter.  Resident #14  Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 08/19/22, revealed Resident #14 was adt to the facility on [DATE], with diagnoses including cerebrovascular disease (disease affecting blood st brain), atrial fibrillation (irregular heartbeat), encephalopathy (disease of the brain), dementia, dizzines repeated falls. The assessment revealed Resident #14 required supervision for walking, transfers, dre and toileting. The Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) assessment revealed a score of 14/15, whis showed Resident #14 was cognitively intact. The sensory assessment revealed Resident #14 had set impaired vision.  Review of Resident #14 was cognitively intact. The sensory as	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many  Residents Affected - Many  Residents Affected - Many  During an interview on 01/12/23 at approximately 4:10 p.m., with the Compliance Officer (NHA) and S MM, the NHA was asked why the second criminal background check was run for CNA OO on 03/02/22 by whom. The NHA reported they were unaware of these charges, and were unclear why the criminal background check was run, was present in the employee file, and by whom. Staff MM confirmed they unable to find this information. Both confirmed there would be a concern employing an individual with criminal charge of retail fraud, given CNA OO perpetrated misappropriation (towards Resident #4), an subsequently charged and convicted.  Review of a (State) licensing letter dated 09/26/22, provided by the NHA and Staff MM, revealed CNA was charged with one count of misappropriation of Resident #4's property. The NHA confirmed CNA of prohibited from working in any (Federal/State) nursing facility, per the letter.  Resident #14  Review of the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 08/19/22, revealed Resident #14 was add to the facility on [DATE], with diagnoses including cerebrovascular disease (disease affecting blood su brain), atrial fibrillation (irregular heartbeat), encephalopathy (disease of the brain), dementia, dizzines repeated falls. The assessment revealed Resident #14 required supervision for walking, transfers, dre and tolieting. The Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) assessment revealed Resident #14 had set impaired vision.  Review of Resident #14's Accident and Incident report, dated 08/20/22 at 14:05 p.m. (2:05 p.m.) reveal DON contacted at 1405 [2:05 p.m.] that resident [#14] had left the building with a gentleman [Visitor P approximately 11:40 a.m. and entered a vehicle, leaving the premises. DPOA [Durable Power of Attor called immediately and did not answer; [DPOA] did return call to facility stating the [sic] he was not aw [Resident #14'4] leaving and the gentlemen	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			on)
past week and [DPOA] did not want him to leave the facility at this time due to cognitive factors and characters. Review of Resident #14's face sheet revealed Resident #14 had an activated DPOA, who was the prince contact for health care and finances. The diagnoses also showed Resident #14 had homonymous bile [both eyes] field deficits, right side. [A condition where a person sees only one side [right or left] of the world of each eye from brain dysfunction, after a stroke or other neurological brain condition, which re training in compensatory strategies, vision adaptations, and limits driving safety without intensive retraining to the continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Review of CNA OO's personnel file showed CNA OO was eligible for e Background check dated 03/02/22, 12/07/2014 .Misdemeanor Retail F references.  During an interview on 01/12/23 at MM, the NHA was asked why the sby whom. The NHA reported they what background check was run, was prunable to find this information. Both criminal charge of retail fraud, gives subsequently charged and convicted Review of a (State) licensing letter was charged with one count of mis prohibited from working in any (Fed Resident #14  Review of the Minimum Data Set (I to the facility on [DATE], with diagnorally brain), atrial fibrillation (irregular herepeated falls. The assessment revand toileting. The Brief Interview for showed Resident #14 was cognitive impaired vision.  Review of Resident #14's Accident DON contacted at 1405 [2:05 p.m.] approximately 11:40 a.m. and enter called immediately and did not ans [Resident #14] leaving and the gen and resident stated he was at home enough, and he was just going to see [Resident #14] has been expressin past week and [DPOA] did not wan Review of Resident #14's face she contact for health care and finance [both eyes] field deficits, right side. world of each eye from brain dysfut training in compensatory strategies	e revealed a (State) Criminal Backgrour mployment. Further review of the file re which showed, Important: Information raud - Third Degree .Pled guilty . It was approximately 4:10 p.m , with the Come second criminal background check was were unaware of these charges, and we seent in the employee file, and by who in confirmed there would be a concerned in CNA OO perpetrated misappropriations of CNA OO perpetrated misappropriations of Resident #4's property deral/State) nursing facility, per the letter of the concerned in CNA OO perpetrated misappropriation of Resident #4's property deral/State) nursing facility, per the letter of the concerned in CNA OO perpetrated misappropriation of Resident #4's property deral/State) nursing facility, per the letter of the concepts of th	and check dated 10/07/21, which evealed a second (State) Criminal Contained in this Record . In the second is noted there were no job supliance Officer (NHA) and Staff run for CNA OO on 03/02/22, and ere unclear why the criminal m. Staff MM confirmed they were employing an individual with a prior on (towards Resident #4), and was and Staff MM, revealed CNA OO on the NHA confirmed CNA OO was ere.  The NHA confirmed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, revealed CNA OO was ere.  The Staff MM was ere employing the Staff MM, reveale

		1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	235349	B. Wing	01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr of Ishpeming	435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0895  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	on 08/20/22, [Resident #14] had [V he was there to see [Resident #14] not need assistance finding it. Approximate the 100 nurses [hall] [sic] stated with stated he had the walking papers, I discharge for [Resident #14], as the caring for [Resident #14] went to gi at approximately 1:30 p.m. [LPN B had explained she thought he had 2:05 p.m. to explain the incident [D Review of the investigation report at 11:40 a.m. and was discovered mis The DON was not in the building with Medical Director was notified at 3:50 Review of Resident #14's nursing prevealed, This writer asked [DPOA paperwork after explaining docume [Resident #14] was ready to leave going to do what he wants to do but asked [if they] would want us to provident't want anything more from [si back to the facility and asked if [they] discharge with resident's vision and vision impairment and driving concurring an interview on 01/11/23 at 08/20/22. LPN KK acknowledged to Visitor PPP. LPN KK reported they know Resident #14 personally. LPI said, I'm here to pick up [Resident #75] and the discharge with resident #75] and Resident #75] and Resident #75] and Resident #75] and Resident #75].	progress note, dated 08/20/22 at 21:09 or ogress note, dated 08/20/22 at 21:09 or ogress note, and stated, 'No, I am not signing ar and the doctor didn't feel he was ready at I will not be signing any further documented anymore discharge plans from factic facility.' [Physician GGG] notified of ey] felt it was a safe discharge. [Physicial driving, no home care, and alcoholismerns.  10:55 a.m., LPN KK was asked about they were the staff that allowed Resider had been off work a few days when the N KK reported a well-dressed man [Vis#14]. LPN KK reported Visitor PPP ret 14's paperwork, including a medication accharge paperwork .Resident #14 left wat #14's nurse, LPN BBB, or Resident #	P] spoke with [LPN KK] who stated Resident #14's] room was and did P] and [Resident #14] came up to Resident #14's]. [Visitor PPP] needer the impression this was a the time. [LPN BBB] the nurse they noticed he was not in his room sident #14] at which time [LPN KK] B] called the DON at approximately proximately 2:12 p.m.  In #14 left the facility on [DATE] at [1:30 p.m.], nearly two hours later. A was notified at 2:12 p.m. The  [9:09 p.m.], signed by the DON, an AMA [Against Medical Advice] hything because I don't feel he to leave .He's an old man and is ments from your facility.' [DPOA] cility such as homecare and stated, [DPOA] not having police escort an GGG] stated [sic] not a safe in. Police also notified of resident's  Resident #14's elopement on the #14 to leave the facility with the incident occurred and did not attor PPP] entered the facility and turned to the main entrance with paper with a name and description ith Visitor PPP. LPN KK confirmed

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC		
F 0895  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	During further interview, LPN KK we they would need a doctor's order, a each department's discharge recorreported a resident being discharge When asked if any of this occurred continued, A couple hours later [LF [Resident #14].' LPN KK reported we party]?' (And learned he was not) at then called the DON and NHA. LPI reeducation from the DON, howeve [allow a resident to leave the facility upset with myself. I knew better.  During an interview on 01/13/23 at asked about Resident #14's eloper checking paperwork for physician of the DPOA, and not following the face Reviewed concern regarding LPN medical clearance, no management of supervision in the facility without hours. It was also noted LPN KK red DON reported they understood the Review of facility's Compliance and completed the required training and Review of the policy, Compliance accommitted to compliance and has a for promoting quality of care and prevalence and compliance and Compliance Guide standards of conduct apply to ever	ras asked about the typical resident distand run a list of medications, and there mmendations, and any follow-up appointed is discharged to the guardian, stating, LPN KK stated, I didn't have [Resider PN BBB] came down the hall with a CN what had occurred and then asked, 'Is I and called his DPOA. LPN KK reached N KK reported they understood the discer received no disciplinary action. LPN by without medical authorization and follow without medical authorization and following the facility process for representative notificative for the facility process for representative notificative for the facility and sassigned staff being aware of Resider seceived no disciplinary action, which the concerns.  Ethics training for employees revealed the facility is called the facility is called the facility in the facility is called the facility in the facility is culture to the facility's culture the facility is	charge process. LPN KK stated would typically be a paper with intments would be listed. LPN KK g, The guardian has to be here. It #14] as a patient. LPN KK A [unnamed] and said, 'I can't find he his own person [responsible the Resident #14's DPOA, and charge process and had received a KK stated, I will never do this again owing facility processes]. I am  HA), with the DON present, was 14 to leave the facility without less for discharge, not contacting ation with change in status. It walk out of the facility with no member or representative, and lack in #14's absence for nearly two is DON confirmed. The NHA and if the facility did not ensure all staff a compliance and ethics program and administrative violations. Policy of compliance, establihsed aff, including individuals providing

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	235349	A. Building B. Wing	01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0941 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	Develop, implement, and/or maintain an effective training program that includes effective communications fo direct care staff members.			
potential for actual harm	40330			
Residents Affected - Many	This citation pertains to Intakes: MI MI00132303.	00132379, MI00132709, MI00125915,	MI00130432, MI00131908,	
	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the provision of effective communication training for five staff of five reviewed for communication training. This deficient practice had the potential to result in ineffective communication to residents and representatives including clear dialogue, respectful communication, active listening, understanding resident communication, understanding body language, provision of adaptive communication methods, and provision of an alternate means of communication as indicated, with the potential to affect all facility residents. Findings include:			
	Review of (Vendor) computer training logs on 01/12/23 revealed the following staff had no effective communication health care training, per the recently updated regulatory requirements:			
	- Social Services Designee, Staff F	RR, date of hire 09/06/2022.		
	- Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) P, date of hire 05/19/2020.			
	- LPN UU, date of hire 12/03/2022.			
	- Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) H, da	te of hire 01/19/2015.		
	- CNA K, date of hire 04/28/2009.			
	During an interview on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA), Director of N (DON), and the Regional Human Resources Manager, Staff MM, were asked about the missing efficommunication trainings. The NHA acknowledged they had not begun the specific effective communication training, per the Phase 3 recently implemented regulatory requirements. The NHA repounderstood the concern, and had no policy for this training requirement.  Review of the facility assessment, titled, Facility Wide Assessment, dated 12/01/2022 - Updated, refrom the NHA, revealed, .Consider the following training topics (this is not an inclusive list): Communications for direct care staff .Cultural competency (ability of organizations to effect deliver health care services that meet the social, cultural, and linguistic needs of residents .).			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd	PCODE	
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab C	tr or isnperning	Ishpeming, MI 49849		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0943	Give their staff education on demer abuse, neglect, and exploitation.	ntia care, and what abuse, neglect, and	l exploitation are; and how to report	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	40330			
Residents Affected - Many	This citation pertains to Intakes: MI MI00132303 and MI00126137.	00132379, MI00132709, MI00125915,	MI00130432, MI00131908,	
	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure compliance with annual abuse and/or dementia training requirements for three employees [Nursing Aide (NA) NN, Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) and the Social Services Designee, Staff RR] of seven employees reviewed for abuse and dementia train. This deficient practice resulted in misappropriation for Resident #4, the potential for new and ongoing all and the potential for lack of understanding of residents cognitive and behavioral challenges, with the potential to affect all facility residents. Findings include:  Review of NA NN's employee file and [Vendor name] computer training program showed NA NN receive abuse training upon their date of hire, 10/22/20. There was no annual abuse training in 2021 or 2022. Freview revealed they had not received any dementia training. NA NN was suspended from employment 07/21/22 and terminated from employment at the facility on 07/26/22 for misappropriation.			
	Review NA NN's (State) Criminal background check, dated 12/06/22, revealed they were not eligible ot work in long term care, or similar health care settings and had a Permanent Exclusion			
	During an interview on 01/12/23 at 4:10 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA) and Director of Nursing (DON) were asked about NA NN's missing abuse and dementia training. Both reviewed the employee file and [Vendor] computer training and confirmed none was found in the past year, but they would have the Regional Human Resources manager check, Staff MM, who was present during the interview. Surveyor showed them NA NN's employee file, which showed no abuse and dementia training.			
	During an interview on 01/12/23 on 01/12/23 at 4:50 p.m., Staff MM was asked if they were able to find any evidence of the abuse and dementia training being completed for NA NN. Staff MM acknowledged they were unable to locate any evidence of these trainings for NA NN, and the abuse and dementia training should have been completed annually. Staff MM reported they assumed the file had not been completed by Human Resources, and there had been some turnover in the department.			
	Review of CNA OO's employee file and [Vendor] computer training revealed they were hired on 10/08/21, and had not received any dementia training, or similar cognitive or behavioral management training. CNA OO was suspended from employment on 07/21/22 and terminated from employment at the facility on 07/26/22 for misappropriation.			
	During an interview on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., the NHA, DON and Staff MM were asked about CNA OO's missing dementia training. All confirmed the dementia training could not be found, and understood the concern, given CNA OO was doing direct care with cognitively impaired residents with dementia.			
	(continued on next page)			

			No. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 435 Stoneville Rd	P CODE
		Ishpeming, MI 49849	
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please conf	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
Evel of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Many	hire, 09/06/22. Further review of the training for residents with cognitive During an interview on 01/12/23 at missing dementia, cognitive, and be training, and understood the concer would need this type of training to a residents with dementia and cognitive. During an interview on 01/12/23 at the survey team and confirmed the training was important for their job, Review of the policy, Abuse, Neglefacility to provide protections for the implementing written polices and proper preventing all forms of abuse, negle	3:45 p.m., the NHA, DON, and Staff Mehavioral management training. All reven with the missing trainings. All agreed dequately perform their job duties rela	M were asked about CNA OO's ewed Staff RRs file and [Vendor] if the Social Service designee ted to providing Social Services to dor name] computer training with a asked about why dementia concern.  evealed, It is the policy of the sident by developing and use, neglect, exploitation, and is will include: 1. Prohibiting and tty, and exploitation .5.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 435 Stoneville Rd			
		Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0944  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Conduct mandatory training, for all staff, on the facility's Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Program.  40330				
Residents Affected - Many	This citation pertains to Intakes: MI00132379, MI00132709, MI00125915, MI00130432, MI00131908, MI00132303.  Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure two of three staff reviewed completed required Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement (QAPI) training, per updated regulatory requirements. This deficient practice had the potential for staff to lack knowledge of the elements and goals of the facility's QAPI program, and their role and potential input, with the potential to affect all residents. Findings include:  Review of (Vendor) computer training logs on 01/12/23 revealed the following staff had no QAPI training, per the recent regulatory updated requirements:				
	- Social Services Designee, Staff RR, date of hire 09/06/2022.				
	- Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) K, date of hire 04/28/2009.  During an interview on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA), Director of Nursing (DON), and the Regional Human Resources Manager, Staff MM, were asked about the missing QAPI training. The NHA acknowledged and understood the concern.				
	revised 10/(20)22, received from ements implemented 10/24/22, for outlined in the regulation.				
		titled, Facility Wide Assessment, dated raining was not referenced in the facilit			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE		
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0946	Provide training in compliance and ethics.				
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	40330				
Residents Affected - Many	This citation pertains to Intakes: MI MI00132303.	00132379, MI00132709, MI00125915,	MI00130432, MI00131908,		
	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the provision of training for compliance and ethics requirements for two of five staff reviewed for compliance training. This deficient practice had the potential to result in unethical and unprofessional staff conduct, with the potential to affect all facility residents. Findings include:				
	Review of (Vendor) computer training logs on 01/12/23 revealed the following staff had no compliance training, per the recent regulatory updated requirements:				
	- Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) P, date of hire 05/19/2020.				
	- LPN UU, date of hire 10/27/2014.				
	During an interview on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA), Director of Nu (DON), and the Regional Human Resources Manager, Staff MM, were asked about the missing comtrainings. The NHA understood the concern.				
	Review of the policy, Compliance and Ethics Program, revised 08/15/2022, revealed, This facility is committed to compliance and has designed, implemented, and enforced a compliance and ethics program for promoting quality of care and preventing and detecting criminal, civil, and administrative violations. 1. As part of the facility's culture of compliance, established standards of conduct apply to everyone involved in the company. 2. The facility maintains a designated compliance and ethics program contact to which individuals may report suspected violations, as well as an alternate method of reporting suspected violations anonymously without fear of retribution. 3. All staff .committing violations of the compliance and ethics program will be subject to disciplinary actions, up to and including terminations. 4. Components of the facility's compliance and ethics program include: a. Written compliance and ethics standards, policies, and procedures .As part of an operating organization with five or more facilities, additional components of the facility's compliance and ethics program include: a. Mandatory annual program on the facility's compliance and ethics program. B. A designated compliance officer in which the program is their main responsibility. C. Designated compliance liaisons located at each of the organization's facilities .6. The facility reviews the compliance and ethics program annually, revising as needed to: a. Reflect changes in the applicable laws or regulations within the organization. b. Improve performance in deterring, reducing, and detecting violations. c. Promoting quality care.				
	from the NHA, revealed the compli- required training for facility staff.	ance and ethics training was not refere	nced in the facility training topics as		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0947  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Ensure nurse aides have the skills they need to care for residents, and give nurse aides education in dementia care and abuse prevention.  40330				
Residents Affected - Many	This citation pertains to Intakes: MI00132379, MI00132709, MI00125915, MI00130432, MI00131908, MI00132303.				
	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure 12 hours of annual certified nurse aide (CNA) training were completed for two CNA's of three reviewed for annual training requirements. This deficient practice resulted in the potential for unmet care needs, and adverse outcomes, including accidents, injuries, functional decline, abuse and neglect, with the potential to affect all facility residents. Finding include:				
	Review of (Vendor) computer training logs on 01/12/23 revealed the following staff lacked the 12-hour training annual requirements:				
	- CNA K, date of hire 04/28/2009. 1.0 hours (completed one course).				
	- CNA OO, date of hire 10/08/2021. 0.0 hours (completed no courses).				
	During an interview on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA), Director of Nursing (DON), and the Regional Human Resources Manager, Staff MM, were asked about the missing 12 hours CNA trainings. The NHA understood the concern.				
	Review of the policy, Online Training System - [Vendor] Learning, revised 09/26/2017, revealed, [Facility Name] is committed to the structured and systemized training and development of all it's employees on an ongoing basis to enable them to perform their duties effectively and efficiently, as well as meet regulatory compliance standards. Definition: Mandatory in-service training: training on a topic or variety of topics that is required for all employees to complete to ensure continued employment. Procedure: [Facility] has entered into a contract with [Vendor] Learning to utilize and access their online course library. [Vendor] offers a broad range of in-services and Continuing Education Courses for licenses and certified staff. [Facility] assigns a course package to employees in [Vendor] monthly, as well as additional courses that are rotated throughout the year. All courses assigned by [Facility] are mandatory in-services. Certified Nurse Aides: Certified Nurse Aides (CNA's) are required to complete 12 hours of in-servicing annually. Failure to complete this requirement could result in the loss of certification.				
	Review of the facility assessment, titled, Facility Wide Assessment, dated 12/01/2022 - Updated, received from the NHA, revealed, .Consider the following training topics (this is not an inclusive list): .Required in-service training for nurse aides. Inservice training must: Be sufficient to ensure the continuing competence of nurse aides but must be no less than 12 hours per year. Include dementia management training and resident abuse presentation training. Address areas of weakness as determine in nurse aide's performance reviews .For nurse aides providing services to individuals with cognitive impairment, also address the care of the cognitively impaired. Identification of resident changes in condition .				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 235349	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/18/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR CURRULES		CTDEET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID CODE			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Mission Point Nsg & Phy Rehab Ctr of Ishpeming		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  435 Stoneville Rd Ishpeming, MI 49849			
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)				
F 0949	Provide behavior health training consistent with the requirements and as determined by a facility assessment.				
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	40330				
Residents Affected - Many	This citation pertains to Intakes: MI00132379, MI00132709, MI00125915, MI00130432, MI00131908, MI00132303.				
	Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure the provision of training for behavioral health care needs for five staff of five staff reviewed for behavioral health care training. This deficient practice had the potential to result in unmet behavioral health care needs for residents, with the potential to affect all facility residents. Findings include:				
	Review of (Vendor) computer training logs on 01/12/23 revealed the following staff had no updated behavioral health care training, per the recent regulatory updated requirements:				
	- Social Services Designee, Staff RR, date of hire 09/06/2022.				
	- Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) P, date of hire 05/19/2020.				
	- LPN UU, date of hire 12/03/2022.				
	- Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) H, date of hire 01/19/2015.				
	- CNA K, date of hire 04/28/2009.				
	During an interview on 01/12/23 at 3:39 p.m., the Nursing Home Administrator (NHA), Director (DON), and the Regional Human Resources Manager, Staff MM, were asked about the missing health care trainings. The NHA acknowledged they had not begun the specific, updated behave training, per the Phase 3 recently implemented regulatory requirements. The NHA report additionally had no policy for this training requirement.				
	Review of the policy, Behavior Management Program, revised 12/2020, received from the NHA, revealed no reference to the updated Phase 3 regulatory requirements implemented 10/24/22, for the behavioral health care training requirements, and the necessary training components outlined in the regulation.				
		itled, Facility Wide Assessment, dated oral management training was not refe			